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1.1. On this Report 

This is the third consecutive year in which Caixa Geral de Depósitos (CGD or Caixa) is using an 

integrated reporting model, through the inclusion of relevant sustainability-related information in its 

annual report. The aim of this comprehensive approach is to implement best practices and reporting 

evolution trends, including Directive 2014/95/EU on the non-financial reporting of public interest entities.  

Decree-Law no.89/2017 of 28 July 2017, which was published in line with the evolution of reporting 

trends, requires CGD to accept new obligations on the disclosure of non-financial information and 

diversity, and is applicable in the years starting on or after 1 January 2017. This Decree-Law transposes 

Directive 2014/95/EU of the European Parliament and the Council on the obligation to report non-

financial information on environmental, social and worker-related issues, equality between men and 

women, non-discrimination, respect for human rights, the fight against corruption and attempted bribery 

and the diversity of boards of directors and supervisory bodies, into Portuguese legislation. 

CGD has published, since the 2015 annual report, financial and sustainability information in a single 

report, with a concise presentation of strategy, governance model, performance and outlook, providing 

an overview of the whole company and its sustainability. 

This reports therefore aims to submit information on CGDôs performance, as related to issues having a 

material effect on the Bankôs value generating capacity over time, for the consideration of the various 

stakeholder groups. 

The sustainability-related issues were appraised in line with the most recent GRI ï Global Reporting 

Initiative Directives (2016 GRI Standards), including the financial supplement for the ñcomprehensiveò 

option.  

To provide for these Directives and select the issues to be included in this report, CGD has formed its 

conclusions on the results of a materiality analysis based on the results of an internal and external 

stakeholdersô consultation process and internal classification, which took place in 2015, of the impact of 

the referred to issues.  

The sustainability-related information in this report has been independently certified by an external entity 

ï Ernst & Young Audit & Associados, SROC, SA (EY) ï as set out in item 2.4. Non Financial Information 

Verification Statement. This certification analysed the conformity and reliability of the information 

supplied in accordance with 2016 GRI Standards Directives and includes a financial supplement to 

ensure that it provides an appropriate reflection of CGDôs circumstances. Although the sustainability-

related information particularly refers to CGDôs activities in Portugal, information is also provided on the 

sustainability-related performance of the following CGD Group entities:   

¶ CGD Group companies in Portugal: Caixa - Banco de Investimento, SA; Caixa Gestão de 

Activos, SGPS; Sogrupo Compras e Serviços Partilhados; ACE and Sogrupo Sistema de 

Informação, ACE;  

¶ Affiliate banques and International Branches: Banco Interatlântico, SA and Banco Comercial do 

Atlântico, SA, both from Cape Verde; Banco Caixa Geral Brasil, SA and East Timor branch.  

Although the scope of the report is, in the case of CGD, SA, aligned with the results of the materiality 

analysis, the affiliate banks report several indicators in accordance with their monitoring capacity, as 

identified in the GRI Content Index, available 

at:https://www.cgd.pt/English/Institutional/Sustainability/Reporting-and-performance/Pages/Reporting-

and-performance.aspx 

CGD continues to be interested in receiving feedback from its readers to enable it continue to make 

improvements to its corporate report and can be contacted at the following email address: 

investor.relations@cgd.pt. 

 

https://www.cgd.pt/English/Institutional/Sustainability/Reporting-and-performance/Pages/Reporting-and-performance.aspx
https://www.cgd.pt/English/Institutional/Sustainability/Reporting-and-performance/Pages/Reporting-and-performance.aspx


CGD ANNUAL REPORT 2017 7 

  

 1. BOARD OF DIRECTORS REPORT 

 

1.2. Message from the Chairman of the Board of 

Directors and the CEO  

 

The year two thousand seventeen will undoubtedly be remembered as a turning year in CGDôs long 

existence. In the year when CGD celebrated its 141st birthday, an agreement between the European 

Commission and the Portuguese state, comprising Portugalôs largest ever capitalisation of ú4.444 

billion, was approved.  

Of no less importance was the fact that this capitalisation was not considered to be state aid, insofar as 

it met all of the conditions a private investor would demand in order to make such an investment. The 

operation gave CGD an important shareholdersô equity basis providing it with a solid departure point 

upon which to build its future, enabling it to start work on the implementation of the Strategic Plan agreed 

for the years 2017 to 2020. 

2017, the first of the four years of the Strategic Plan CGD 2020, was a year in which the will to improve 

the experience of CGDôs customers in their interaction with the bank, the capacity to implement an 

adequate organisational transformation to achieve such improvements and the pressing challenge of 

doing so while achieving greater productivity and profitability, were always present in terms of our 

performance. 

The objectives set out for the implementation of the Strategic Plan for 2017 were largely exceeded. CGD 

returned to profit after six consecutive years of losses, having greatly improved its efficiency ratios and 

generating a cost of credit risk of only 0.13% while maintaining high capital ratios, with a CET1 ratio of 

14.0% and a total ratio of 15.6%. 

Albeit only the first of the four years, the results achieved encourage us to redouble our efforts, based 

on the optimism of having both the know-how and the will to proceed. 

In short, a good start, generating the additional confidence of all stakeholders, which does not cause us 

to lose sight of the road to be travelled but which motivates us to take the informed, considered and 

energetic approach needed and deserved by both CGD and Portugal.    

2018 will continue to be a year of adjustment in Portuguese banking to changes in regulation, 

technology, capital requirements, customersô needs and profitability considerations. 

The greatest challenges facing Caixa include the strengthening of its market share of lending to 

domestic companies, improving the quality of service provided to Portuguese households and the need 

to invest in digital platforms and services. We shall also, at the same time, continue to reduce our NPLs 

(non-performing loans), with the aim of achieving an unequivocally leading position in terms of asset 

quality. 

This will be accompanied by a healthy focus on operational efficiency and profitability, as a factor which 

will enable us to achieve long term sustainability, based on organic capital creation and returns which 

exceed the cost of invested capital. Because this is the only way to return to a benchmark status in 

terms of financial strength and achieve the trust of the national market with added value and a quality 

service at a fair price for our customers. 

We have, at the same time, continued to implement a sustainability strategy, remaining committed to 

responsible business areas, the community and the environment, in light of the fact that CGD is a 

subscriber to the 10 Global Compact Principles complying with the Sustainable Development Objectives 

of the United Nations. 

2017 was therefore a decisive year for CGD, as the first of what we expect to be a very demanding 

cycle. It was also an important year in enabling us to face the next steps in the implementation of the 

Strategic Plan with the added conviction of having achieved additional trust of customers and markets. 
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The continuation of the major transformation in progress in Caixa will be contingent upon the individual 

contribution of its employees. The road ahead is clearly marked out and we rely upon the capacity, skills 

and commitment of all. We are clearly committed to strengthening CGDôs leadership, which comprises 

an opportunity for which we are all responsible and which will allow us to effectively serve Portuguese 

households and the economy.  

This way, we shall successfully travel the road that lies ahead in a sustained manner. 

 

 

      Paulo Moita de Macedo      Emilio Rui Vilar   

Vice-Chairman of the Board of Directors and CEO   Chairman of the Board of Directors 
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1.3. CGD Today 

1.3.1. MISSION AND VALUES 

MISSION 

CGDôs mission consists of making a decisive contribution to the development of the national economy 

in a framework of balanced evolution between profitability, growth and financial strength, accompanied 

by prudent risk management, to enhance the stability of the national financial system. 

As a driving force behind the countryôs economic development, CGDôs mission comprises the following: 

¶ A strengthening of the competitiveness, innovation capacity and internationalisation of 

Portuguese companies, particularly SME, ensuring their respective funding requirements;  

¶ Promoting manufacturing activity, particularly tradable goods and services oriented to export or 

import substitution;  

¶ Backing the entrepreneurship and recapitalization process of Portuguese companies;  

¶ The provision of solutions to meet the borrowing requirements of Portuguese households at 

various times in their lifecycles, encouraging savings and national investment. 

VALUES  

CGDôs activity and its employeesô conduct are governed by the following fundamental values: 

¶ Rigour, which includes objectivity, professionalism, technical skill and diligence always geared 

to achieving higher levels of quality and economic, financial, social and environmental efficiency, 

based on the adoption of best banking and financial practice; 

¶ Transparency of information, namely as regards conditions governing the provision of services 

and the organisationôs performance, operating with truth and clarity; 

¶ Security of investments, with prudent risk management and CGDôs stability and strength as a 

sine qua non; 

¶ Organisational and personal responsibility for own actions, endeavouring to correct eventual 

negative impacts. This includes socially responsible performance and commitment to 

sustainable development; 

¶ Integrity, understood to mean scrupulous legal, regulatory and contractual compliance and 

ethical values and operating principles adopted; 

¶ Respect for interests which have been entrusted, acting with courtesy, discretion and loyalty, in 

addition to principles of non-discrimination, tolerance and equality of opportunities. 

1.3.2. CGD GROUP 

SHAREHOLDERSô STRUCTURE 

CGD is an exclusively public limited liability company whose shares may only belong to the state. It had 

a share capital of ú3,844,143,735 on the 31st of December 2017 in the form of 768,828,747 shares with 

a nominal value of ú5.00 each. 
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CGD GROUP STRUCTURE 

Caixa Geral de Depósitos Group has direct and indirect equity stakes in a series of domestic and 

international companies operating in diverse sectors such as commercial banking, investment banking 

and venture capital, asset management, specialised credit and real estate. 

CAIXA GERAL DE DEPÓSITOS GROUP (Percentage of effective participating interest)  

 

 

 

  

Banco Caixa Geral (Spain) 99.8%

Banco Caixa Geral (Brazil) 100.0%

Banco Nacional Ultramarino (Macao) 100.0%

B. Comercial do Atlântico (Cape Verde) 58.2%

B. Interatlântico (Cape Verde) 70.0%

Mercantile Bank Hold. (South Africa) 100.0%

Parbanca, SGPS 100.0%

B. Com. Invest. (Mozambique) 63.1%

Partang, SGPS 100.0%

Banco Caixa Geral (Angola) 51.0%

Caixa Gestão de Activos, SGPS 100.0%

CaixaGest 100.0%

CGD Pensões 100.0%

Fundger 100.0%

Caixa Leasing e Factoring IFIC 100.0%

Locarent 50.0%

Caixa Banco de Investimento 99.8% A Promotora (Cape Verde) 45.3%

Caixa Capital 99.8% CGD Investimentos CVC (Brazil) 99.9%

Caixa Desenvolvimento, SGPS 99.8%

Caixatec- Tecnologias de Informação 100.0% Inmobiliaria Caixa Geral (Spain) 100.0%

Caixanet 80.0% Imobci (Mozambique) 46.3%

Imocaixa 100.0%

Esegur 50.0%

Sogrupo Sistemas Informação ACE 80.0%

Sogrupo Compras e Serviços Partilhados ACE 90.0%

Sogrupo IV Gestão de Imóveis ACE 82.0%

Caixa Imobiliário 100.0%

Parcaixa, SGPS 100.0% Banco Internacional São Tomé e Príncipe 27.0%

Caixa Seguros e Saúde, SGPS 100.0%

Caixa Participações, SGPS 100.0%

Wolfpart, SGPS 100.0%

SIBS 23.0%

Cibergradual 100.0%

Yunit 33.3%

INTERNATIONAL

OTHER PARTICIPATIONS

Caixa Geral de Depósitos

DOMESTIC

SPECIALISED CREDIT

INVESTMENT BANKING 

AND VENTURE CAPITAL

COMMERCIAL BANKING

ASSET MANAGEMENT

AUXILIARY SERVICES
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BRANCH OFFICE NETWORK 

CGD Group's branch office network, at the end of the year, comprised 1,139 banking presences (72 

fewer than in the preceding year) of which 650 branches in Portugal. 

In terms of its domestic network, in the sphere of Pillar 2 of the Strategic Plan agreed with Directorate 

General for Competition of the European Commission (DG Comp), CGD adjusted its branch office 

network across 2017 by closing 67 branches (64 face-to-face service and 3 self-service branches). It 

now has 587 branches with face-to-face services, 37 self-service branches and 26 corporate offices. 

Reference should also be made to CGDôs mobile banking branch which travels to regions in which CGD 

does not have a physical presence, with the objective of providing and maintaining a proximity solution 

for its customers. In 2018, CGD expanded the service by increasing the number of mobile units. 

CGD GROUP BANKING PRESENCES 

 

 

Internationally, CGD Group redefined its presence in the United Kingdom through the creation of a 

representative office, having closed its London branch. Macau and Cayman offshore branches, the 

Zhuhai branch (wind down in conclusion), the representative office in Algeria and 4 BCG Angola 

branches were also closed. BCI, however, opened 2 new branches in Mozambique. 

2016-12 2017-12

CGD (Portugal) 717 650

Branches with face-to-face service 651 587

Self-service branches 40 37

Corporate offices 26 26

Caixa - Banco de Investimento (Lisbon+Madrid) 2 2

France Branch 48 48

Banco Caixa Geral (Spain) 110 110

Banco Nacional Ultramarino (Macau) 20 20

Banco Comercial e de Investimentos (Mozambique) 193 195

Banco Interatlântico (Cape Verde) 9 9

Banco Comercial Atlântico (Cape Verde) 34 34

Mercantile Bank Holdings (South Africa) 13 13

Banco Caixa Geral Brasil (Brazil) 1 1

Banco Caixa Geral Angola 42 38

Other CGD branch offices 22 19

Total 1.211 1.139

Representative offices* 12 12

* Includes CGD London Office.
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INTERNATIONAL BRANCH OFFICE NETWORK 

 

CGD Group continued to lead the domestic market, with a market share of customer deposits of 26.4% 

in December 2017 and a market share in the individual customersô segment of 29.9%. 

CGDôs market share in loans and advances to customers was 20.8% in December 2017, with corporate 

credit and mortgage market shares of 17.1% and 25.4%, respectively.  

CGD Group, through Caixa-Banco de Investimento, S.A. (CaixaBI), participated in the main investment 

banking operations in the domestic market, in 2017, obtaining the recognition of its customers and 

partners, consolidating its leading position in the main sector rankings and winning several important 

international distinctions. 

In the asset management area, Caixa Gestão de Activos achieved an appreciable level of commercial 

performance in practically all of the business segments in which it operates, with market shares of 32.0% 

and 9.0%, in unit trust investment funds and property funds respectively. Wealth managementôs market 

share reached 34.4% and pensions increased to 19.2%. 

The Group enjoys a leading position in the international sphere, on account of the major relevance of 

its presence and the status and recognition of its brand in Portuguese speaking countries, namely 

Angola, Mozambique, Cape Verde, São Tomé and Principe and Timor. 

 

Europe

Spain Germany

Banco Caixa Geral 110 CGD ï Representative Office 1

Caixa Banco de Investimento 1 United Kingdom

CGD ï Spain Branch 1 CGD ï London Office 1

Inmobiliaria Caixa Geral 1 Luxemburg

France CGD ï Luxembourg Branch 2

CGD ï France Branch 48 Switzerland

Belgium CGD ï Representative Office 1

CGD ï Representative Office 1 BCG ï Representative Office 1

América

United States Venezuela

CGD ï New York Branch 1 CGD ï Representative Office 1

Mexico BCG ï Representative Office 1

BCG ï Representative Office 1 Canada

Brazil CGD ï Representative Office 1

Banco Caixa Geral Brasil 1

CGD Investimentos 1

Africa

Cape Verde São Tomé e Príncipe

Banco Comercial do Atlântico 34 Banco Intern. S. Tomé e Príncipe 12

Banco Interatlântico 9 Mozambique

A Promotora 1 Banco Comercial e de Investimentos 195

Angola South Africa

Banco Caixa Geral Totta Angola 38 Mercantile Bank 13

Asia

China ï Macau India

Banco Nacional Ultramarino,SA 20 CGD ï Representative Office 2

CGD ï Zhuhai Branch 1 East Timor

CGD ï Xangai Representative Office 1 CGD ï East Timor Branch 14
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COMMUNICATION AND CAIXA BRAND 

2017 saw change for Caixa Geral de Depósitos, with its recapitalisation and the approval and launch of 

the strategic plan. This comprised a 365 day transformation period in which Caixaôs communication, 

under the aegis of its strategic plan, oversaw the changes providing for institutional, corporate and 

commercial activity.  

The communication plan was drawn up with the objective of increasing the strength and 

characteristically Portuguese and proximity approach to its customers, partners and society in general. 

Emphasis was placed on initiatives whose characteristics and results made the largest contribution to 

increasing business in strategic segments with the aim of positioning the brand in the market. 

Brand 

Historically, the Caixa brand enjoyes the highest recognition factor of Portuguese banks. According to 

BrandScore, Caixa achieved a 32% ñtop-of-mindò score and an 18% attractiveness rate for non-

customers. Caixa leads the field in both cases. According to Basef, Caixa is also the most solid and 

most reliable bank and enjoys greater customer loyalty. 

Prizes and Distinctions 

Reference should be made to the award of the following prizes and distinctions in 2017: 

¶ Best Bank - CGD won the Best Bank prize for the third consecutive year in the sphere of the 

Europe Banking Awards 2016, from EMEA Finance magazine. 

¶ Best Investment Bank Portugal 2017 - CaixaBI was considered to be the best investment bank 

in Portugal 2017, by the US Global Finance magazine. 

¶ Best Investment Bank in Portugal 2017 - from Euromoney (Awards for Excellence); 

¶ Data Integrity Compliance ï Regional Award 2016 ï CGD was distinguished by MasterCard as 

its acquirer for point-of-sale terminals. 

¶ 1st Green Project Awards Portugal 2016 prize for the ñRecycling of Bank Cardsò project which 

won the 9th edition of the Green Project Awards, in the ñEfficient Management of Resourcesò 

category; 

¶ Caixagest was distinguished by Morningstar, as the Best Domestic Bond Manager and Best 

Domestic Euro Cash Bonds Fund for the third consecutive year. 

¶ Business Merit Prize in the Financial Services category from CISLA (South African Chamber 

of Commerce and Industry). 

¶ Most reputable brand in 2017 - CGD was awarded the most reputable brand prize in the banking 

category in 2017, according to the MRI (Marktest Reputation Index); 

¶ Carbon Disclosure Project - CGD participates voluntarily in the climate change questionnaire 

mentored by CDP (Carbon Disclosure Project), having been awarded an ñA-ò classification in 

2017. This is considered to be one of the leading positions. 
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1.4. The Year 2017 

1.4.1. ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL SITUATION  

GLOBAL ECONOMIC EVOLUTION 

The world economy expanded for an eighth consecutive year in 2017. According to the IMFôs 

(International Monetary Fundôs) projections, the world economy grew 3.7% in real terms, its best result 

in three years, following the preceding yearôs 3.2%. The acceleration derived from the improvement 

noted in the developed bloc with an annual rate of expansion of 2.2% against 1.7% in 2016 and the 

emerging and developing bloc with a 0.3 pp progression in the rate of growth to 4.2%. This was the first 

acceleration in seven years. 

A particularly positive aspect in the developed bloc, was the performance of the European economies ï 

both advanced and emerging ï in a year in which the euro area was in evidence with a growth rate of 

around 2.5%, its highest of the last decade. Notwithstanding the political uncertainty, recovery of the 

labour market and higher levels of real disposable household income, enabled private consumption to 

continue to be the main driver behind the expansion which was accompanied by a more dynamic level 

of gross fixed capital formation and an improvement in foreign trade data. 

In contrast with positive signs regarding the activity of the main economic geographies, the start of 2017 

was marked by various political factors having potential negative effects on the sentiment of economic 

agents and investors. 

Reference should be made to the publication of the British governmentôs plans regarding the Brexit 

negotiations which appear to indicate the United Kingdomôs intention to prefer the control of immigration 

as opposed to access to the single European market. 

Also in January, during his speech when taking office, the recently elected United States of America 

(USA) president confirmed the new administrationôs intention to adopt a more protectionist and 

interventionist approach to economic activity. 

In spite of the fact that such events may contribute considerably to increasing the uncertainty and 

unpredictability of economic activity and the financial markets, the first few weeks of the year were 

marked by a continuous improvement in investor sentiment over economic performance. Several factors 

contributed to this result. 

Firstly, the economic environment at the start of 2017 was characterised by signs of expansion, at a 

higher than expected rate, with most indicators, whether real or, particularly, confidence-related, coming 

as a positive surprise in comparison to expectations. Diverse institutions, such as the European 

Commission, revised their growth projections upwards. 

Secondly, the positive sentiment was sustained by a period of increasing inflation as a greater 

counterweight to the fears related with the existence of deflationary pressure on a global scale, across 

a substantial part of 2016.  

Inflationary pressures, remained at historically low levels across 2017, over practically all blocs and were 

even lower than the target set by most of the central banks of the developed economies. As a result, 

the monetary authorities continued to adopt a cautious approach without any signs of announcing 

changes to monetary policy in the following months. The officers in charge of the US Federal Reserve 

(FED) continued to underline their intention to make fresh, albeit very gradual and prudent increases in 

reference rates. 

Confidence marking the start of 2017 was also based on greater expectations over aggressive US tax 

cuts, as well as the increase in the prices of several commodities. 
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Regarding central banks, the ECB (European Central Bank) gave no signs of its intention to make any 

relevant change across the year, after acknowledging, in March, that there was less risk attached to 

growth and stating, in April, that the cyclical recovery had gained consistency and, ipso facto, that the 

risks were more balanced, went on to describe them in June as already being in balance. It also stated 

that inflation had been affected by transitional effects and therefore abandoned any reference to the 

possibility that rates could fall even further. 

In first half 2017 and as promised, the US FED made two 25 bps increases in its FED Funds rate to 

between 1.00% and 1.25% at the end of June. It also restated its intention to increase the rate further 

in 2017 followed by an additional three hikes in 2018. It also announced a plan for the medium term 

reduction of its balance sheet in June. This will be a gradual process which will allow several portfolio 

securities to expire on maturity, with no re-investment. This reduction began in October. 

Although the Bank of England left its reference interest rate unchanged across first half 2017 the June 

meeting of its monetary policy committee suggested the possibility of a marginal adjustment in the 

second half of the year. This took place in November with a 25 bps hike. This was the first increase for 

around a decade, leading the base rate to 0.50%. 

Precisely on account of the favourable indications of the main central banks at a time when inflation was 

way off target, the start of the second half of 2017 was marked, in terms of investor sentiment, by an 

increase, albeit temporary, of uncertainty. 

Reference should also be made to the disclosure of accelerating economic growth indicators for the 

second quarter in the main economies, particularly in the euro area, whose rate of economic expansion 

remained higher than recorded in past years, as well as in Japan which registered its longest 

uninterrupted expansion cycle since 2005-06. China also had a year-on-year growth of 6.8%, against 

the governmentôs objective of 6.5%. 

Notwithstanding the improvement of euro area indicators, whether in terms of activity or confidence, 

following the ECBôs first council of governorsô meeting in the second half, President Draghi pointed out 

that a high level of political accommodation was still needed and that this was the reason why the 

responsible officers considered it necessary for the central bank to remain ñpatientò and ñpersistentò in 

terms of monetary stimuli, in order to ensure that the financial conditions remained consistent with an 

evolution towards a sustained adjustment to the trajectory of inflation. 

Up to the end of the year, as expected, the council of governors of the European Central Bank left its 

reference rates unchanged. Accordingly, the interest rate applicable to the permanent deposit facility (in 

negative territory since June 2014), the rate on the main refinancing operations and the rate on the 

standing lending facility remain unchanged at -0.40%, 0% and 0.25%, respectively. 

Although the US Federal Reserve left its reference rate unchanged in September ï the month in which 

it confirmed the start of the reduction of its balance sheet ï it once again increased in December. The 

objective of the FED Funds was to end 2017 in a range of between 1.25% and 1.50%.  

Reference should be made, regarding the main central banks of the emerging economies, to the 

occasional interventions of the Bank of China with the aim of achieving a slight increase in money market 

rates, for loan stabilisation purposes, in addition to its endeavours to stabilise the currency and 

safeguard capital flows.  

The central banks of Angola and Mozambique moved in opposite directions to each other owing to 

opposing inflation trends, particularly at the end of the year. Whereas the National Bank of Angola 

announced its only change for 2017, in November, comprising a 200 bps hike that raised the rate to 

18.0%, the Central Bank of Mozambique reduced its reference rate on five occasions, totalling 475 bps, 

to an end of year 20.5%. 
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In the US and as in 2016, the modest level of first half year economic growth was followed by an 

improved economic environment in the ensuing quarters, based on the positive performance of private 

consumption, with growth of 2.7% and a 4% growth in fixed capital formation. This made a significant 

contribution by fuelling annual GDP growth, by volume, to 2.3%, or 0.8 pp up over 2016. Special 

reference should also be made to the labour market with an average annual unemployment rate of 4.4% 

and its lowest since 2009. US inflation was up to 2.1% in 2017 against 1.3% in 2016. 

Japanôs economy posted a sixth successive year of expansion in 2017. Following growth of 0.9% in 

2016, Japanôs GDP last year grew 1.7%, an acceleration deriving from the contribution of exports (net). 

Exports of goods and services were up 6.8%, as opposed to the 3.6% expansion of imports of goods 

and services. In terms of the performance of domestic components, whereas private consumption 

accelerated from 0.1% to 1.0%, the rate of expansion of gross fixed capital formation was up from 0.6% 

to 2.9%. On a level of the labour market, the unemployment rate, which closed the year at its lowest 

rate since 1993, was an average 2.8%, 0.3 pp less than in 2016. Following its value of -0.1%, in 2016, 

average annual inflation for the consumers was 0.5% in 2017. 

China achieved annual growth of 6.8%, in 2017, returning to acceleration following three consecutive 

years of moderation. In 2016, the economy grew 6.7%, its lowest rate of expansion for 26 years. In the 

case of Chinaôs economy a negative reference should, however, be made to the fact that S&P 

downgraded China from AA- to A+. Outlook was also down from stable to negative. 

According to the IMFôs to projections, Latin America posted in 2017 a 1.3% rate of expansion in its 

economic activity following contraction of 0.7% in 2016, owing to higher domestic demand, the lending 

environment and the positive impact of the recovery of various commodity prices. 

Following two consecutive years during which GDP contracted by 3.5%, economic activity in Brazil, 

returned to expansion, albeit a modest 1.1% in 2017. This particularly derived from the 1% increase in 

private consumption, following the 4.3% drop in 2016, as opposed to gross fixed capital formation and 

public expenditure which were down 1.8% and 0.6%, respectively.  

GDP growth in Sub-Saharan Africa accelerated in 2017, particularly owing to the positive 0.8% growth 

in Nigeria (against negative growth of 1.5% in 2016) and marginal expansion in South Africa in which 

economic activity grew 0.9% in comparison to 0.3% in 2016. 

According to the IMF, Angola's economy recovered slightly across 2017, with GDP growth of 1.1%, by 

volume, in a year of high inflation which coupled with the level of the two previous years led to the 

classification of Angola as a hyper-inflation economy in accordance with the IAS 29 accounting standard 

which impacted the revaluation of financial assets held in that country. 

According to the IMF, Mozambiqueôs economy grew in real terms by 3.0% in 2017, as opposed to the 

3.8% posted in 2016. Mozambique continued to be forced to contend with an environment marked by 

high inflation, in 2017, albeit down from 19.2% in 2016 to last yearôs 15.3% and the need to continue its 

fiscal consolidation process. Its nominal deficit (after donations) fell from 7.6% to 5.5% of GDP. 
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ECONOMIC INDICATORS 

  

According to preliminary data disclosed by Eurostat, economic activity in the euro area accelerated in 

2017. Following growth of 1.8% in 2016, the region posted expansion of 2.3% last year, particularly 

owing to the larger contribution made by domestic demand. The rate of growth was the highest since 

2007 when real GDP growth was 3.1%. 

According to the European Commissionôs estimates for Winter 2018, positive levels of GDP growth were 

posted across all member states, with values ranging between 7.3% in Ireland and 1.5% in Italy. The 

performance of the other Southern European economies was equally positive, with reference being 

made to continued growth of more than 3% in Spain for the third consecutive year and Greeceôs return 

to positive growth of 1.6% following two successive years of marginal contraction.   

Unemployment in the region was down once again in 2017. The average annual unemployment rate of 

9.1%, was down 0.9 percentage points over 2016. The rate was down for the fourth successive year to 

8.6% in December, its lowest level since the last month of 2008. 

Inflation in the Euro Area as measured by the HICP (Harmonised Index of Consumer Prices) that at the 

start of the year rose to a year-on-year high of 2.0%, tended to moderation up to the end of 2017. 

Notwithstanding, the average annual inflation rate of 1.5% in comparison to the year 2016 rate of 0.2%, 

helped to forestall fears of deflation. 

2016-12 2017-12 2016-12 2017-12 2016-12 2017-12

European Union 2.0% 2.4% 0.3% 1.7% 8.6% 7.6%

Euro Area 1.8% 2.3% 0.2% 1.5% 10.0% 9.1%

Germany 1.9% 2.5% 0.4% 1.7% 4.2% 3.8%

France 1.1% 2.0% 0.3% 1.2% 10.1% 9.4%

United Kingdom 1.9% 1.8% 0.7% 2.7% 4.8% 4.4%

Spain 3.3% 3.1% -0.3% 2.0% 19.6% 17.2%

Italy 1.0% 1.5% -0.1% 1.3% 11.7% 11.3%

USA 1.5% 2.3% 1.3% 2.1% 4.9% 4.4%

Japan 0.9% 1.7% -0.1% 0.5% 3.1% 2.8%

Russia -0.2% 1.5% 7.1% 3.7% 5.5% 5.2%

China 6.7% 6.8% 2.0% 1.6% 4.0% 3.9%

India 7.9% 6.4% 5.0% 3.3% n.a. n.a.

Brazil -3.5% 1.1% 8.8% 3.5% 11.3% 12.8%

Sources: National statistic institutions

ƴΦŀΦ ς ƴƻǘ ŀǾŀƛƭŀōƭŜ

GDP Inflation Unemployment
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EUROPEAN UNION AND EURO AREA ECONOMIC INDICATORS 
 

 

 

CAPITAL MARKETS 

Notwithstanding fears of a significant correction in the trend towards an increase in risk-taking appetite, 

investor optimism continued to be backed by the favourable economic environment and positive 

quarterly results posted by US and European countries in a context of slightly higher inflation.  

Favourable investor sentiment was also driven by the maintenance of very low interest rates owing to 

the slow elimination of monetary stimuli permitted by the fact that inflation remained lower than the levels 

considered optimal by the central banks pursuant to which the prospects of the risk of a substantial 

unexpected increase remained very low.  

The optimism of market players also tended to evolve to positive across the year in line with different 

international bodiesô upwards revisions of their forecasts of the 2017 and 2018 growth rates in the main 

economies. 

Optimism over the synchronised character of the recovery in global terms was fuelled by the 

consolidation of the price recovery of various commodities, based on the strengthening of the rate of 

activity in the main economic blocs, in a context of greater financial balance, higher inflation and more 

trade. The more favourable evolution of oil prices derived from the agreements entered into between 

OPEC and Russia with a view to achieving greater balance between supply and demand. 

Market sentiment was penalised by the uncertainty over Brexit, notwithstanding the evolution of 

negotiations, terrorism (with several attacks all over the world throughout the year) and various 

flashpoints of political instability, particularly in the case of Catalonia, Italy and Brazil and the uncertainty 

over US policies. Reference should also be made to the growing tensions between the US and North 

Korea and the continued existence of other military tensions in the Middle East, between Saudi Arabia 

and Iran and between Israel and the Palestinian territories, particularly after the US Presidentôs 

recognition of Jerusalem as the capital of Israel and the intention to move the US embassy from Tel 

Aviv to Jerusalem, and, in Eastern Europe between Russia and Ukraine. 

Bond Markets 

Yields on sovereign bonds in second half 2017 reversed the downwards trend of the first half year and 

were up across most maturities and by issuing entities. Portugal was one of the exceptions.  

2016 2017 2016 2017

Gross domestic product (GDP) - Change Rate (a) 2.0% 2.4% 1.8% 2.3%

Private consumption 2.3% 2.0% 1.9% 1.7%

Public consumption 1.6% 1.1% 1.8% 1.2%

GFCF 3.4% 3.5% 4.5% 3.1%

Domestic demand 2.5% 2.1% 2.4% 2.0%

Exports 3.5% 5.3% 3.4% 5.3%

Imports 4.8% 4.6% 4.8% 4.3%

Inflation rate (HICP) (a) 0.3% 1.7% 0.2% 1.5%

Ratios (%)

Unemployment rate (a) 8.6% 7.6% 10.0% 9.1%

General government deficit (as a % of GDP) -1.7% -1.2% -1.5% -1.1%

(a) Noted values

Source: Eurostat

European Union Euro Area
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A sharp increase was witnessed in the US over the last four months of 2017, following the downwards 

trend of the yield on 10 year maturities up to the start of September, when they fell to their lowest point 

since November 2016. Across the second half, the yield on this maturity, although rising 10.2 bps, was 

still insufficient to fuel an increase over 2017 as a whole. For the year as a whole, it was down 3.9 bps 

and closed the year at 2.405%.  

The upwards movement, starting at the beginning of September was more marked over the shorter 

maturities. Special reference should be made to the 2 year maturity, owing to the disclosure of highly 

favourable economic activity indicators, as well as the hike in the Fed Funds rate that, following the 25 

bps June increase, was up by more than 25 bps in December. The objective of these lending operations 

was to achieve an end of year interest rate of 1.25% to 1.50%. The two year rate rose 50.1 bps in the 

second half of the year to 1.883%, comprising an increase of 69.5 bps for the year as a whole. 

Sovereign yields were more volatile across 2017 in the European economies with better quality credit. 

First half increases were followed by second half year falls. For the year as a whole, however, the yields 

on 10 year maturities were up 21.9 bps and 9.9 bps in Germany and France to 0.42% and 0.78% at the 

end of December.  

Identical movements were witnessed in the case of 2 year maturities which were down 5.5 bps and 9.0 

bps, in the said countries respectively, in the second half and up by 13.9 bps and 19.0 bps for 2017 as 

a whole. 

In the case of the yields of the Southern European countries, particular reference should be made to 

Portugal in 2017, whose good economic environment and strong fiscal consolidation resulted in major 

improvements in its S&P and Fitch ratings.  

S&P changed its rating on the Portuguese Republicôs long term debt from BB+ to BBB- on 15 September 

from which time two rating agencies classified Portugal as investment grade (the DBRS rating never fell 

below this level). The fact that Fitch upgraded its rating on Portugalôs long term debt on 15 December 

by two notches from BB+ to BBB was greeted by a certain surprise and fuelled a sharper decrease in 

yields, particularly in the case of bonds with short term maturities of two or three years which recorded 

all-time lows. The yield on three year maturities fell to an absolute negative rate. 

Down 73.7 bps across first half 2017, the yield on Portugalôs bonds with a 10 year maturity fell 108.4 

bps in the second half year, to close the year at 1.943%, benefiting from the already referred to rating 

improvements. The yield on Portugalôs bonds with a maturity of two years was down 14.4 bps in 2017, 

to a negative 1.03%.  

The yield on 10 year Italian bonds was down 14.2 bps in the second half of the year, following the 

preceding yearôs increase of 34.3 bps, resulting in an increase of 20.1 bps for the year as a whole. The 

end of year rate stood at 2.016%.  

In Spain the respective yield was up 15.5 bps and 2.8 bps in the first and second quarters (18.3 bps for 

the year), respectively, to 1.57% at the end of December.  

In a year in which both countries were, to a certain extent, constrained by political considerations (with 

the dissolution of the parliament in Italy and elections in 2018, and, in Spain, with the worsening situation 

regarding the issue of Catalonian independence which represented an even greater source of 

uncertainty for economic activity and funding terms), the yields on one year maturities were, 

nevertheless, down 7.2 bps and 6.9 bps, to a negative 0.254% and positive 0.347%, respectively.  

In Portugal, the narrowing of the spread vis-à-vis Germany was also highly significant, down from 355.7 

bps and 256.1 bps, at the end of 2016 and 30 June, respectively, to 151.6 bps at the close of the year. 

On 21 December it fell to its minimum since March 2015 (134.9 bps). The fact that the Portuguese yield 

on 10 year maturities fell below the Italian yield was also significant. Portugalôs debt had not been lower 

than Italyôs since 2010. The spread between Portugal-Italy at the end of the year was a negative 7.3 bps 

and 86.9 bps at 30 June.  

July, after 3 years, with the issuance of ú3 billion at a 5 year rate of 4.625%. This rate continued to fall 

to an end of year close of 3.47%. The yield on 10 year maturities fell 130.9 bps in the second half year, 
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following a negative 168.3 bps in the preceding half year, to an end of year 4.115% (falling to its lowest 

level of 3.963% since 2006, on 27 November). The risk premium on 10 year maturity Greek as opposed 

to German debt fell 126.9 bps, in the second half year from 495.7 to 368.8 bps and to a minimum of 

365.4 bps since 2010. 

The yield on 10 year maturity Japanese bonds remained practically unchanged, in 2017, at 0.2 bps, 

closing the year at 0.048% and very close to the Bank of Japan's target.  

The private debt market in 2017 was, once again, marked by a large number of corporate debt issuances 

with many contributory factors; such as, like in the preceding year, the continuation of very low interest 

rates which was a factor in making market funding a highly attractive proposition. 

In addition, the improved economic environment suggested by the sentiment indicators in diverse 

geographies, announcement of corporate profits and the declining political risks, fuelled investorsô 

appetite, particularly at the end of the year.  

This market also benefited from the continued intervention of the ECB. In 2017, under the quantitative 

easing programme for private debt securities the ECB acquired ú80.5 billion in corporate bonds (net), 

to an accumulated respective amount of ú131.6 billion. In spite of the fact that no specific amount was 

allocated to this programme, the ECB has kept the proportion of assets acquired in the sphere thereof 

stable as regards the total amount of net acquisitions, comprising 10.9%, in 2017. 

Following a 5.0 bps decrease in the CDS (credit default swaps) market in 2016, 2017 drop was much 

sharper, 27.5 bps to 44.8 bps on the last day of December, closing the year at its lowest level since 

November 2007. 

Equity Markets 

2017 was a year of appreciation for the main equity indices in spite of the existence of several political 

uncertainties capable of having a negative effect on investor sentiment. The MSCI Emerging Markets 

and MSCI Global aggregate indices were up 34.4% and 21.6%, both at an all-time high. 

Reference should be made to the positive impact of the disclosure of information on the better than 

expected economic indicators across practically all of the main regions of the globe and particularly in 

the US, Europe, and several emerging economies. Growth projections were revised successively 

upwards, with particular reference to the changes close to the end of the year made by the Federal 

Reserve, for the US economy and the ECB for the euro area economy.  

Throughout 2017, US share indices achieved successive all-time highs. The S&P500 was up 19.4%, 

the Dow Jones up 25.3% and the Nasdaq up 28.2%. This was the second year of appreciation in the 

first two cases and the sixth in the third case.  

Corporate profits once again came as a positive surprise with rising indices being accompanied by a 

strong increase in profits and prices remaining relatively high. The S&P500 traded at a earnings multiple 

of 18 against 15.4 at the start of the year.  

Gains in Europe were more moderate with the Eurostoxx600 up by an annual 7.7% (the index traded at 

an earnings multiple of 14.4 at the end of 2017 against 13.5 at the start of 2017). France's CAC was up 

9.3%, Italyôs MIB by 13.6%, Spainôs IBEX by 7.4% and Portugalôs PSI20 by 15.2%. FTSE was up 7.6% 

in spite of the uncertainties related with the Brexit negotiations. The highlight in Europe, however, goes 

to Germanyôs DAX (up 12.5%) which reached an all-time high of around 13,500 points at the start of 

November.  

Portugalôs PSI20 was up 15.2% in 2017 and was therefore one of Europeôs stellar performers. This 

result follows losses of 11.9%. In 2017 practically all companies listed on the index made gains, 

particularly Caixa Económica Montepio Geral (up 137.5%), Mota-Engil (up 127.5%) and on a negative 

note CTT (down 45.9%).  

In sector terms in Europe, the best performers were the more cyclical sectors such as technology (up 

21.6%), vehicles (up 15.0%), financial services (up 17.1%) and industry (up 15.5%). The commodities 



CGD ANNUAL REPORT 2017 21 

  

 1. BOARD OF DIRECTORS REPORT 

 

sector benefited from a strong second half year performance, closing the year with gains of 20.7%, as 

well as energy (oil and gas) that after having appreciated 7.4% in the second half of the year, closed the 

year with losses of 4.4%.  

The 6.6% rise in Chinaôs Shanghai index in 2017 was insufficient to offset the drop of 12.3% occurring 

in 2016. Although this result may appear to be modest in a year in which economic growth came as a 

positive surprise, reference should, however, be made to the Central Bank of Chinaôs elimination of 

several economic stimuli in order to provide for the negative impacts of financial imbalances, as regards 

the high levels of lending which have made a major contribution to a large increase in the national debt. 

STOCK MARKET INDEXES 

 

Still in Asia, Japanôs Nikkei was up 19.1% in 2017, closing the year at levels close to the all-time high 

achieved in December 1991. Expressive gains were also made by Indiaôs Sensex 30 (up 27.9%), and 

Hong Kongôs Hang Seng (up 36.0%). 

FOREIGN EXCHANGE MARKETS 

In 2017, foreign exchange evolution was characterised by a certain level of market stabilisation 

particularly from the second half of the year, with a reduction of several political risks in Europe (elections 

in France and Germany) and in the US owing to a scenario of greater understanding over the Brexit 

negotiations. In global terms, particular reference should be made to the depreciation of the US dollar 

against the other main reference currencies as opposed to the euro. 

The euro appreciated against the dollar across the year and gained strength towards the end of the 

year, in spite of the gradual normalisation process involving reference interest rates in the US. The Euro 

benefited from the relatively more favourable performance of economic indices in having achieved its 

first annual appreciation for four years (14.2%), closing 2017 at $1.2005, after having, in August, having 

peaked at a early maximum of $1.203. 

The euroôs effective nominal exchange rate was up 5.4% across the year, drawn close, on several 

occasions, to its all-time high posted in September 2014. 

Sterling, that between the start of the year and the end of August depreciated by close to 8% against 

the euro, recovered in the following months as a consequence of growing expectations, effective in the 

meantime, of a reference rate interest rate hike by the Bank of England. Notwithstanding, for the year 

as a whole sterling depreciated 4.1% although it achieved its first annual appreciation of 9.5% against 

the dollar in four years.  

The euro also appreciated in value against the Japanese yen in 2017. Following two consecutive years 

of a drop in value, the euro appreciated 10% last year. This upwards movement was posted from the 

beginning of the second quarter. The euro stood at 135.3 yen at the end of the year, its highest level 

since October 2015. 

 

Index Change Index Change

Dow Jones (New York) 19,762.6 13.4% 24,719.2 25.1%

Nasdaq (New York) 5,383.1 7.5% 6,903.4 28.2%

FTSE (London) 7,142.8 14.4% 7,687.8 7.6%

NIKKEI (Tokyo) 19,114.4 0.4% 22,764.9 19.1%

CAC (Paris) 4,862.3 4.9% 5,312.6 9.3%

DAX (Frankfurt) 11,481.1 6.9% 12,917.6 12.5%

IBEX (Madrid) 9,352.1 -2.0% 10,043.9 7.4%

PSI-20 (Lisbon) 4,679.2 -11.9% 5,388.3 15.2%

2016 2017
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EURO EXCHANGE RATES 
Monthly averages (%) 

 

EURO EXCHANGE RATES 
Monthly averages 

 

As regards the performance of the currencies of the emerging countries, after witnessing the euroôs 

appreciation of 10.3% against the Brazilian real, the trend towards appreciation remained in second half 

2017, albeit at a lower rate of 5.2%, leading to a 16.0% increase in the euroôs value in comparison to 

the Brazilian currency. 

South Africaôs rand depreciated more than 20% against the euro between mid March and the end of 

November last year, following which it was only in December that it posted an increase of around 9% 

following Cyril Ramaphosaôs victory at the ANC Congress which was interpreted as being beneficial, to 

the South African economy. In 2017, the South African rand nevertheless posted a loss of 2.8% against 

the euro.  

Against the Chinese renmimbi and having appreciated by more than 9% by the start of August, the euro 

evidenced a relative degree of stabilisation up to the end of the year, particularly fuelled by the 

measures, albeit modest, of the Peopleôs Bank of China in tightening monetary policy. The euro 

appreciated for the second successive year, in 2017, this time by 6.3%, against 3.5% in 2016.  

After having depreciated against the euro, by close to 15%, up to the start of September, when it reached 

an all-time low (to-date) of 119.7 kwanzas to the euro, the Angolan kwanza achieved a certain stability 

up to the end of the year having closed the year at still above 199 kwanzas to the euro. In comparison 

to the start of the year the Angolan kwanza depreciated for the third consecutive year this time by 14.2%. 

It has lost 60% of its value against the euro over the last three years.  

The Mozambique metical appreciated against the euro in 2017, at close to 12% by the end of May. Up 

by an annual 6.3%, the Mozambique metical was up (closing at more than 70 meticais to the euro), for 

the first time in three years. 
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PORTUGUESE ECONOMY 

OVERVIEW 

The Portuguese economy achieved a fourth successive year of expansion in 2017. According to the 

National Statistics Institute, real GDP growth was more than 1.1. pp up over 2016 to 2.7%. This was the 

best result since the year 2000 growth of 3.8%. 

Domestic demand made a larger contribution to GDP (up 1.2 pp to 2.8 pp), particularly owing to the 

acceleration of fixed investment which was up from 1.5% in 2016 to 9.0%, as opposed to the marginally 

negative 0.2 pp contribution made by net external demand. While exports of goods and services 

accelerated by 3.5 pp to 7.9%, imports were also up by 7.9% in comparison to 4.2% in 2016. Exports 

once again accounted for a larger proportion of GDP in the last quarter of the year at 47.7%. 

Whereas public consumption (the final consumption expenditure of general government) posted a rate 

of change of 0.1%, down 0.5 pp over 2016, private consumption by volume, was up 2.2% last year in 

comparison to 2.1% in 2016. 

According to the Bank of Portugal, the Portuguese economy retained its external funding capacity in 

2017 for the sixth consecutive year. The surplus balance on the current and capital account was 

marginally down from 1.6% to 1.4% of GDP. 

PORTUGUESE ECONOMIC INDICATORS 

  

 

The Portuguese HICP recorded an average annual rate of inflation of 1.6%, in 2017 in comparison to 

0.6% in 2016, essentially deriving from the evolution of energy components which changed from, a 

negative 1.8% in 2016, to an increase of 3.5% in 2017. 

The unemployment rate was down 2.2 pp over 2016 to 8.9% in 2017. The year closed at 8.1%, for the 

fourth quarter, equivalent to 442 thousand jobless individuals, down 22.3% from the end of 2016, or 

121.2 thousand fewer unemployed. 

2015 2016 2017

Gross domestic product (GDP) - Change Rate 1.8% 1.6% 2.7%

Private consumption 2.3% 2.1% 2.2%

Public consumption 1.3% 0.6% 0.1%

GFCF 5.8% 1.5% 9.0%

Domestic demand (a) 2.8% 1.6% 2.8%

Exports 6.1% 4.4% 7.9%

Imports 8.5% 4.2% 7.9%

Inflation rate (HICP) 0.5% 0.6% 1.6%

Ratios (%)

Unemployment rate 12.4% 11.1% 8.9%

General government deficit (as a % of GDP) (b) -4.4% -2.0% -3.0%

Public debt (as a % of GDP) 128.8% 129.9% 125.7%

Source: INE

(a) Contribution to GDP growth (percentage points).

(b) In 2017, excluding the impact of CGD recapitalization, General Government funding needs were 0.92% of GDP.
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CREDIT AND DEPOSITS 

December 2017 witnessed a year-on-year change of 8.2% in the M3 liquidity aggregate, excluding 

currency in circulation, down 1.4 pp over the end of 2016. 

The 1.1% increase in total deposits represented a deceleration in comparison to the preceding yearôs 

growth of 3.5%. This translated into a nil change in the deposits of individual customers and emigrants, 

following a 1.0% increase in 2016 and a 5.99 pp acceleration of the deposits of non-financial 

corporations to 14.9%. 

Total domestic credit was up 1.9% in comparison to 0.6% in 2016. This particularly derived from credit 

for final consumption and other purposes with an annual rate of expansion of 4.7% as opposed to 3.6% 

in 2016 in addition to the contraction, of a lesser magnitude, of mortgage loans (down 1.7% against a 

negative 2.9% in 2016). Loans to general government net of liabilities to central government continued 

to evidence a sharp rate of expansion of 21.6%, in comparison to 22.8% in 2016. There was a further 

contraction of credit to non-financial corporations which was down 2.1% in comparison to the preceding 

yearôs negative 1.8%. 

MONETARY AGGREGATES IN PORTUGAL (a) 
Rates of change (%) 

 

 

INTEREST RATES 

In spite of the acceleration of the euro area economy in 2017, inflation remained very low. The ECB 

went so far as to revise the annual growth in consumer prices down, both for 2017 and 2018, which 

never reached the objective of 2.0%. 

With the aim of continuing to ensure an acceleration of the growth of lending to guarantee the sustained 

convergence of inflation to the referred to objective of 2.0%, the ECB continued to adopt a highly 

expansionist approach maintaing its conventional monetary policyand no changes to its reference rates 

in 2017, particularly on its permanent deposit facility which remained at a negative 0.40%. 

2015 2016 2017

M3, excluding currency in circulation 4.2% 9.6% 8.2%

Total deposits 1.3% 3.5% 1.1%

Deposits made by non-financial companies -0.4% 9.0% 14.9%

Individual customersô and emigrantsô deposits3.8% 1.0% 0.0%

Total domestic credit 2.1% 0.6% 1.9%

Loans and adv. to central and local govern. (b) 54.2% 22.8% 21.6%

Loans and adv. to non-financial companies -1.4% -1.8% -2.1%

Mortgage loans -3.3% -2.9% -1.7%

Consumer and other credit -0.4% 3.6% 4.7%

Source: Bank of Portugal - Statistics Bulletin, February 2017.

(b) Net of liabilities to central government.

(a) Rates of change based on end-of-month balances. Deposit aggregates do not include NMFI (non-monetary financial institutions) 

deposits. Credit aggregates include securitised loans.
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INTEREST RATES (a) 

 

 

In October, the ECB also announced a second extension to the quantitative easing programme, at least 

up to September 2018, with an average rate of monthly asset purchases continuing to stand at ú60 

billion up to the end of December 2017, but being reduced to ú30 billion between January and 

September 2018. 

The ECB also expressed its readiness, across the year, to increase its level of acquisitions either in 

terms of size or maturity, in the event of less favourable prospects of if the financial conditions ceased 

to be consistent with an evolution trending to the sustained adjustment of the inflation trajectory. 

In 2017, the Council of Governors (CG) left its indications on future monetary policy guidelines 

unchanged, having successively reiterated that reference rates would remain at their current or lower 

levels even after the ending of the quantitative easing programme. 

In spite of having decided, in October, to reduce the size of its net asset purchases, the CG announced 

that it will reinvest the amounts repaid under the quantitative easing programme on the purchase of 

assets ñfor an extended period after the term of the net assets purchase and, in any case, for as long 

as necessaryò, considering that this factor will contribute towards the existence of ñfavourable liquidity 

conditionsò and ñadequate monetary policy guidelinesò. 

At the same time, the council of governors reaffirmed that it will continue to inject liquidity into the banks 

at a fixed interest rate and without any limits on amounts (restricted to the availability of collateral) for 

its weekly and quarterly loans and that this procedure will remain in force ñfor as long as necessary and 

at least up to the end of 2019ò. 

For the year as a whole, Euribor rates on maturities of 3, 6 and 12 months, fell 1.3 bps, 5.0 bps and 10.4 

bps, respectively, with no change to the 1 month maturity. 

Interest rate charges on new operations, both deposits and credit, were down again in 2017, in line with 

the reaction of the market reference rate i.e. Euribor. There was a sharper decrease in the case of 

lending rates, both in the case of non-financial corporations and the individual customers segment. 

1.4.2. HIGHLIGHTS IN 2017 

The following were the most relevant events that took place in the CGD Group, in 2017: 

¶ The election of members of the Board of Directors of Caixa Geral de Depósitos, S.A. for the 2017-

2020 term of office, based on the unanimous written resolutions (UWR) of 31 January, 17 March, 

1 and 2 of August and 19 October 2017. 

2015 2016

Dec Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec

Fed funds rate 0.25%-0.50% 0.50%-0.75% 0.75%-1.00% 1.00%-1.25% 1.00%-1.25% 1.25%-1.50%

ECB reference rate 0.05% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Euribor   

Overnight -0.127% -0.329% -0.355% -0.350% -0.349% -0.346%

1 month -0.205% -0.368% -0.373% -0.373% -0.372% -0.368%

3 months -0.131% -0.316% -0.329% -0.331% -0.329% -0.329%

6 months -0.040% -0.221% -0.241% -0.271% -0.273% -0.271%

12 months 0.060% -0.082% -0.109% -0.156% -0.172% -0.186%

New credit operations   

Non-financial companies (b) 2.39% 2.23% 2.04% 2.13% 2.22% 1.58%

Individual customers - mortgage loans 2.13% 1.77% 1.70% 1.61% 1.48% 1.52%

Term deposits and savings accounts (c)   

Non-financial companies 0.69% 0.40% 0.34% 0.32% 0.32% 0.27%

Individual customers 0.75% 0.40% 0.34% 0.32% 0.30% 0.28%

Source: Bank of Portugal - Statistics Bulletin for February 2018.

(a) Rates relative to last day of month.

όōύ hǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ƛƴǾƻƭǾƛƴƎ ƳƻǊŜ ǘƘŀƴ ϵм ƳƛƭƭƛƻƴΦ

(c) Deposits with an agreed maturity period of up to 2 years.

2017
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¶ In May 2017, Ernst & Young Audit & Associates, SROC, SA (EY), was elected as CGD's External 

Auditor / Statutory Auditor for the 2017-2020 mandate, pursuant to paragraph 2, d) of article 14 of 

the articles of association of the company. CGD decided to combine the functions of the External 

Auditor and Statutory Audit Company in a single entity, in 2017, with the aim of increasing efficiency 

as the corollary to the close working relationship enjoyed by the respective functions. 

¶ CGD completed phases 1 and 2 of the recapitalisation plan agreed between the Portuguese State 

and the European Commission (DG Comp) in first quarter 2017, which are detailed in the chapter 

1.4.3. Recapitalization Plan, permitting a capital increase of ú4.4 billion. 

¶ The conclusion of this Recapitalization Plan and subsequent reinforced solvency allowed Caixa to 

focus  on the execution of its Strategic Plan 2017-2020, based on the following essential pillars: 

reinforcement of the commercial activity; adjustment of CGDôs domestic operational infrastructure; 

strengthening the international portfolio; strengthening of its risk management model and 

governance model. 

¶ Pillar 5 designed to respond to the challenges of digitalization and customer service was created 

within the Strategic Plan. This pillar includes strategic an initiative to implement Caixaôs digital 

transformation strategy and redesigned ñCustomer Experience and optimize customer service 

levels. 

¶ In 2017 the Strategic Plan execution enabled the successful achievement of several  targets set 

out for the year in the referred to Plan, namely the financial strength, efficiency and profitability 

levels, generating a consolidated a net profit of ú52 million. The implemented initiatives and results 

are detailed in the chapter 1.4.4. Strategic Plan. 

¶ Within the scope of Pillar 3 of the Strategic Planï restructuring of the international portfolio with the 

objective of focusing on selected geographies ï CGD London, Offshore Cayman and Offshore 

Macao branches wind down were concluded. Formal sale process were launched for the South 

African, Spain and Brazil subsidiaries. 

¶ As the new Board was elected in 2017 a review of the MAAV (Management Assessment of Assets 

Value) process was carried out and a second external audit was requested in order to ensure its 

appropriateness.  

¶ On June 23, 2016, the Council of Ministers officially stated that "the Government, through the 

Ministry of Finance, has determined that CGD's new management will be responsible for opening 

an independent audit to management acts of CGD as from 2000 (" AIAG "). By letter of March 13, 

2017, addressed to the Chairman of the Board of Directors of CGD, SA, the Assistant Secretary of 

State for Finance reaffirmed the unconditional interest and commitment to clarify all doubts about 

the CGD management acts practiced between 2000 and 2015 and confirmed the relevance and 

timeliness of the decision of the Council of Ministers of June 23, 2016, requesting as a shareholder 

that CGD's Board of Directors promote the said audit. Accordingly, CGD's current management 

decided, by deliberation, to consult the market in order to competitively select an international entity 

of recognized experience, suitability and competence to carry out the AIAG, and EY was selected 

for this purpose, which will be delivered in the first half of 2018. 

¶ In 2017 the human resources policies of salary revision and merit promotions were resumed, with 

the consequent unfreezing of careers. 

¶ In December 2017 CGD became the direct and indirect holder of 63.1% of of BCI-Banco Comercial 

e de Investimentos, S.A., reinforcing its previous 51.0% interest in the share capital of this 

Mozambican bank. CGD's increased participation in its subsidiary with the acquisition of the 

position formerly held by Insitec Capital, S.A.. 
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¶ In June 2017 a new offer of ñContas Caixaò accounts was launched and reached more than 900 

thousand accounts in December 2017 and reached one million in January 2018. This new offering 

of bank accounts typology proved to the client to be simpler and better suited to their needs, giving 

the bank greater quality in the relationship with the customer and greater linkage. 

¶ During the course of 2017, ten initiatives called ñEncontro Fora da Caixaò conferences took place 

nationwide (Braga, Faro, Leiria, Lisboa (3), Porto, Santarém, Funchal e Viseu) with the purpose of 

bringing Caixa closer to its clients, reinforcing their relationship and empowering the business. 

These conferences dealt with topics of interest to the various sectors of economic activity in 

Portugal, as well as for the buiding of a strategic vision for companies and for the country, impacting 

6,500 customers and with more than 200,000 streaming views. 

RESULTS 1 

The first year of the implementation of CGDôs Strategic Plan 2020 was successfully concluded resulting 

in an improvement in its levels of efficiency and profitability as evidenced by a positive net income for 

the first time since 2010. 

Special reference should be made to the performance of the following indicators, in 2017: 

¶ The positive 19% increase of ú201 million in net interest income to ú1,241 million. 

¶ The 3% growth of net commissions over 2016. 

¶ The net trading income increase of ú139 million, over the preceding year, to ú216 million. 

¶ The significant 38% increase of ú541 million in total operating income to ú1,965 million, deriving 

from the evolution of the above components. 

¶ The 7% reduction of ú79 million in recurrent operating costs over 2016. 

¶ The low costs of credit risk in 2017, ú86 million of impairements (0.13% of the loan stock). 

Core operating income2 in 2017, fuelled by the growth of net interest income and reduction of recurring 

operating costs was up 87% to ú634 million in the period. 

Cost-to-income (excluding non-recurring costs) was down to 53% in 2017 as a consequence of the good 

performance referred to in the recurring operating costs and income components. Cost-to-core income, 

which also excludes net trading income, was 63%. 

Net income for 2017 was ú52 million, influenced by a net amount of non recurrent costs of ú609 million 

related to employee reduction programmes, international and domestic operations restructuring and 

disposals costs as well as the application of IAS 29 to the activity in Angola. 

BALANCE SHEET 

CGDôs consolidated net assets were down 1.2% by ú1,163 million over December 2016 to ú93,248 

million at the end of 2017. 

Loans and advances to customers (gross, including loans with repurchase agreements) were down 

8.2% over December of the preceding year to ú59,811 million at the end of December 2017. Special 

reference should be made in the case of this reduction to the process for reducing non-productive 

exposures of ú1.4 billion based on credit portfolio disposals and write-offs, and an amortization of credit 

higher than the new production, following the deleveraging of national economic agents. CGDôs share 

of the credit market in December 2017 stood at 20.8% (17.1% for corporates and 25.4% for individual 

customersô mortgage loans). 

                                                      

1 The December 2016 values have been restated, considering BCG Espanha, BCG Brasil and CGD Investimentos CVC as a 

non-current asset held for sale. Mercantile Bank Holdings was already reclassified as such since December 2016. The whole 

analysis in this document was done comparably to the 2016 restated accounts. 

2 Excluding the non-recurring costs of employee reduction programmes and costs related with the restructuring and disposal of 

national and international assets, as well as the application of IAS 29 to the activity in Angola, as applicable to each Profit and 

Loss heading, for a total amount net of tax of ú609 million in 2017 and ú32 million in 2016. 
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Total resources taken from the domestic activity at the end of 2017 amounted to ú68,648 million (up 

ú1,370 million, an increase of 2.0% over December 2016), benefiting from the off-balance sheet 

resources evolution with the special contribution of OTRV Portuguese Government Bonds operations. 

CGD retained its leading position in the domestic market with a 26.4% share of total deposits in 

December 2017. Individual customersô deposits market share accounted for 29.9%.  

The loans-to-deposit ratio of 87% in CGDôs balance sheet in December 2017 reflected the strong 

confidence of CGDôs customer base, even in an environment of historically low interest rates on 

deposits. 

CGDôs asset quality evolved positively in 2017, with NPE3 and NPL4 ratios reduced to 9.3% and 12.0% 

(from 12.1% and 15.8% in December 2016), respectively. The amount of NPL was down ú2.7 billion in 

2017 (down 25%) with the coverage by impairments reaching 56.7% at the year-end. The credit at risk 

ratio, calculated in accordance with Bank of Portugal criteria, fell from 10.5% in December 2016 to 8.9% 

at the end of 2017, with an impairment coverage ratio of 81.3%. 

LIQUIDITY  

CGDôs liquidity position remained highly comfortable with a Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) of 209%. 

Total financing from the ECB was down ú60 million over the preceding year to ú3.5 billion at the end of 

2017, i.e. around 3.7% of total assets. 

As regards the portfolio of eligible assets for the Eurosystem pool, reference should be made to a year-

on-year increase of around ú1.3 billion to ú13.7 billion in December 2017, following a significant increase 

in available assets. 

SOLVENCY 

Following the process of recapitalisation of CGD, agreed between the European Commission and the 

Portuguese State, CGD completed in the first quarter of 2017, phases 1 and 2 as provided for in this 

agreement, which corresponded to a capital injection of ú4,4 billion. Included in this amount is the ú500 

million Additional Tier 1 (AT1) market issuance, bringing together all the necessary conditions for the 

ú2.5 billion capital increase, in cash, by the State. In the same context, in the beginning of the year, 

CGD had also received and cancelled the Contingent Convertible Bonds (CoCos) amounting to ú900 

million, held by the Portuguese State, delivered as payment-in-kind of a capital increase of total amount 

of ú945 million (including accruals). 

Also, the shares representing 49% of Parcaixa, SGPS, S.A. capital were delivered as payment-in-kind 

of a capital increase of ú499 million. 

The phased-in and fully implemented CET 1 ratios in December were both 14.0%, with phased-in Tier 

1 and Total ratios of 15.0% and 15.6%, respectively, complying confortably with the regulatory 

requirements. 

CGD at the time had ADI (Available Distributable Items) of ú1.8 billion (around 33 times the annual cost 

of its current AT1 issuance) with 3.3% in excess of the level of MDA (Maximum Distributable Amount) 

restrictions considering the current Tier 1 and Tier 2 deficits of 5.2% and considering that such deficits 

will be cleared by future subordinated debt issuances. 

                                                      

3 NPE - Non performing exposures (as defined by EBA). 
4 NPL - Non performing loans (as defined by EBA). 
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CGD INDICATORS 
 

(EUR million) 

  

NOTE: Values published in the Annual Report of the respective period, not including any reexpression effects of the the financial 

statements. 

(1) Includes assets with repo agreements not related to loans and advances to customers and trading derivatives. 

(2) Includes assets with repo agreements not related to secutity investments. 

(3) Ratios defined by the Bank of Portugal. 

(4) NPE - Non performing exposures - EBA definition. 

(5) NPL - Non performing loans - EBA definition. 

INCOME STATEMENT 2015 2016 2017

Net interest income 1,114 1,040 1,241

Non-interest income 854 350 677

Total Operating Income 2,042 1,547 1,965

Operating costs 1,392 1,240 1,103

Net Operating Income before Impairments 650 307 861

Income before tax and non-controlling interests -21 -2,652 184

Net income -171 -1,860 52

BALANCE SHEET

Net assets 100,901 93,547 93,248

Securities investments (1) 19,649 15,581 15,804

Loans and advances to customers (gross) (2) 71,376 68,735 59,811

Customer resources 73,426 69,680 63,631

Debt securities 6,700 4,184 4,051

Shareholders' equity 6,184 3,883 8,274

PROFIT AND EFFICIENCY RATIOS

Gross return on equity - ROE (3) -0.3% -46.5% 4.1%

Net return on equity - ROE (3) -1.3% -32.0% 1.1%

Gross return on assets - ROA (3) 0.0% -2.7% 0.3%

Net return on assets - ROA (3) -0.1% -1.8% 0.1%

Cost-to-income (3) 66.6% 77.8% 55.5%

Total Operating Income / Average net assets  (3) 2.1% 1.6% 2.1%

CREDIT QUALITY AND COVER LEVELS

Overdue credit / Total credit 7.6% 7.2% 7.6%

Credit more than 90 days overdue / Total credit 7.2% 6.6% 7.0%

Non-performing credit / Total credit (3) 9.3% 8.4% 7.6%

Credit at risk / Total credit (3) 11.5% 10.5% 8.9%

Restructured credit / Total credit  (3) 10.0% 9.0% 6.7%

Restr. crd. not incl. in crd. at risk / Total crd. (3) 5.6% 4.2% 3.0%

Credit more than 90 days overdue coverage 102.2% 123.9% 109.3%

Crd. Imp. (P&L) / Loans & adv. custom. (aver.) 0.78% 3.42% 0.13%

NPE (4) - 12.1% 9.3%

NPL (5) - 15.8% 12.0%

Coverage by impairments NPE 
(4) - 52.9% 56.4%

Coverage by impairments NPL (5) - 52.8% 56.7%
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NOTE: Values published in the Annual Report of the respective period. 

(3) Ratios defined by the Bank of Portugal. 

(6) The 2016 ratios are proforma, including the two phases of the recapitalisation process that occurred in the first quarter of 2017.  

(7) Effective staff. 

1.4.3. RECAPITALIZATION PLAN 

On 4 January 2017, pursuant to the agreement in principle for the recapitalisation of Caixa Geral de 

Depósitos, S.A., under market conditions, reached between the European Commission and the 

Portuguese state, the authorisation to perform the recapitalisation operations from the Bank of Portugal 

and the European Central Bank, the Strategic Plan approved by CGDôs sole shareholder and the 

relevant report produced by the Statutory Auditors on the operations, the following resolution was 

passed by the Portuguese state as CGDôs sole shareholder and the operations subsequently carried-

out: 

1. The use of the free reserves and legal reserve for an overall amount of ú 1,412,460,251 to cover the 

same amount of retained losses carried forwards from past years. 

2. An increase in CGDôs share capital from ú 5,900,000,000 to ú 7,344,143,735, through the issuance 

of 288,828,747 new ordinary shares with a nominal value of ú 5.00 each to be fully subscribed for 

and paid up by the Portuguese state, as follows: 

i. ú 945,148,185 through the transfer of contingent convertible bonds (CoCos) subscribed for by the 

state, with a nominal value of ú 900,000,000 plus accrued, unpaid interest since the last coupon 

up to 4 January 2017 for the amount of ú 45,148,185. 

ii. ú 498,995,550, corresponding to the book value of the Portuguese stateôs equity stake in 

Parcaixa, SGPS, S.A., through the transfer in kind of 490,000,000 of the said companyôs equity 

shares. 

STRUCTURE RATIOS 2015 2016 2017

Loans & adv. custom. (net) / Custom. dep. (3) 90.1% 90.6% 87.0%

SOLVENCY  RATIOS (CRD IV/CRR) 
(6)

Common equity tier 1 - com DTA (phased-in) 10.9% 12.1% 14.0%

Tier 1 - considering DTA (phased-in) 10.9% 13.0% 15.0%

Total - considering DTA (phased-in) 12.3% 14.1% 15.6%

Common equity tier 1 - considering DTA (fully implemented ) 10.0% 11.8% 13.9%

LEVERAGE AND LIQUIDITY RATIOS (CRD IV/CRR)

Leverage ratio (fully implemented) 5.7% 3.3% 8.2%

Liquidity coverage ratio 143.1% 175.6% 208.9%

Net stable funding ratio 135.9% 134.1% 139.4%

BRANCH OFFICE NETWORK AND HUMAN RESOURCES

Banking presences - CGD Group 1,253 1,211 1,139

Number of branches - CGD Portugal 764 717 650

Number of employees - CGD Group (7) 16,058 15,452 14,799

Number of employees - CGD Portugal (7) 8,410 8,113 7,689

RATINGS (LONG/SHORT TERM)

Moody's B1/NP B1/NP B1/NP

FitchRatings BB-/B BB-/B BB-/B

DBRS
BBB (low) 

/R-2 (mid)

BBB (low) 

/R-2 (mid)

BBB (low) 

/R-2 (mid)
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3. A reduction of Caixa Geral de Dep·sitos, S.A.ôs share capital for the amount of ú6,000,000,000, to 

ú1,344,143,735, through the extinguishing of 1,200,000,000 shares with a nominal value of ú 5.00 

each, to cover the retained losses of ú 1,404,506,311 and to set up a free reserve for the amount of 

ú4,595,493,689. 

In addition to the above mentioned operations the recapitalization process also included: (a) a cash 

increase in share capital for an amount of ú2,500,000,000.00 to be subscribed for and paid up by the 

Portuguese State and (b) the issuance of additional tier 1 capital instruments or other hybrid capital 

instruments for the amount of, in the first instance, ú500,000,000.00, to be subscribed for by private 

investors, both to take place after the closure of Caixa Geral de Dep·sitos, S.A.ôs accounts at 31 

December 2016. 

Under the Recapitalization plan agreed upon conditions, Caixa will also issue Additional Tier 1 for the 

amount of ú430,000,000 to be raised within a period of 18 months from the date of the issuance before 

mentioned. 

So, after the closure of the referred to accounts, on 23 March CGD has placed in the market securities 

representing additional tier 1 own funds for an amount of ú500 million amongst more than 160 

institutional investors. The cash settlement of the issue took place on 30 March. Also at the same date, 

Caixaôs sole shareholder (the Portuguese State) carried out the planned share capital increase of ú 

2,500,000,000 in cash, to ú3,844,143,735 through the issuance of 500,000,000 new ordinary shares 

with a nominal value of ú5 each. 

The conclusion of this important phase of the plan, which resulted in a total recapitalization amount of 

ú4,444 million and subsequent solvency reinforcement, allows Caixa to focus now on the execution of 

its Strategic Plan 2017-2020. 

1.4.4. STRATEGIC PLAN 

STRATEGIC PLAN 2017 ï 2020 

CGDôs recapitalisation was designed on the basis of a robust Strategic Plan which has defined the 

Bankôs strategy up to 2020 and which evidences the rationality and sustainability of CGDôs sole 

shareholderôs investment decision. 

The Portuguese state and CGD strongly support the viability of the Strategic Plan, agreed with DG 

Comp, mainly on account of the following: 

Å The plan is based on a prudent macroeconomic scenario, namely with negative interest rates 

up to the beginning of 2020; 

Å There is a significant restructuring of the operational platform, corresponding to an area under 

the control of the management team; 

Å The restructuring of CGDôs international presence, based on criteria of economic and strategic 

rationality, will simplify and attenuate the risk attached to CGDôs subsidiariesô portfolio; 

Å The plan includes a strengthening of the Groupôs risk management practice, aiming to align 

CGD with best market practice; 

Å Revaluation of the credit and securities portfolios will permit a normalisation of the cost of risk; 

and  

Å The companyôs governance and remuneration conditions have been revised to allow CGD to 

operate on a par with other competitors in the market. 

The Strategic Plan includes (i) the macroeconomic context, (ii) a viable restructuring plan that includes 

major disposals of non-strategic operations, (iii) a detailed profit and loss analysis accompanied by an 

overview of CGDôs balance sheet with projections of financial statements following the capital increase 

(iv) an indication of expected returns and (v) the definition of periods for the referred to expected returns. 
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As the objective of the measures contained in the Strategic Plan is to ensure CGDôs long term 

sustainability and the creation of value for its shareholder, it is, accordingly, based on the following 

principles: 

Å To maintain its current leading position in the market without any fundamental change to its 

current business model as a ñuniversalò (i.e. general) bank;  

Å To improve the operational efficiency of its domestic operations, combining it with a 

simplification of the Groupôs structure and restructuring of its international portfolio;  

Å To guarantee attractive returns for its investor (> 9%) over a 5 year period; 

Å To strengthen the Bankôs solvency levels in order to meet the requirements defined by 

supervisors and market expectations (achieving a CET 1 ratio of more than 12.5%); 

Å To maintain an independent and responsible governance and management model. 

CGDôS STRATEGIC PLAN 2020: 5 PILLARS 

 

The Strategic Plan contains 5 essential pillars: 

Pillar 1 - Modernising of the commercial franchise of domestic operations to guarantee sustainability. 

This pillarôs main initiatives include: 

Å A review of segments and upgraded retail commercial offer; 

Å A review of bancassurance and asset management models on which retail value proposals and 

penetration of off-balance sheet products are based; 

Å Definition of a plan viewing to improve the level of involvement with SME (small and medium 

sized enterprises), taking in current financing and treasury management fees; 

Å Optimisation of credit processes. 

Such initiatives took the form of short and medium and term initiatives based on the launch of the 

following strategic initiatives:  

#1 Review of commercial offer and service models 

- Conta Caixa accounts - new commissions pricing plan for individuals more than 25 years old, 

with a bundle of services, debit and credit cards, online transfers and other facilities, with 

monthly fee launched on June 1, 2017. Already opened 938,533 accounts at end 2017;  

-  Deposits interest rate reduction along 2017, in line with the market; 

-  Revision of service models and assignment of dedicated account managers to additional 34 

thousand clients. 



CGD ANNUAL REPORT 2017 33 

  

 1. BOARD OF DIRECTORS REPORT 

 

#2 Improvement of Individuals commercial performance 

- Enhance business dynamism with focus on commercial cycles; 

- A review of mortgage lending contracts procedure (improved operational efficiency and levels 

of customer service); 

- A strengthening of time-to-market based on adjustments and simplifications of decision-

making levels. 

#3 Strengthen of corporate business margins 

- Implemented new pricing delegation and minimum technical price model;  

- Implemented adjusted decision workflow for pricing differentiation on collateral type; 

- Implemented a framework to all-in price calculation and commissions discounts. 

#4 Improvement of Small Business and Corporatesô commercial performance 

- Enhance business dynamism with focus on commercial cycles. 

#5 Upgrade of credit processes 

- Defined new tighter levels for corporate credit decision; 

- Implemented a ñDual Laneò approach with specialized analysts for some specific segments; 

- Underwriting process of mortgage credit centralized for all the non standard proposals and 

non-standard pricing decision; 

- Approved and published new guidelines for a healthy origination of credit. 

Pillar 2 ï An adjustment to CGDôs domestic operational infrastructure in order to improve efficiency. The 

main initiatives to be implemented are: 

Å An adjustment to the branch office network with a reduction of around 180 branch offices; 

Å Staffing reductions of around 2,200 employees (in addition to the exit agreements in 2016 under 

the Horizonte Planôs early retirements programme); 

Å An improvement of human resources management, including training; 

Å An improvement of levels of customer care and services based on the digitalisation of 

processes. 

This pillarôs strategic initiatives produced the following results in 2017: 

#6 Optimization of retail distribution network 

- Closure of 64 branches; 

- The launch of the Mobile Branch office as a proximity solution. 

#7 Optimization of administrative costs 

Launched new projects to achieve costs target (higher than Strategic Plan Targets): 

- Robotic Process Automation for 10 process. Estimated savings of 35% of operational costs 

related to those processes; 

- Reduction on postal costs communication: new projects implemented generated savings 

around ú2 million in 2017 and ú4 million estimated for 2018; 

- Important savings with the annual contract renewal for external suppliers ï started an online 

platform for competitive auction; 

- IT optimizations generated cost reductions of ú4 million in 2017 and  ú12 million/year run rate; 
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- Implemented a Branch Paperless project that saves printing and archiving 40 million 

documents/year. 

#8 Rationalization of structure and talent management 

- Early Retirement and Mutual Agreement Resignation programmes for 2017 concluded with 

success; 

- Reorganization of a group of internal divisions to adapt the organizational structure to the 

implementation of the Strategic Plan (Digital business, Corporate and retail marketing). 

#9 Information architecture/ Business Intelligence (BI) / Management Information System (MIS) 

- Definition of a new Governance Framework and a new Information Architecture is underway; 

- New dashboards implemented in the Management Information System (MIS) for commercial 

areas: risk, benchmark and profitability. 

Pillar 3 ï Restructuring of the international portfolio with the objective of focusing on selected 

geographies. 

CGDôs international portfolio mainly consisted of nine subsidiaries and nine branches. In the sphere of 

the global principle of reducing international risk and focusing on priority geographies with a business 

affinity with Portugal, CGD has developed a focused approach in reviewing its business and governance 

models on assets to be retained and proceeding with the sale of disposable assets in non-priority 

geographies. 

Improved governance model of international units was also defined as a priority. 

Disinvestment initiatives in the international units comprised the following: 

#14 Divestment of international operations ï Sale 

- Legislation published, which enables the start of the formal sale of international units; 

- Authorization received from the Ministry of Finance for the start of contacts with potential 

investors (January, 10 2018); 

- Formal sale process launched (Mercantile, BCG Spain and BCG Brazil) with formal contacts 

with potential investors. 

#15 Divestment of international operations ï Wind Down 

- London, Offshore Cayman and Offshore Macao branches wind down concluded; 

- Zhuhai branch wind down in conclusion in December 2017; 

- Conclusion of France branchôs wholesale credit portfolio transfer to CGD headquarters; 

#16 Reinforcement of international operations governance model 

In the context of International Governance, key priority levers have been identified for implementation. 

Pillar 4 ï Restructuring of CGDôs assets portfolio and strengthening of its risk management model with 

the objective of improving balance sheet solvency and resilience. 

Pillar 4 of the Strategic Plan comprises a set of initiatives designed to ensure that CGDôs risk 

management is in line with the best international and regulatory standards and to guarantee the 

implementation of an efficient risk business model.  

One of the priorities consists of the implementation of the deleveraging plan on NPLs (non-performing 

loans), in the form of an operational plan in line with the NPL Strategy Report agreed with the ECB. 

The materialisation of these initiatives in short and medium term actions has already produced a 

significant collection of results, namely based on the following strategic initiatives: 
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#10 Upgrade of risk model 

- New scoring models for Small and medium business, Mortgage and Personal loans are in 

implementation; 

- The corporate wide risk management framework has been deployed: roles and responsibilities 

have been assessed and specified; policies regarding each material risk have been approved, 

disseminated and locally adopted; 

- Local risk appetite have been discussed with the units, provided as strategic guidance, used to 

challenge the strategic plans, and approved by CGDôs Board of Directors. The process is 

complete with the local Board of Directorsôs formal approvals and the implementation of the 

reporting lines; 

- The internal project to implement ECB's NPL Guidance consists of 92 micro initiatives of which 

82 have already been concluded. 

#11 Optimization of recovery (standard) 

- New processes and tools to measure performance and increase efficiency for all the recovery 

managers mostly implemented with new reports and alerts; 

- Taskforce to reduce mortgages recovery backlog was finished with 49% of the processes 

resolved without litigation; 

- The consumer credit proposals automation already available for recovery areas; 

- Defined a new mortgage credit portfolio for sale in 2018 (Project Pacific along with the Real 

Estate Owned (REO)). 

#12 Optimization of recovery (specialized) 

- Execution and monitoring of a plan for individual sales, with completion of several significant 

operations (sales during 2017 which amounted a gross balance value of ú0.8 billion); 

- Finished the back office centralization tasks for the corporate recovery in CGDôs operations 

center; 

- Selected the new corporate credit portfolio for sale in 2018 (Projects Atlantic and Artic). 

#13 Optimization of recovery (Real Estate) 

- Launched all the organized sale processes of most complex REOs strategy, with anticipation of 

all 2018 scheduled processes; 

- Approved new measures for reducing properties under pre-regularization and regularization; 

- 5 real estate auctions concluded during 2017; 

- Launched a REOs portfolio for sale for 2018 (Project Pacific along with the residential NPLs); 

- Sold ú338 million in REOs during the year of 2017. 

#17 Recapitalization 

 The main actions accomplished during the first quarter were: 

- The use of the free reserves and legal reserve for an overall amount of ú1,412 million to cover 

the same amount of retained losses carried forward from past years; 

- An increase in CGDôs share capital from ú5,900 million to ú7,344 million  through the issuance 

of 288.8 million new ordinary shares with a nominal value of ú5 each fully subscribed and paid 

up by the Portuguese State, as follows: 

(i) ú945 million through the transfer of contingent convertible bonds (CoCos) subscribed for 

by the state (nominal value of ú900 million plus accrued, unpaid interest since the last 

coupon for the amount of ú45 million); 
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(ii)  ú499 million, corresponding to the book value of the Portuguese Stateôs equity stake in 

Parcaixa, SGPS, S.A., through the transfer in kind of 490 million of the said companyôs 

equity shares. 

-  A reduction of Caixa Geral de Dep·sitos, S.A.ôs share capital for the amount of ú6,000 million  

through the extinguishing of 1,200 million shares with a nominal value of ú5 each, to cover the 

retained losses of ú1,405 million and to set up a free reserve for the amount of ú4,595 million; 

- Issuance of ú500 miillion in AT1s (additional tier 1) at a 10.75% interest rate; 

- State cash injection of ú2.5 billion in an issuance of 500 million new ordinary shares of CGD 

with a nominal value of ú5 each. 

Pillar 5 - Customer service  

A new pillar designed to respond to the challenges of digitalisation and customer service was created 

at the end of 2017. This pillar includes strategic initiative #18 which will implement Caixaôs digital 

transformation strategy and redesigned ñCustomer Experienceò. This pillar will also further optimise 

customer service levels.  

The Strategic Plan execution in 2017 enabled the successful achievement of a large number of targets 

set out for the year in the referred to Plan, among which the following should be highlighted: 

  

1.4.5. GOVERNANCE MODEL 

CGDôs governance model comprised a Board of Directors, Supervisory Board and Statutory Audit 

Company in order to ensure effective separation between administrative and supervisory functions. 

The members of the Board of Directors for the 2017-2020 term of office were elected on the basis of the 

unanimous written resolutions of 31 January, 17 March, 1 and 2 August and 19 October 2017. 

Under article 19 no.2 of the companyôs articles of association, the Board of Directors shall delegate 

CGDôs day-to-day management to an Executive Committee.  

The company shall be inspected by a Supervisory Board and a Statutory Audit Company. CGD decided 

to combine the functions of the External Auditor and Statutory Audit Company in a single entity, in 2017, 

with the aim of increasing efficiency as the corollary to the close working relationship enjoyed by the 

respective functions. 

Under the terms of article 25 of CGDôs articles of association in its respective regulation, four special 

advisory and support committees were appointed, CACI (Audit and Internal Control Committee); CRF 

(Financial Risks Committee); CNAR (Nomination, Assessment and Remuneration Committee) and CG 

(Governance Committee), which are made up of non-executive members of the Board of Directors, as 

presented in chapter 3.5.2 Board of Directors, although it can comprise members of the Supervisory 

Board (Article 25, no.4 of the articles of association) as is the case of CNAR which includes 2 members 

of the supervisory bodies, in accordance with article n.115 B of the Legal Framework of Credit 

Institutions and Financial Companies (hereafter referred to under the Portuguese acronym "RGICSF"). 

Plan Execution

Retun on Equity (ROE) < 0% 0.6% (1)

Recurrent Cost-to-Income < 61% 53% (2)

Cost of Credit Risk < 0.60% 0.13%

NPL ratio (EBA) < 12.5% 12.0%

CET 1 (Phased-In) > 12.0% 14.0%

(2) Excluding the non-recurring costs of employee redundancy programmes and costs related with the restructuring and disposal of 

national and international assets, as well as the application of IAS 29 to the activity in Angola, as applicable to each Profit and Loss 

ƘŜŀŘƛƴƎΣ ŦƻǊ ŀ ǘƻǘŀƭ ŀƳƻǳƴǘ ƴŜǘ ƻŦ ǘŀȄ ƻŦ ϵслф Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴ ƛƴ нлмт ŀƴŘ ϵон Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴ ƛƴ нлмсΦ

2017

(1) ROE = Net results / Shareholder Equity (end of period).
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1.4.6. MAIN RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES  

The world economy posted a robust level of GDP growth, in 2017. According to the latest projections of 

the International Monetary Fund, this is likely to have reached 3.7% (last January) and was the best 

result in around a decade. Last year was surprising on account of the lack of surprise, as shown by the 

low levels of volatility in the worldôs main stockmarkets, comprising, in some cases, all-time lows. 

The better than expected performance of the world economy at the start of the year resulted both from 

an attenuation of several political-related factors, particularly in Europe and the continuation of highly 

accommodative financing terms. This dynamic continued to help boost economic sentiment, having led 

to an appreciation of risk assets which was noted across practically the whole of last year. 

The rate of price growth that, although lower than desired by the main central banks, has tended to 

normalise over the last few months in the developed countries, has also contributed towards growing 

optimism. The rapid drop in unemployment also helped to boost sentiment, through the recovery of 

income levels. The fact that unemployment fell more sharply than the rate of economic growth means 

that productivity remains low. 

In spite of the fact that the prospects for world growth in 2018 across the course of last year have evolved 

favourably and that the risks associated with the central scenario can be considered more balanced, 

several risk factors remain and are capable of fuelling tensions with economic agents and investors, 

providing for both the appearance of increased risk aversion and financial market volatility and periods 

in which the growth of activity will once again be disappointing, as has been the case on various 

occasions over the last few years. 

Political-related tensions and uncertainty in Europe are one such risk factor. The early general elections, 

in Italy, at the beginning of March, failed to produce a clear winner and therefore kept the possibility of 

a new round of elections alive, with a continued risk of populist movements with their antagonism 

towards the European project whose visibility continues to gain support. In Spain, last Decemberôs 

regional elections in Catalonia gave the parties in favour of regional independence a continued majority 

in the regional parliament. Voting, in both cases, did not help to clarify the political situation. 

Also in the political field, the very slight progress made in terms of Brexit, whose conclusion, it should 

not be forgotten, is scheduled for early 2019, will allow this issue to continue to have a negative effect 

on the confidence of both economic agents and financial investments, in 2018. 

Added to such risk factors is the possibility of heightening political tensions deriving from the large 

number of election proceedings, ranging from the US midterm elections to the presidential elections in 

Ireland as well as Russia. 2018 in Latin America will also be a year of innumerous elections, particularly 

the presidential elections in Mexico and Brazil. 

The outlook continues to suggest this will be a year of geopolitical fragility, with the capacity to shake 

confidence and global stability, both economic and financial.  

Reference should, firstly, be made to the worsening tensions between the US and North Korea in 2017 

which continues to be one of this yearôs main geopolitical risk factors, without, however, any perception 

as to whether we are really facing a war scenario. 

Of no less relevance are the regional rivalries in the Middle East which will continue to contribute to 

periods of risk aversion, particularly the tension between Saudi Arabia and Iran, together with the 

conflicts in Syria, Yemen and between Israel and the Palestinian territories. 

2018 is also likely to witness several economic-type risks. One of the major risks is the consequence 

and implications deriving from moderating growth in China as a result of the changes in its economic 

model. 
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Following 2017, whose rate of expansion of activity was a surprisingly positive factor, a sharper than 

expected cooling off period may aggravate the consequences of several economic imbalances identified 

in certain areas, such as the growing level of indebtedness or sharp growth of house prices in various 

regions of the country. Furthermore, over the last few years China has contributed to the appearance of 

periods of deflationary pressure and therefore, a more pronounced slowdown of its economy could fuel 

fears of a return to a too low price growth in the main economies. 

Since the US administrationôs announcement that it would be levying tariffs on steel and aluminium 

imports from several countries, formally alleging reasons of national security and the need to reduce the 

trade gap on goods and, latterly, on imports of various technology goods from China, there has been an 

increase in fears related with the impact of a trade war between the major economic blocs on global 

economic growth.  

In spite of the exemptions in the meantime announced by the US authorities and a guarantee of the 

strengthening of bilateral agreements, the possibility of future retaliations and counter retaliations from 

diverse economies, namely China, which immediately announced higher tariffs on acquisitions of 

several US agricultural products put fears of a worldwide escalation of trade barriers at the top of the list 

of the main risks for 2018. 

At the start of 2018, in spite of the fact that forecasts point to a stabilization of inflation, the highly positive 

performance of domestic demand and the labour market may result in a faster reversal of ultra- 

accommodative monetary policies by the main central banks.  

This risk will accentuate the US FEDôs growing uncertainty associated with the change of the monetary 

policy cycle. Although the normalisation process is in progress after the Fed began to gradually increase 

its interest rates in December 2015 and started, in 2017, to reduce the size of its balance sheet, the risk, 

in this case, is associated with the possibility that the US Monetary Authority may be forced to increase 

the rate of adjustment.  

The risk was particularly heightened by the approval of the ambitious tax reduction plan in 2017 and at 

the start of 2018 by the US Congressôs approval of a substantial increase in the limitations on federal 

expenditure in 2018 and 2019. 

Also related with the management of monetary policy, the Fedôs new leadership in the person of one of 

its former vice-governors ï Jerome Powell ï may, have to face several periods of tension and 

uncertainty, particularly at a time when investors are endeavouring to understand whether the new 

leader of the US central bank intends to change the current process of gradually normalising monetary 

policy. 

In spite of the fact that inflation in Europe remained under 2% in the transition between 2017 and 2018, 

the heightened trend towards an improvement of the labour market in increasing the conviction of higher 

wages growth also requires recognition of the growing risk of a faster and larger reduction of monetary 

stimuli by the ECB (European Central Bank) both through a reduction and possible closure of the 

quantitative easing programme or by means of a hike in the deposit rate, although this latter possibility 

is, in concrete terms, considered to be highly improbable as an immediate measure. 

The ECBôs reduction or effective closure of the quantitative easing programme could lead to higher risk 

premia.Fewer purchases could also have negative implications on interest payment expenditure, as well 

as economic dynamics. This will particularly affect private and public consumption, in addition to having 

a negative effect on the appreciation of risk assets such as equity which, over the last few years, have 

been an important mainstay in the favourable evolution of the confidence of economic agents.  

The actions of other leading central banks on the global economic scene also suggest a reduction of 

monetary stimuli. In addition to the Bank of England that, last February, warned that growth of more 

than its potential level will lead to another, earlier than predicted, increase of the reference rate, the 

Bank of Japan may expand the objective for its intended level of the yield on 10 year sovereign debt, 

which presently stands at 0%.  
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Although, in 2017 the risks of protectionism turned out to be less pressing than expected, there are fears 

of possible protectionist initiatives, either in the form of concrete measures or diplomatic initiatives.  

First half 2018 negotiations on the future of NAFTA, may therefore be crucial and represent a barometer 

of the true risk of the threat of protectionism to global growth. The cancellation of NAFTA, without an 

alternative agreement, will also have a serious impact on international financial markets and economic 

growth, particularly in the emerging markets. 

The level of risks the emerging economies may also have to face is largely associated with the referred 

to risk of moderating economic growth in China and the US Federal Reserveôs interest rateôs 

normalisation process. 

The latter, if more significant than predicted, may trigger sharper adjustments to these economies by 

fuelling capital flight or fresh falls in the main commodity prices. With lower commodity prices, economic 

activity will be affected by the need for restrictive measures, both on a fiscal and a monetary level. 

More than a decade on from the onset of an international financial crisis, the last few years have 

witnessed a sharp growth in prices of moveable assets, which, pursuant to a reversal of the economic 

cycle, could lead to the risk of a correction in Anglo Saxon countries such as Canada and Australia and 

in countries in northern Europe such as Sweden and Norway. As regards this risk, China, owing to the 

size of its economy, is a major case in point. 

In spite of the benign environment witnessed at the start of 2018, the previously identified risks may, 

either separately or as a whole, lead to a deterioration of the global financial environment. This risk and 

its negative potential impact on the value of certain types of assets and, accordingly, level of confidence 

of economic agents, in leading to an environment of greater risk aversion, will have implications on 

corporate and sovereign funding costs.  

The occurrence of such a negative event may be triggered by a more aggressive increase than already 

incorporated in reference rates, namely by the US Federal Reserve in response to fiscal policy 

incentives. 

The Portuguese economy accelerated in 2017 in comparison to the preceding year. Real GDP growth 

was 2.7%, its highest since the year 2000. Higher growth particularly derived from the larger contribution 

of domestic demand owing to accelerating investment as opposed to a slight growth of private 

consumption, fuelled by an improved labour market. 

The main external risk to economic activity is associated with deceleration in the growth of the principal 

trading partners which could affect goods exports and the contribution of the tourism sector which has 

been playing an important role. 

One of the major factors in terms of domestic risks is the high level of indebtedness of both the public 

and private sectors, as a legacy of the crisis. Such a context could witness a deterioration of funding 

terms in the event of a significant increase of market interest rates. 

An improved level of financial stability, in both the public and private sectors, was also witnessed in 

2017. Portugal continues to obtain funding from the market and with increasingly more favourable terms, 

which is synonymous with the recovery of investor confidence. Reference should also be made to the 

countryôs improved ratings. 

2017 witnessed an improved level of profitability and sector capitalisation in the Portuguese financial 

system. The continuation of the current interest rate framework could prove to be a limitation to the 

capacity of continue to show improvements in the level of net interest income. On the other hand and in 

spite of the progress made, the need to reduce the amount of credit in default continues to be relevant. 

In both areas, a deteriorating economic environment, either in Portugal, or internationally, may prove to 

be a potential impediment to the maintenance of a trend towards improvement. 
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1.5. Activity and Financial Information 

1.5.1. CONSOLIDATED ACTIVITY5 

RESULTS 

Net income for 2017 was ú51.9 million, influenced by a net amount of non recurrent costs of 609.0 Mú 

in 2017, related to employee reduction programmes, international and domestic operations restructuring 

and disposals costs as well as the application of IAS 29 to the activity in Angola. Reference should be 

made to: 

Å Non-recurring provisions (net), in 2017, for CGD Portugalôs employee reduction programmes 

between 2018 and 2020 for the amount of ú226.9 million before tax (ú164.8 million net of tax); 

Å Non-recurring provisions (net), in 2017, for potential losses on disinvestments in the 

international area for the amount of ú382.3 million before tax;  

Å Non-recurring employee costs, in 2017, for redundancy programmes for domestic and 

international operations (including CGD Portugal, CLF and the London, Cayman and 

Luxembourg branches) for the amount of ú45.1 million before tax (ú32.8 million net of tax). 

It should also be noted that employee costs, in 2017, include the recurring costs of international units 

(London and Cayman branches and the Macau offshore branch) closed in 2017, and also employee 

costs related to employees who left CGD under the employee reduction programmes of 2017, for the 

amount of ú23.8 million which are, therefore, no longer part of Caixaôs cost perimeter in 2018. 

Net interest income was up 19.4% by ú201.4 million to ú1,241.1 million in 2017. This favourable 

evolution translated a 22.9% reduction of ú327.7 million in funding costs, partly benefiting from the 

cancellation of CoCo bonds in the sphere of the recapitalisation measures (ú84 million), which 

compensate the 5.1% reduction of ú126.2 million in interest received. 

NET INTEREST INCOME  

(EUR million) 

 

                                                      

5 The December 2016 values have been restated, considering BCG Espanha, BCG Brasil and CGD Investimentos CVC as a 

non-current asset held for sale. Mercantile Bank Holdings was already reclassified as such since December 2016. The whole 

analysis in this document was done comparably to the 2016 restated accounts. 
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INCOME STATEMENT (CONSOLIDATED) 
(EUR thousand) 

  

 

2016-12 2017-12 Total (%)

Interest and similar income 2.470.924 2.344.714 -126.210 -5,1%

Interest and similar costs 1.431.312 1.103.655 -327.657 -22,9%

Net interest income  1.039.612 1.241.059 201.447 19,4%

Income from equity instruments 51.373 46.383 -4.990 -9,7%

Net interest inc. incl. inc. from eq. investm. 1.090.985 1.287.442 196.457 18,0%

Fees and commissions income 568.228 589.151 20.922 3,7%

Fees and commissions expenses 118.378 124.289 5.911 5,0%

Net fees and commissions 449.850 464.862 15.012 3,3%

Net trading income 76.616 215.779 139.163 181,6%

Other operating income -194.007 -3.373 190.634 - 

Non-interest income 332.459 677.267 344.809 103,7%

Total operating income 1.423.443 1.964.709 541.266 38,0%

Employee costs 661.377 658.936 -2.441 -0,4%

Administrative expenses 415.867 357.590 -58.277 -14,0%

Depreciation and amortisation 91.722 86.765 -4.957 -5,4%

Operating costs 1.168.967 1.103.291 -65.676 -5,6%

Net operating income before impairments 254.476 861.418 606.941 238,5%

Credit impairment (net) 2.382.828 85.909 -2.296.920 -96,4%

Provisions and impairm. of other assets (net) 616.154 591.199 -24.955 -4,1%

Provisions and impairments 2.998.982 677.108 -2.321.875 -77,4%

Net operating income -2.744.506 184.310 2.928.816 - 

Income Tax -836.557 215.823 1.052.380 - 

Current -286.603 58.652 345.254 - 

Deferred -589.022 120.645 709.667 - 

Contribution on the banking sector 39.068 36.526 -2.542 -6,5%

Net op. inc. after tax before non-contr. int. -1.907.950 -31.513 1.876.437 - 

Non-controlling interests 34.351 24.829 -9.522 -27,7%

Results of associated companies 47.480 24.688 -22.792 -48,0%

Results of subsidiaries held for sale 35.298 83.601 48.302 136,8%

Net income -1.859.523 51.946 1.911.468 - 

Change
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Income from equity instruments was down 9.7% over last year to ú46.4 million. 

INCOME FROM EQUITY INSTRUMENTS 
(EUR million) 

 

Net fees and commissions for the year was up 3.3% by ú15.0 million to ú464.9 million over 2016 which 

marked the start of recovery path in this business area. 

Net trading income, at the end of 2017, totalled ú215.8 million. This compares favourably with the ú76.6 

million at the end of the preceding year. The income particularly reflects the positive trajectory of 

derivatives, following the adequate management of risk hedging instruments and evolution of interest 

rates. 

In spite of a negative ú3.4 million, other operating income compared highly favourably with the negative 

ú194.0 million of 2016, the year in which significant unrealised losses were made on investment 

properties. 

Therefore, as a particular reflection of the positive contribution of net interest income and net trading 

income, total operating income was up 38.0% by ú541.3 million over the preceding year to ú1,964.7 

million in 2017. 

Recurring operating costs for the year were down 6.9% by ú78.8 million to ú1,072.2 million, with ú31.1 

million of non-recurrent costs recorded, and essentially related to costs with employee reduction 

programmes in 2017.  

OPERATING COSTS  
(EUR million) 

 

2016-12 2017-12

 ADP - Águas de Portugal, S.A. 8.9 5.0

 Ascendi Beiras Litoral e Alta, Auto Estradas 

 das Beiras Litoral e Alta, S.A 
0.6 1.1

 Galp Energia, SGPS, S.A. 2.0 0.5

 EDP - Energias de Portugal, S.A. 1.3 -  

Income distrib. by unit trust investment funds 33.6 25.5

Other 5.0 14.4

Total 51.4 46.4

2016-12 2017-12 Total (%)

Employee costs 661.4 658.9 -2.4 -0.4%

Administrative expenses 415.9 357.6 -58.3 -14.0%

Depreciation and amortisation 91.7 86.8 -5.0 -5.4%

Total 1.169.0 1.103.3 -65.7 -5.6%

Change
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The main costs and respective changes in general administrative expenses were as follows: 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 
(EUR million) 

 

Cost-to-income was down from 79.5% in 2016 to 55.5% in 2017 as a consequence of the positive 

performance in the recurring operating costs and income components. Cost-to-core income, which 

excludes net trading income and non-recurring costs, was down from 77.3% to 62.9%. 

EFFICIENCY RATIOS 

 
(1) Calculated in accordance with Bank of Portugal Instruction 23/2012. 
(2) Cost-to-core income ratio = Operating costs /Total operating income of core activity.  
(3) Excluding the non-recurring costs of employee reduction programmes and costs related w ith the restructuring 
and disposal of national and international assets, as w ell as the application of IAS 29 to the activity in Angola, as 
applicable to each Prof it and Loss heading, f or a total amount net of tax of ú609 million in 2017 and ú32 million in 
2016.   
(4) Total operating income of core activity = Net interest income + net fees and commissions. 

Net operating income before impairment was up 238.5% by ú606.9 million over 2016 to ú861.4 million. 

Core operating income6 was up 87.4% by ú295.5 million over 2016 to ú633.7 million in 2017, fuelled by 

the growth of total operating income and reduction of recurring operating costs.  

                                                      

6 Core operating income =  Total core operating income ï operating costs;    Total core operating income = Net interest income 

+ net fees and commissions  

2016-12 2017-12 Total (%)

Total 415.9 357.6 -58.3 -14.0%

Of which:

Water, energy and fuel 20.9 18.8 -2.1 -10.2%

Rents and leases 66.9 46.9 -19.9 -29.8%

Communications 33.4 30.3 -3.2 -9.5%

Advertising and publications 23.4 18.6 -4.8 -20.5%

Maintenance and repair 37.4 35.7 -1.7 -4.5%

IT 64.6 59.5 -5.1 -8.0%

Security and surveillance services 11.1 9.7 -1.4 -12.4%

Transport of cash and other values 11.2 10.4 -0.7 -6.6%

Change

2016-12 2017-12

Cost-to-income (consolidated operations) (1) 79.5% 55.5%

Cost-to-core income (2) (3) 77.3% 62.9%

Employee Costs / Total Operating Income (1) 45.0% 33.1%

Recurrent Employee Costs / Total Core Oper. Income (2) (4) 43.5% 36.0%

Administrative Expenses / Total Operating Income 29.2% 18.2%

Operating Costs / Average Net Assets 1.2% 1.2%

Total Operating Income / Average Net Assets 1.5% 2.1%
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CONTRIBUTION TO NET OPERATING INCOME BEFORE IMPAIRMENTS 
 (EUR million) 

 

Provisions and impairment for 2017 of ú677.1 million particularly refer to provisions and impairment of 

other assets (net) of ú591.2 million, including non-recurring items related with provisions for the 

employee reduction programmes up to 2020 (ú226.9 million) and the restructuring and disposal of 

international activities (ú382.3 million).  

Credit impairment (net) amounted to ú85.9 million, for 2017, after the strong increase occurring in 2016 

following the asset valuation exercise undertaken at the end of the said year. 

PROVISIONS AND IMPAIRMENT FOR PERIOD 
(EUR million) 

 

The cost of credit risk therefore remained low, with net credit impairment comprising 0.13% of the credit 

portfolio. 

Operating income for the year amounted to ú184.3 million, against a negative ú2,744.5 million in 2016. 

Excluding non-recurring costs, recurring operating income in 2017 was ú834.5 million. 

Tax for the period amounted to ú215.8 million, of which ú36.5 million referred to the contribuition on the 

banking sector. 

Income from subsidiaries held-for-sale was up 136.8% by ú48.3 million to ú83.6 million, influenced by 

the contribution of CGD Investimentos CVC (Brazil) whose results benefited from the impact of the 

disposal of Rico Corretora. 

Despite the above described evolution, net income was positive of ú51.9 million in 2017. 

 

2016-12 2017-12 Total (%)

Domestic commercial banking 53.2 393.3 340.2 639.8%

International activity 326.1 254.7 -71.5 -21.9%

Investment banking 25.3 155.1 129.8 512.1%

Other -150.1 58.3 208.5 - 

Net Operating Income before Impairments 254.5 861.4 606.9 238.5%

Change

2016-12 2017-12 Total (%)

Provisions (net) 227.6 203.4 -24.1 -10.6%

Credit impairment 2,382.8 85.9 -2,296.9 -96.4%

Impairment losses, net of reversals 2,401.8 184.9 -2,216.9 -92.3%

Credit recovery 18.9 99.0 80.0 422.4%

Impairments of other financial assets 198.7 43.8 -154.9 -77.9%

Impairments of other assets 189.9 344.0 154.1 81.2%

Provisions and impairments for period 2,999.0 677.1 -2,321.9 -77.4%

Change
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BALANCE SHEET 

CGDôs consolidated net assets were down 1.2% by ú1,163 million over December 2016 to ú93,248 

million at the end of 2017. 

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET  

(AT 31 DECEMBER)  
 (EUR million) 

  

Its evolution particularly includes the increase of the cash and cash equivalents at central banks and 

securities investment accounts which reflect the impact of the occurrence of recapitalisation operations 

whose financial settlement occurred on 30 March. Loans and advances to customers (net), on the other 

hand, were down by 7.0% in annual terms, influenced by the NPL reduction policy. 

  

Restated

Assets 2016-12 2016-12 2017-12 Total (%)

Cash and cash equivalents with central banks 1.841 1.740 4.621 2.881 165.6%

Loans and advances to credit institutions 3.976 4.176 3.727 -448 -10.7%

Securities investments  15.017 13.889 15.751 1.862 13.4%

Loans and advances to customers 62.867 59.413 55.255 -4.158 -7.0%

Assets with repurchase agreement 800 422 53 -369 -87.5%

Non-current assets held for sale 1.426 7.282 6.757 -526 -7.2%

Investment properties 978 978 898 -80 -8.2%

Intangible and tangible assets 693 682 669 -12 -1.8%

Investm. in subsid. and associated companies 312 312 415 102 32.8%

Current and deferred tax assets 2.588 2.481 2.323 -159 -6.4%

Other assets 3.051 3.035 2.780 -256 -8.4%

Total assets 93.547 94.411 93.248 -1.163 -1.2%

Liabilities

Central banks' and credit institutions' resources 5.800 4.492 4.043 -449 -10.0%

Customer resources 69.680 66.692 63.631 -3.061 -4.6%

Debt securities 4.184 4.184 4.051 -132 -3.2%

Financial liabilities 1.695 1.681 1.060 -620 -36.9%

Non-current liabilities held for sale 693 5.972 5.784 -188 -3.2%

Provisions 1.127 1.119 1.288 170 15.2%

Subordinated liabilities 2.424 2.424 1.028 -1.396 -57.6%

Other liabilities 4.061 3.966 4.088 122 3.1%

Sub-total 89.664 90.528 84.974 -5.555 -6.1%

Shareholders' equity 3.883 3.883 8.274 4.391 113.1%

Total 93.547 94.411 93.248 -1.163 -1.2%

Change (Restated)
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The contribution to consolidated net assets from the various Group entities was as follows: 

CGD GROUP'S CONSOLIDATED NET ASSET 

(OUTSTANDING BALANCES AT 31 DECEMBER)  
Restated                                                   (EUR million) 

  
(1) Separate activity. 

(2) Includes units consolidated by the equity accounting method. 

The securities investments balance, including securities with repurchase agreements and trading 

derivatives was up 12.3% by ú1,727 million over the preceding year to ú15,804 million at the end of 

2017. This result essentially derives from the investment of a part of the funds generated by CGDôs 

capital increase, consolidating the diversification strategy of the securities portfolio.  

SECURITIES INVESTMENTS (CONSOLIDATED) (a) 

(OUTSTANDING BALANCES AT 31 DECEMBER)  

(EUR million) 

 

(a) After impairment and includes assets with repo agreements and trading derivatives. 

Credit 

Loans and advances to customers (gross, including loans with repurchase agreements) were down 

8.2% over December of the preceding year to ú59,811 million at the end of December 2017, with CGD 

Portugal loans to companies and individual customers down 12.9% and 4.5%, respectively. Special 

reference should be made to the process for reducing non-productive exposures of ú1.434 million based 

on credit portfolio disposals and write-offs, and an amortization of credit higher than the new production, 

following the deleveraging of national economic agents. 

CGD Portugalôs credit book accounted for ú48,826 million and the remaining Group units for ú10,985 

million, representing 82% and 18% of total loans and advances to customers, respectively.  

CGD'S GROUP Total Structure Total Structure

Caixa Geral de Depósitos (1) 64.730 68,6% 66.108 70,9%

Banco Caixa Geral (Spain) 5.223 5,5% 5.194 5,6%

Banco Nacional Ultramarino, SA (Macau) 6.248 6,6% 5.882 6,3%

Caixa Banco de Investimento 1.298 1,4% 1.333 1,4%

Caixa Leasing e Factoring 2.397 2,5% 2.388 2,6%

Banco Comercial Investimento (Mozambique) 1.816 1,9% 2.142 2,3%

Banco Comercial do Atlântico (Cape Verde) 744 0,8% 757 0,8%

Mercantile Bank Holdings (South Africa) 836 0,9% 896 1,0%

BCG Angola 1.712 1,8% 1.514 1,6%

Other companies (2) 9.406 10,0% 7.033 7,5%

Consolidated net assets 94.411 100,0% 93.248 100,0%

2017-122016-12

2016-12 2017-12 Total (%)

Fin. assets at fair value through profit or loss 7,068 6,793 -275 -3.9%

Available for sale financial assets 6,576 6,384 -191 -2.9%

Held-to-maturity investments 433 2,627 2,194 506.5%

Total 14,077 15,804 1,727 12.3%

Change
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LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS (a) 

(EUR million) 

  

 (a) Consolidated activity. Values before impairment and including assets with repo agreements. 

In terms of international activity, CGD Group reduced its loans and advances to customers (gross) 

portfolio by 24.0%, to ú8,408 million at the end of 2017. The entities with the most expressive volume 

increase were Banco Interatlântico (4.7%) and BCA in Cape Verde (2.3%). Conversely, the largest 

portfolio decreases were in the France and Spain branches with 42.9% and 22.6%, respectively, in 

comparison to 2016. In France the transfer of international credit operations, not originated locally, to 

CGD Portugal took place, while in Spain the reduction was primarily due to the sale of defaulting loans 

(NPL). 

The loans and advances to corporate customers registered a decrease of ú4,299 million (-16.5%), 

heavily impacted by the reduction of non-productive exposures through sales and write-offs of the credit 

portfolio, carried out during the year of 2017, notably by the decreases observed in the construction and 

real estate activities (-15.6%) and financial and other activities (-18.5%) sectors. 

LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CORPORATE AND INSTITUTIONAL SECTORS ï BY SECTORS 

OF ACTIVITY (a) 

(EUR million) 

 

(a) Consolidated activity. Values before impairment and including assets with repo agreements. 

Regarding specifc SME lines of credit, on the PME Líder 2017 line, CGD completed 1,602 operations, 

achieving a market share of 22.2%. CGDôs market share of the PME Excelência 2017 line was 20.9%, 

with 408 operations carried out. 

2016-12 2017-12 Total (%)

Companies 26,077 21,778 -4,299 -16.5%

General government 6,828 7,240 411 6.0%

Individual customers 32,283 30,794 -1,489 -4.6%

Mortgage loans 29,755 28,426 -1,329 -4.5%

Other 2,528 2,368 -160 -6.3%

Total 65,188 59,811 -5,377 -8.2%

2017-12 vs 2016-12

Change

2016-12 2017-12 Total (%)

Agriculture, forestry and fishing 483 327 -156 -32.3%

Mining and manufacturing 3,013 2,900 -113 -3.7%

Construction and real estate activities 8,936 7,546 -1,390 -15.6%

Electricity, gas and water 1,311 908 -403 -30.8%

Wholesale and retail trade 2,234 2,147 -87 -3.9%

Transports and warehousing 1,653 1,068 -585 -35.4%

Financial activities and other 8,447 6,883 -1,564 -18.5%

Total 26,077 21,778 -4,299 -16.5%

2017-12 vs 2016-12

Change
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LOANS AND ADVANCES BY CORPORATE SECTOR ï STRUCTURE AS OF DECEMBER 2017 

 

Loans and advances to individual customers decrease of 4.6% by ú1,489 million over December 2016, 

to ú30,794 million at the end of 2017, mainly resulted from the reduction of 4.5% of mortgage loans. 

Despite the increase in new operations, the volume of repayments and settlements of mortgage loans 

were higher. 

CGD Portugalôs new mortgage lending operations have been trending to positive. An additional 371 

agreements were entered into in 2017, up 3.6% by ú43 million over 2016, the amount loaned during the 

year totaled ú1,230 million.  

MORTGAGE CREDIT ï NEW OPERATIONS (PORTUGAL) 
(EUR million) 

 

 

CGDôs credit market shares reached 20.8% in December 2017, 17.1% for corporate credit and 25.4% 

for mortgage loans. 
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LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS ï MARKET SHARES (PORTUGAL) 

BY CUSTOMER SECTOR 

  

Translating the reduction in the size of its loans and advances to customers portfolio, the loans-to-

deposits ratio was 87.0% against the December 2016 ratio of 89.3%. 

LOANS-TO-DEPOSITS RATIO  

(EUR million) 

 

CGDôs asset quality evolved positively in 2017, with total NPE7 and NPL8 values down 24% and 25%, 

respectively, over December 2016. The NPE ratio was, accordingly, reduced to 9.3% and the NPL ratio 

to 12.0% in December with impairment coverage of 56.4% and 56.7% respectively. The coverage rate 

in Portugal is 58.9% for NPE and 59.2% for NPL. 

The credit at risk ratio, calculated in accordance with Bank of Portugal criteria, was brought down to 

8.9% with impairment coverage of 81.6%. Particular reference should be made to the 101.0% coverage 

ratio for the corporate loans segment and 53.1% for loans and advances to individual customers. 

The restructured credit ratio of 6.7%, also calculated in accordance with Bank of Portugal criteria, was 

an improvement over the December 2016 ratio of 9.0%. 

                                                      

7 NPE - Non performing exposures (as defined by EBA). 
8 NPL - Non performing loans (as defined by EBA). 

2016-12 2017-12

Corporate 18.7% 17.1%

Individual customers 23.0% 22.2%

Mortgage loans 26.1% 25.4%

Consumer 5.7% 4.9%

General government 34.4% 30.9%

Total 21.8% 20.8%

59,413
55,255

66,529
63,499

2016-12 2017-12

89% 87%

Loans and Adv. to Customers (net)

Customer Deposits
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ASSET QUALITY (CONSOLIDATED) 
(EUR million) 

 

Prudencial perimeter, except when marked w ith (*);  
(1) Ratios defined by the Bank of Portugal (Instruction 23/2012). 
(2) Ratios defined by the Bank of Portugal (Instruction 32/2013). 

The credit overdue for more than 90 days ratio and its respective impairment cover totalled 7.0% and 

109.3%, respectively, in December 2017. 

Resources  

Total liabilities were down 6.1% by ú5,555 million over December 2016. Reference should be made in 

terms of its evolution to the 4.6% reduction of ú3,061 million in customer resources and 57.6% reduction 

of ú1,396 million, in subordinated liabilities. 

The fact that customer resources maintained their proportion of 75% of Caixaôs total liabilities at the end 

of 2017 is clearly indicative of the characteristics of a bank geared to the Portuguese retail market, 

operating for the benefict of households and companies. 

Total resources taken from the domestic activity at the end of 2017 amounted to ú68,648 million (+2.0% 

over December 2016), benefiting from the off-balance sheet resources evolution, up ú2,419 million 

(+8.5%), with the special contribution of OTRV Portuguese Government Bonds operations (up ú1,473 

million). On the other hand, customer deposits were down 1.6%. 

The resources-taken balance for the Group, was down 2.7% by ú2,878 million over December 2016 to 

ú103,767 million. Contributory factors, in addition to the drop in customer deposits were the conversion 

of CoCo bonds. 

2016-12 2017-12

Total credit 64,953 59,811

Loans and adv. to customers (outstanding) 60,149 55,294

Overdue credit and interest 4,803 4,517

Of which: more than 90 days overdue 4,478 4,167

Credit impairment 5,540 4,556

Credit net of impairment 59,413 55,255

Ratios

Cr. overdue for more than 90 days / Total credit (*) 6.9% 7.0%

Non-performing credit ratio (1) 8.4% 7.6%

Non-performing credit net / Total credit net (1) 0.2% 0.3%

Credit at risk ratio (1) 10.5% 8.9%

Credit at risk ratio net / Total credit net (1) 2.4% 1.8%

Restructured credit ratio (2) 9.0% 6.7%

Restructured cred. not incl. in cred. at risk ratio (2) 4.2% 3.0%

NPL ratio - EBA 15.8% 12.0%

NPE ratio - EBA 12.1% 9.3%

NPL coverage - EBA 52.8% 56.7%

NPE coverage - EBA 52.9% 56.4%

Credit at risk coverage 79.0% 81.6%

Credit more than 90 days overdue coverage (*) 123.7% 109.3%

Cost of credit risk (*) 3.40% 0.13%
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RESOURCES TAKEN BY GROUP ï BALANCES 
(EUR million) 

   

However, the amount of third party assets under Group management was up 7.5% by ú2,160 million 

over December 2016 to ú31,014 million, as a result of the already referred to 104.1% increase in OTRV 

Government bond operations, 11.6% increase by ú409 million in unit trust investment funds and 9.6% 

increase in pension funds. This latest evolution enabled Caixagest to regain its leading position in unit 

trust investment funds with a significant market share of 32%. 

Customer resources were down 4.6% by ú3,061 million over the preceding year to ú63,631 million. 

CUSTOMER RESOURCES ï BALANCES 
(EUR million) 

  

The 4.6% reduction of ú3,030 million in customer deposits to ú63,499 million at the end of December 

2017 essentially derived from international activity (down 16.2% by ú2,165 million), reflecting the 

reduction in customer deposits of Banco Nacional Ultramarino (Macau), in addition to the deposits 

reduction of the offshore branches which are being closed down. 

By category, ú37,283 million (58.7% of the customer deposits total) comprised term deposits and 

savings accounts. Sight deposits were up ú1.8 billion over the end of 2016, to ú26 billion. Sight deposits 

in Portugal are not, in general, remunerated in accordance with the respective FIN (Standard Information 

Sheet).  

2016-12 2017-12 Total (%)

Balance sheet 77,791 72,753 -5,038 -6.5%

Central banks' & cred institutions' resources 4,492 4,043 -449 -10.0%

Customer deposits (Consolidated) 66,529 63,499 -3,030 -4.6%

Domestic activity 53,184 52,319 -865 -1.6%

International activity 13,345 11,180 -2,165 -16.2%

Covered bonds 3,854 3,851 -3 -0.1%

Portuguese state - CoCos 900 0 -900 -100.0%

EMTN and other securities 1,854 1,228 -625 -33.7%

Other 163 132 -31 -18.8%

Off-balance sheet 28,854 31,014 2,160 7.5%

Unit trust investment funds 3,519 3,928 409 11.6%

Property funds 950 972 22 2.3%

Pension funds 3,440 3,770 330 9.6%

Wealth management 19,530 19,456 -74 -0.4%

OTRV Portuguese Government Bonds 1,415 2,888 1,473 104.1%

Total 106,646 103,767 -2,878 -2.7%

Total resources from domestic activity (1) 67,278 68,648 1,370 2.0%

(1) Includes customer deposits, investment funds, f inancial insurance, OTRV and other bonds.

Change

2016-12 2017-12 Total (%)

Customers deposits 66,529 63,499 -3,030 -4.6%

Sight deposits 24,168 25,953 1,786 7.4%

Term and savings deposits 42,059 37,283 -4,776 -11.4%

Mandatory deposits 302 263 -39 -13.0%

Other resources 163 132 -31 -18.8%

Total 66,692 63,631 -3,061 -4.6%

Change

2017-12 vs 2016-12
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CGD retained its leading position in the domestic market with a 26.4% share of total deposits in 

December 2017. Individual customersô deposits market share accounted for 29.9%. 

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS ï MARKET SHARES (PORTUGAL) 

BY CUSTOMER SECTOR 

  

Debt securities were down 3.2% over the end of 2016 to ú4,051 million.  

DEBT SECURITIES 
(EUR million) 

  

(a) Does not include issues classified as subordinated liabilities. 

In December 2017, CGD had resources of ú1,028 million in the subordinated liabilities sphere. This was 

down 57.6% over December 2016, largely on account of the conversion in capital of the CoCo bonds 

subscribed by the Portuguese State in 2012. 

SUBORDINATED LIABILITIES  
(EUR million) 

  

(a) Does not include issues classified as debt securities. 

LIQUIDITY 

The beginning of 2017 was marked by CGDôs recapitalisation process resulting from the plan agreed 

between the European Commissionôs DG Comp and the Portuguese state, in which CGD issued ú500 

million in additional tier I own funds securities at the end of March bought by more than 160 institutional 

investors.  

Demand for the securities was high, with the issuance having been oversubscribed by a factor of 4 and 

totalling more than ú2 billion. The final amount was essentially distributed among investment funds 

(49%) and hedge funds (41%) with a relevant geographic footprint, particularly including the United 

Kingdom (59%) and Portugal (14%). The coupon rate of 10.75%, was lower than the originally forecast 

range of 11% to 11.5%. 

2016-12 2017-12

Corporate 12.3% 12.1%

General government 33.3% 32.4%

Individual customers 30.9% 29.9%

Emigrants 41.5% 49.2%

Total 27.7% 26.4%

2016-12 2017-12 Total (%)

EMTN programme issues (a) 329 195 -133 -40.6%

Covered bonds 3,854 3,851 -3 -0.1%

Other 1 5 4 665.4%

Total 4,184 4,051 -132 -3.2%

2017-12 vs 2016-12

Change

2016-12 2017-12 Total (%)

EMTN programme issues (a) 1,014 648 -366 -36.1%

Contingent convertible (Coco) bonds 900 0 -900 -100.0%

Other 510 380 -131 -25.6%

Total 2,424 1,028 -1,396 -57.6%

2017-12 vs 2016-12

Change
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Reference should be made to the positive secondary market evolution of CGDôs additional tier 1 

issuance whose market price was up by around 15.4% in 2017, over the placement price, having 

reached a maximum of 119.8% in January 2018. This performance confirms the growing confidence of 

investors in stabilization and progress of CGDôs activity. 

CGD Portugal financing from the European Central Bank has remained stable at ú2 billion since June 

2016. The amount of CGDôs eligible assets portfolio for the ECB Collateral pool was up over 2016, from 

ú10.6 billion to ú11.9 billion at the end of 2017. 

CGD Groupôs exposure to the ECB was down ú60 million, over December last year to ú3.5 billion at the 

end of 2017. The portfolio of eligible assets for the Eurosystem pool had an increase of around ú1.3 

billion to ú13.7 billion in December 2017. 

ECB FUNDING 
(EUR million) 

 

The outstanding balance on the EMTN programme trended downwards across the year by around ú637 

million over the end of December 2016. This trend, originated in past years, has been sustained by the 

fact that several issuances have matured without the need to refinance them on the capital market, 

given the Groupôs comfortable liquidity situation. 

The Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) was 209% in December 2017 in comparison to 176% at the end of 

the preceding year. This exceeded regulatory requirements and European Union banksô average of 

145% in September 2017. In turn, the Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) reached 139.4% on the same 

date (134.1% in December 2016). 

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

After issuing Additional Tier 1 market in March 2017, in the amount of 500 million euros, the conditions 

required for the capital increase by the State were met, which enabled the last phase of CGDôs 

Recapitalisation Plan with the completion of a ú2.5 billion cash increase in capital by the State. At the 

start of the year and in the sphere of a capital increase in kind, CGD had received and cancelled a 

Portuguese State Coco bond issuance for the amount of ú900 million. 

On the basis of the approval of the Strategic Plan submitted by CGD, the European Commission also 

decided to lift the restriction on discretionary interest payments on subordinated debt, pursuant to which 

CGD resumed coupon payments to investors in March. 

The consolidated shareholdersô equity totalled ú8.274 billion at the end of 2017, which represented an 

increase of ú4.391 billion compared to the end of the previous year, reflecting the two stages already 

implemented of the Recapitalisation Plan agreed between the Portuguese State and the European 

Commission (DG Comp). 

3,110
2,766

3,527 3,467

2014 2015 2016 2017
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SHAREHOLDERSô EQUITY (CONSOLIDATED) 
(EUR million) 

  

The other capital instruments heading, totalling ú500 million, refers to securities representing the 

issuance of Additional Tier 1 own funds, at the end of March.  

The evolution of other reserves and retained earnings, which were up ú4,208 million in the period, largely 

derived from the extinguishing of 1,200 million shares, occurred at the first phase of the recapitalisation 

process, for the coverage of negative retained earnings and the formation of a free positive reserve. 

SOLVENCY RATIOS (CONSOLIDATED) (a) 
(EUR million) 

    

(a) Proforma including the two stages of the recapitalization process in 1st quarter 2017. 

CGDôs phased-in and fully implemented CET 1 (common equity tier 1) ratios on a consolidated basis 

stood at 14.0% and 13.9%, respectivetly, at 31 December 2017. The phased in tier 1 and total ratios, in 

turn, were 15.0% and 15.6%, respectively. 

CGD will not be subscribing for possibility of the progressive application of the transitional regime of 

Regulation (EU) 2017/2395 of the European Parliament and the Council that amends Regulation (EU) 

575/2013, to attenuate the impact of the introduction of IFRS 9 on own funds. 

2016-12 2017-12 Abs. (%)

Share capital 5,900 3,844 -2,056 -34.8%

Other capital instruments 0 500 500 - 

Revaluation reserves 87 395 308 352.6%

Other reserves and retained earnings -1,109 3,098 4,208 - 

Non-controlling interests 864 385 -479 -55.5%

Net income -1,860 52 1,911 - 

Total 3,883 8,274 4,391 113.1%

2017-12 vs 2016-12

Change

2016-12
2017-01-01  

Proforma (a)
2017-12

Own funds

Common equity tier I (CET I) 3,858 6,741 7,289

Tier I 3,859 7,286 7,831

Tier II 579 597 318

Total 4,437 7,883 8,148

Weighted assets 55,015 55,886 52,185

Solvency ratios

CET I 7.0% 12.1% 14.0%

Tier I 7.0% 13.0% 15.0%

Total 8.1% 14.1% 15.6%

Own funds

Common equity tier I (CET I) 3,000 6,587 7,272

Weighted assets 54,542 55,878 52,163

CET I ratio 5.5% 11.8% 13.9%

Fully Implemented

CRD IV / CRR Regulation

Phased-in
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The evolution of the CET 1 ratio between December 2016 and 2017 is essentially explained by the 

following impacts:  

- The time progression associated with the passing of another year of the transitional period 

leading to regulatory reductions of around ú358 million to CET 1 of and ú62 million in RWAs 

(risk-weighted assets) translating into a decrease of around 64 basis points in the CET 1 ratio; 

- The effect of CGDôs recapitalisation, in the sphere of the agreement between the European 

Commission and the Portuguese state, resulting in a 569 basis points improvement of its CET 

1 ratio, in which special reference should be made to the share capital increase of ú2.5 billion 

(equivalent to around 481 basis points on the CET 1 ratio); 

- The improvement in own funds resulting from the evolution of activity as well as the optimisation 

of RWAs, comprising a positive impact of 191 basis points on the CET ratio. 

Reference should also be made to the fact that the combined effect on reserves and profit and loss of 

the application of IAS 29 (financial reporting in hyperinflationary economies), related with Angola, 

already applied in December 2017, does not have any material impacts on capital ratios. 

SREP Consolidated Activity Capital Requirements for 2018 

Based on SREP (Supervisory Review and Evaluation Process) results and the Bank of Portugalôs 

communication on additional own funds reserves required pursuant to its O-SII (Other Systemically 

Important Institutions) status, CGD was notified by the ECB (European Central Bank) on the minimum 

capital requirements applicable from 1 January 2018. 

CGDôs minimum phased-in CET 1 capital requirement on a consolidated basis is 8.875%. It includes: i) 

the minimum CET 1 capital ratio of 4.5% required under Pillar 1 ii) the minimum CET 1 capital ratio of 

2.25% required under Pillar 2 (P2R); iii) the CCB (capital conservation buffer) of 1.875%; and iv) the 

0.25% reserve for O-SII. 

CGD must also achieve a minimum tier 1 requirement of 10.375% and a total capital requirement of 

12.375% in 2018. 

SREP - CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS (CONSOLIDATED)  
(%)  

   

Starting 2018 CGD must set up a systemic O-SII buffer, to be fully covered by CET 1, in conformity with 

the Bank of Portugalôs resolution of 11 November 2017. CGDôs O-SII systemic buffer was set at 0.25% 

in 2018, 0.50% in 2019, 0.75% in 2020 and 1% in 2021.  

The CCB (Capital Conservation Buffer), is expected to increase by 0.625% per annum on a phased 

basis until it reaches 2.5% in 2019. 

The ratio levels achieved by CGD, on a consolidated basis, in December 2017, exceeded minimum 

SREP capital requirements for 2017 and 2018, making a decisive contribution to its financial strength. 

2017 2018

Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) 8.250% 8.875%

Pillar 1 4.50% 4.50%

Pillar 2 Requirement 2.50% 2.25%

Capital Conservation Buffer (CCB) 1.25% 1.875%

Other Systemically Important Institutions (OSII) - 0.25%

Tier 1 9.750% 10.375%

Total 11.750% 12.375%



56 ANNUAL REPORT 2017  CGD 
 

1. BOARD OF DIRECTORS REPORT  

 

CGD'S PHASED-IN CAPITAL RATIOS AND SREP REQUIREMENTS 2018  

 

The fully implemented leverage ratio stood at 8.2% at the end of December 2017, in comparison to the 

preceding yearôs 7.8% (considering the two above referred to phases of the recapitalisation process). 

CGD at the time had ADI (Available Distributable Items) of ú1.8 billion (around 33 times the annual cost 

of its current AT1 issuance) with 3.3% in excess of the level of MDA (Maximum Distributable Amount) 

restrictions considering the current Tier 1 and Tier 2 deficits of 5.2% and considering that such deficits 

will be cleared by future issuances. 

RATING 

On 22 March Moodyôs confirmed with a stable outlook the B1 long-term deposit and senior debt ratings 

of Caixa Geral de Depósitos, S.A. (CGD), following the announcement the annual results and the targets 

of its 2017-2020 restructuring plan. The Bank's Baseline Credit Assessment (BCA) and the long-term 

Counterparty Risk Assessment (CR Assessment) were upgraded to b2 from b3 and to Ba1(cr) from 

Ba2(cr), respectively.   

In turn, on 1 June, DBRS confirmed CGDôs Senior Long-Term Debt & Deposit rating of BBB (low) and 

the Short-Term Debt & Deposit rating of R-2 (middle) with negative trend. This revision translates the 

increase in CGD Groupôs capital following the completion of the recapitalisation process at the end of 

March 2017. 

On December 21, 2017, Fitch Ratings revised the outlook on CGDôs Long-Term Issuer Default Rating 

(IDR) to positive from stable and affirmed the IDR at 'BB-'. At the same time Fitch has affirmed the 

Bank's Viability Rating (VR) at 'bb-'.  The positive outlook on CGD's Long-Term IDR reflects the improved 

operating environment in Portugal, Fitch's expectations that CGD's management team will execute its 

Strategic Plan, leading to material improvements in profitability in the next 18-24 months, and also 

CGD's strengthened capitalization and current funding profile. 

Credit ratings assigned by rating agencies to CGD at 31 December 2017 are summarized in the 

following table: 

CGD GROUP'S RATING 

 

On February 27, 2018, Moody's Investors Service upgraded CGDôs long-term deposit and senior 

unsecured debt ratings to Ba3 from B1, reflecting the stronger than anticipated 2017 financial results 

performance and improvements in the Bankôs financial fundamentals, thereby making visible progress 

in its 2017-2020 Strategic Plan. This rating agency has also upgraded CGDôs Baseline Credit 

Assessment (BCA) and Adjusted BCA to b1 from b2. 

FitchRatings B BB- 2017-12

Moody's N/P B1 2017-03

DBRS R-2 (mid) BBB (low) 2017-06

Short

Term

Long

Term
Date

(last assessment)
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1.5.1.1. DOMESTIC ACTIVITY 

Domestic activityôs contribution to CGD Groupôs current net income, in 2017, was ú388.2 million against 

the preceding yearôs negative ú1,888.4 million. 

Reference should be made to the 24.3% increase in net interest income (including income from equity 

instruments) over the preceding year and ú226.3 million in income from financial operations. 

Income from fees and commissions was up 7.1% to ú374.5 million. 

Operating costs were down 8.5% by ú77.8 million to ú840.8 million in 2017. They include ú10.4 million 

in non-recurring costs (ú11.9 million in December 2016). Excluding non-recurring costs, the reduction 

of employee costs was 7.2% and 8.4% in the case of operating costs. 

In the sphere of the implementation of the Strategic Plan 2017-2020, across 2017, the objectives defined 

for reducing employee numbers and the size of the domestic branch office network were achieved. The 

number of branch offices was therefore reduced by 64 and the number of employees by 547 in the 

domestic activity across the same period, in line with the objectives for 2017. Notwithstanding the 

referred to reductions, CGD succeeded in achieving a customer retention rate of 95%. 

CONTRIBUTION TO CONSOLIDATED P&L (*) 

DOMESTIC ACTIVITY 

(EUR million) 

 

Provisions and impairment (net) were down 76.8% to ú632.0 million, split up between credit impairment 

of ú55.3 million and provisions and impairment for other assets with ú576.7 million, the latter being 

heavily impacted by the amounts of provisions for employee reduction programmes of ú226.9 million 

and disinvestment in international activity (non-recurring cost of ú382.3 million). Income tax accounts 

were in turn ú171.0 million. 

The domestic businessôs contribution to consolidated profit and loss was a negative ú175.9 million.  

2016-12 2017-12 Total (%)

Net interest inc. incl. inc. from eq. investm. 658.5 818.7 160.3 24.3%

Net fees and commissions 349.9 374.5 24.7 7.1%

Net trading income -25.5 226.3 251.8 - 

Other operating income -135.8 28.0 163.8 - 

Total operating income 847.0 1,447.6 600.6 70.9%

Employee costs 497.4 486.4 -11.1 -2.2%

Administrative expenses 355.4 302.7 -52.7 -14.8%

Depreciation and amortisation 65.8 51.8 -14.0 -21.3%

Operating costs 918.6 840.8 -77.8 -8.5%

Net operating income before impairments -71.6 606.8 678.4 - 

Credit impairment (net) 2,148.8 55.3 -2,093.5 -97.4%

Provisions and impairments of other assets (net) 573.6 576.7 3.1 - 

Net operating income -2,794.0 -25.2 2,768.8 - 

Income Tax -830.3 171.0 1,001.3 - 

Net operating income after tax and before

 non-controlling interests
-1,963.7 -196.2 1,767.5 - 

Non-controlling interests -1.7 3.2 5.0 - 

Results of associated companies 46.9 23.6 -23.3 -49.7%

Net income -1,915.0 -175.9 1,739.2 - 

Net income from current activity (1) -1,888.4 388.2 2,276.6 - 

Change

2017-12 vs 2016-12

(*) Pure intragroup transactions w ith no impact on consolidated net income are not eliminated.

(1) Excluding non-recurrent costs.
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CGD PORTUGAL 

Caixaôs activity, in 2017 was geared to laying the groundwork for its short term support and medium 

term transformation, based on improvements to the customer experience, commercial dynamics and 

adequacy of its levels of service. 

Based on the 5 strategic guideline pillars of innovation and simplification of offer, strengthening the 

service model and customer experience, commercial procedures and profitability, optimisation of levels 

of service and the adequacy of its commercial structure, CGD continued to implement a programme 

based on value creation for its customers and for Caixa, across 2017.  

In spite of the environment in the financial sector over the last few years, direct oversight of the business, 

in 2017, based on global approach, continued to operate a highly significant structure based on a branch 

office network comprising 587 branches, including 309 small business managers.  

In terms of distance facilities, customers can also rely upon the Caixa contact centre which provides a 

hotline from 8 am to 10 pm every day of the week (707 24 24 77), in addition to the ever increasing 

importance of Caixadirecta Empresas, as a digital channel based on the internet or mobile devices (via 

the Caixadirecta Empresas app), in which the areas responding to the needs of corporate customers 

are gradually and consistently being strengthened. 

Branch office network 

CGD continued to implement its distribution network optimisation programme, in 2017, by adjusting its 

physical domestic retail network presence, which, at the end of the year, comprised 587 universal (i.e. 

general) branches (64 fewer than at the end of 2016) and 26 Caixa Empresas offices, totalling 613 

business units and 37 self-service branches. 

Notwithstanding the reduction, Caixa continues to be the only bank with a physical presence in all 

municipal districts nationwide.  

The reduced capillarity of the branch office network was developed in total partnership with customers 

and the main stakeholders with the aim of continuing to maintain the relationship with them as the Bankôs 

most important asset. An innovative proximity and mobility solution in the form of the mobile banking 

branch was launched at the same time, the first in Portugal. 

Agência Móvel (Mobile Branch) 

The ñmobile banking branchò solution was designed and implemented in 2017, as part of the branch 

office restructuring plan with the objective of providing banking services in locations in which they do not 

exist or, if existing, when they are basic. 

Launched on 17 July, this solution is based on a vehicle that can be parked in previously defined 

locations, allowing CGD to continue to provide a banking service to the local population, providing all 

possible banking branch services, with the exception of operations involving cash (for security reasons), 

namely: 

¶ Clarification of doubts and information on products and services; 

¶ Various consultations at a customerôs request; 

¶ Issuance of declarations at a customerôs request; 

¶ Update of customerôs data; 

¶ Caixadirecta applications; 

¶ Recording of complaints; 

¶ Maintenance of data and conditions associated with cards; 

¶ Issue of duplicate current and savings account passbooks; 

¶ Updating passbooks; 

¶ Issuance of PIN codes and debit and credit cards; 
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¶ Simulation of credit operations. 

The mobile banking branch operates as a regular, albeit non-permanent, proximity service, having, to-

date provided weekly or fortnightly services in five of Portugalôs municipal districts ï Fundão, 

Penamacor, Covilhã, Sabugal and Trancoso. 

The balance of these first five months of activity has been extremely positive, in terms of results for 

Caixa and its impact on the people involved. It will be expanded, in 2018, to cover other zones of the 

country with fewer banking services and whose local inhabitants can request more assistance on their 

banking operations (people with reduced access to the new technologies and/or who have difficulty in 

travelling to other locations). 

Based on its mobile banking branch solution, CGD expects to improve its relationships with people and 

its customers.  

Multibanco and Caixautomática networks 

The 4,007 equipment installations at the end of the year registered 245.2 million operations amounting 

to ú17.9 billion. The private in-house Caixautomática (ATS) network has 2,081 items of equipment, 

1,284 ATS in-house machines (down 159 over the end of 2016) and 797 bank passbook updaters  and 

was responsible for 119 million operations amounting to around ú9.6 billion, up 2.0% by 300 thousand 

operations and equivalent to a 3.0% reduction of ú2.7 million over the same period 2016, respectively. 

The Multibanco network, operated by Caixa, with 1,926 ATMs (down 106 over 2016), processed 126.1 

million operations for around ú8.3 billion. This was down 9.0% by 12 million operations and 3.0% by 

ú0.2 million, over 2016. 

Remote banking 

Caixa took a first step with its launch of the Caixadirecta telephone hotline, in 1996. Always at the 

forefront of evolution, Caixa has consistently expanded its alternative bank access channels via internet, 

mobile, SMS, app and smartwatch, with the objective of facilitating its customersô user-friendly access 

to the bank. 

The Digital and Remote Banking Division, with the objective of developing and implementing the strategy 

of achieving CGDôs digital transformation, was created in October 2017, laying the groundwork to enable 

Caixa to operate a commercial model and business heavily geared to digital solutions able to provide 

for the needs of ever more demanding customers who value mobility, speed and simplicity in the 

provision of financial services.  

The initiatives embodying CGDôs digital development strategy are based on 3 pillars: 

1. Onboarding Digital: This consists of providing customers with greater accessibility to digital 

solutions to achieve a more user-friendly service, promoting the greater digital financial inclusion 

of its customer base. More than 25% of customers use these platforms on a regular basis; 

2. Redesign of the customer experience: transforming and differentiating the experience of CGD 

customers to provide a service of excellence, making CGD increasingly relevant and unique in 

providing for consumersô financial needs and providing an identical experience at all customer 

contact points. 

3. Development of relational intelligence: greater knowledge of consumers and their needs in order 

to proactively and individually provide the most adequate and useful solutions for each 

customer, in advance. 

Caixadirecta currently has more than 1.3 million individual and corporate customers with active contracts 

who, in a totally secure environment, perform more than 720 million operations per annum 24/7 and 365 

days a year. Caixadirecta is the internet banking service with the largest number of nationwide users 

and accounts for around 50% of the total number of internet banking users in Portugal (Basef ï July 

2017).  
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The Caixadirecta Empresas channel further expanded its vast range of functionalities in 2017, 

particularly: 

¶ Multiple transfers enabling various types of transfer to be included in a single file format (CGD 

and SEPA transfers), as well as international transfers outside the European space in various 

currencies and simplifying the management of corporate payments; 

¶ Authentication services with a digital printout on the Caixadirecta Empresas app, guaranteeing 

simplified, speedy access without the need to enter a company, user and access code; 

¶ Payments of ú100 thousand or more to the state; 

¶ Consultations of digital credit card statements. 

The web-based Caixadirecta Empresas service continues to evolve favorably with a 2.1% increase in 

the number of frequently used contracts (3 months) and 4.0% increase in transaction amounts over 

2016. Reference should be made, as regards the most recent channel for corporate customers 

(Caixadirecta Empresas app) to customersô growing appetite for this type of solution which has 

translated into a 235% growth in the number of users over last year. Caixadirecta Empresas (web and 

app) is currently used by more than 75% of CGDôs corporate customers, in excess of 140 thousand. 

Caixadirecta provides its individual customers with access to accounts via web, telephone, mobile, SMS, 

app and smartwatch. 610 million operations were performed on this service, in 2017, with a 6.1% growth 

rate of the contracts in use indicator, in comparison to the preceding year. Reference should be made 

to the increased use of the app, with growth of 35% in the number of users to more than half a million 

unique customers. 

CGD continued to commit to digital channels, in 2017, with diverse optimisations and significant 

improvements in usability and functionalities, particularly: 

¶ Presentation of Caixadirectaôs new image, via web, enabling easier-to-read contents, more 

information and the use of graphical components to improve the experience of our customersô 

use. 

¶ Supply of online contracts for the Conta Caixa allowing customers to immediately contract for 

the most adequate solution for their type of use, totally online.  

¶ Simplification of online cards and savings contracts with the restructuring of the showcase 

placing greater emphasis on products which can be contracted for on a self-service basis. 

¶ Implementation of improvements to frequent operations management, with a re-routing facility 

to frequent operations on the transfers and payments screen, permitting greater visibility and 

interactivity with users.  

¶ Provision of a new direct debit management functionality, with a more user-friendly aggregate 

consultation of expenses associated with each entity as well as an SMS/email notification/ 

system to facilitate the oversight of these types of movements. 

¶ New IBAN sharing functionality via email or SMS. 

¶ Creation of virtual MBNET cards directly via Caixadirecta Online and app. 

¶ Online accession to Caixadirecta via www.cgd.pt. 

¶ New mortgage lending simulators on the www.cgd.pt site as a user-friendly means of simulating 

the cost of a new credit operation. 

¶ Provision of an option to install the ñA Nossa Caixaò Caixadirecta app on the Facebook page. 

Caixa contact centreôs inbound calls activitygenerated 1.4 million telephone contacts, in 2017,  (up 9% 

over the preceding year) relating to informational and transactional helpdesk lines, 60 thousand of which 

in the case of the Caixadirecta Empresas line. 
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Outbound activities generated around 900 thousand telephone contacts with 818 thousand calls to 312 

thousand customers. 220 thousand emails and 2 million SMS messages were also sent. 

Caixa continues to be the leader in terms of digital communication in Portugal. Special reference should 

be made to the following indicators: 

¶ More than a million unique visitors to the cgd.pt site, with 38% of accesses originating from more 

than 180 countries; 

¶ The only banking site in the Top 10 PT address and domain page views (source 

Marktest/Netpanel ï Jan/Nov 2017). 

¶ More than 300,000 followers on social networks to which it subscribes (Facebook, Instagram, 

LinkedIn, Google +) as the bank with the largest number of profiles. 

More than 175 thousand customers were overseen by this unit in December 2017, up by a year-on-year 

9%. 

CGD provides a management and oversight service for customers who prefer the distance banking 

channel. The approach to distance banking differs in line with a customer-segmentation concept ï 

affluent ï mass market, university students and residents abroad ï with service models for different 

value proposals. 

The value proposal targeted at such customers is based not only on the convenience of distance 

management but is also in line with an approach designed to complement both the geographical branch 

office network in Portugal and CGD Groupôs foreign units. 

The scope of the current multichannel approach provides customers with continuity in their contacts with 

Caixa, whether through their account manager or commercial assistant or via Caixadirecta, which is 

available 24 hours a day every day of the year. 

Caixa also has a toll-free service for its resident abroad customers who use Caixadirectaôs telephone 

service in countries with an expressive Portuguese presence. 

Means and Payment Services 

Cards 

Caixa retained its domestic market lead of bank cards, in 2017, notwithstanding the continuation of an 

adverse socioeconomic climate, strengthening the portfolioôs management initiatives with the aim of 

complying with the new regulatory framework accompanied by endeavours to reduce costs. 

New Products, Services and Functionalities 

¶ To optimise the security of online payments and achieve better levels of usability on the new 

electronic commerce services, strong 3D Secure authentication mechanisms have been 

implemented on MasterCard/Maestro and Visa/Visa Electron network cards; 

¶ MBNET new services were also introduced on Caixa channels, namely in the case of 

Caixadireta, enabling customers to generate cards and manage their parameters based on a 

more user-friendly approach; 

¶ Caixa resumed its issuance of contactless technology cards. These cards allow users to make 

small payments by simply placing their card next to the POS terminal. They provide a speedy, 

user-friendly system and are therefore more convenient for payments which are usually made 

in cash; 

¶ The partnerships portal at www.vantagenscaixa.com, LojaVantagens online shop and 

Facebook profile are used as instruments for knowledge on and improved relationships with 

customers; 
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¶ In addition to special activities (Lisbon Zoo, NOS Lusomundo cinemas and Kidzania) reference 

should be made to the fortnightly leisure-time activities on the Vantagens Caixa Facebook 

profile, with the aim of generating greater brand awareness of Caixa cards and the benefits for 

cardholders in addition to increasing traffic, shares and the total number of fans;  

¶ A revamped layout of corporate debit cards to standardise the graphical aspects in force in the 

current portfolio for the corporate segment; 

¶ Caixa plim, as a pioneering service in the national marketplace for mobile banking apps, 

available from the main playstores (iOS, Android, Windows) continued to grow in terms of the 

number of registrations to which a contributory factor was prizes for using the service based on 

tickets for two to football matches at the Benfica, Porto and Sporting stadiums; 

¶ Three new MB WAY functionalities were introduced: cash withdrawals from the MULTIBANCO 

cash machine network without the need for a bank card based on the generation of a 10 digit 

code enabling the use of a current account; purchases made using the mobile equipmentôs NFC 

technology, requiring no more than a smartphone and confirmation of the operation, with a PIN 

number. There is no need to key in the code for purchases of less than ú20. It is also possible 

to generate virtual MB NET cards for online purchases; 

¶ Continuity of the incentive to subscribe for the Benfica and Sporting cards, with free tickets on 

subscription and brand activation at the Luz and Alvalade stadiums, on match days; 

¶ IMI (property tax) payment campaign ï promoted via digital channels and statements involving 

the possibility of paying IMI or other taxes (e.g. IRS), by credit card with a split payment facility; 

¶ An campaign for customers with an inactive credit card (a minimum period of 3 months without 

use) rewarding customers who use their cards to make payments during the month of the 

campaign, with a fuel voucher; 

¶ Christmas campaign at the start of December, encouraging the use of credit cards and 

rewarding customers spending the largest weekly amounts with Júlio Pomar silk-screens and 

Vista Alegre by Pomar items which are exclusive to Caixa; 

¶ Distinguishing of the Miles & More Gold card by the ComparaJá.pt online platform for 

comparisons and credit product analyses, as the ñBest Card for Travellersò in the sphere of the 

1st edition of the ñBest Credit Cardò prizes which aim to distinguish the cards with the best 

market benefits; 

Throughout 2017 Caixa maintained the cards portfolio rationalisation strategy, targeting the offer at 

those with the greatest relevance and growth potential, with special offers, a strong emotional 

component and market exclusivity, providing simple, profitable and innovative solutions in line with 

customersô needs and the Bankôs strategy.  

Acquiring 

The acquiring service which continues to be an important instrument in consolidating the commercial 

relationship with companies, strengthening Caixaôs growth strategy in the segment which is particularly 

important on account of its broad range of face-to-face and distance payments acceptance solutions 

and the sustainability of the results generated. 

The business strategy aims to increase transactionality based on a commercial dynamic geared to 

finding new companies, strengthening the relationship with and retaining the loyalty of existing 

customers, with a high quality, customised service. Knowledge of customersô needs, optimising 

processes and reducing operating costs based on efficiency are the guidelines behind activity. 

The major changes taking place in the market for the acceptance of payments require differentiation in 

terms of value offers, particularly on the basis of their innovation, provision of an effective response to 

the challenge of a multichannel, omnipresent culture and making the act of payment easy, simple, fast 

and secure. 
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2017 saw the development of several duly planned and mutually agreed actions, particularly:  

¶ Campaigns geared to finding new customers, with competitive, simplified value proposals 

adjusted to companiesô invoicing levels: global flat rate packages for small businesses and 

discounted commissions on other invoicing volumes (reduction of service and monthly charges). 

Together with price benefits, customers subscribing for this campaign enjoyed free access to a 

collection of additional services; 

¶ Launch of the new ñDigital Payment Gatewayò solution, which provides companies with a truly 

global online shopping offer. This is a web-based and web-responsive solution, meeting the 

highest PCI-DSS security standards. It permits the acceptance of national and international 

payments aggregating various means of payment as part of a single interface: 

- MB Way, for user-friendly, fully secure mobile-phone based purchases;  

- Visa and MasterCard, for the universal acceptance of national and foreign debit and 

credit cards, notwithstanding a customerôs origin; 

- Payment of services, based on the generation of an Entity/Reference/Amount field, to 

provide customers with a user-friendly, secure, practical means of payment via a cash 

machine or home banking.  

¶ Contactless. Caixa maintained its strategy of installing terminals with this technology, both for 

its new customers as well as strategic traders with higher traffic levels, with the main objectives 

of taking in low value transactions and as preparation for the acceptance of mobile payments 

using NFC technology; 

¶ DCC ï Dynamic Currency Conversion. Various actions were taken to promote the DCC 

functionality on netcaixa terminals, with a significant increase in their use and revenue 

generation (this functionality allows users of Visa and MasterCard credit and debit cards to opt 

for payment in the currency of origin); 

¶ Automatic split payments at point of sale. In the case of new subscriptions this involves a 

payment solution permitting the activation of split payment modalities directly on the POS 

terminal for purchases made by individual customers using a Caixa credit card at no extra cost 

to the trader.  

Bancassurance 

As part of its activity of insurance brokerage solutions offered by Fidelidade ï Companhia de Seguros, 

SA, Caixa developed a broad range of initiatives designed to improve customer loyalty levels and 

increase this areaôs contribution to its other operating income, in 2017, particularly:  

¶ A healthcare insurance up-selling campaign for Activcare healthcare card customers with the 

objective of promoting the replacement of these cards by Multicare healthcare plans, with the 

offer of the payment of one monthly instalment to customers; 

¶ Multicare healthcare insurance promotion campaigns for individual customers who value the 

protection of their own and their familyôs health, comprising three alternative growing protection 

measures (Multicare 1, Multicare 2 and Multicare 3) as well as cancer insurance (Multicare Vital 

Protection); 

¶ Launch of Life Protection Plan insurance as a solution combining life risk and capitalisation 

components in a single policy, complemented by the offer of a diagnosis confirmation service 

in the event of serious illness (healthcare area); 

¶ Caixa Protection Solutions to promote travel insurance, Vital Protection insurance and Caixaôs 

Life Protection insurance. The former two products are for personal accidents and the latter is 

a life insurance product; 
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¶ Inclusion in the Conta Caixa multiproduct solution of personal accidents insurance associated 

with Conta Caixaôs ñMò and ñLò credit cards and home insurance exclusively associated with the 

ñLò account; 

¶ Launch of Fidelidade GO travel insurance, for students on Erasmus and other study 

programmes for up to 12 months abroad, covering personal accidents, civil liability, personal 

assistance and legal protection insurance; 

¶ Support for the migration of the Multicare insurance portfolio to Multicareôs new healthcare offer 

with the aim of improving the service provided to customers by adjusting their policies, upon 

their renewal date, based on a level of cover and capital more in line with current market 

circumstances; 

¶ Improved flexibility of the process for subscribing for Caixa Life Protection, Caixa Woman and 

Caixa Family Protection insurance, pursuant to which it is now possible to fill in the medical 

questionnaire online, based on a customerôs authorisation and for a policy to be immediately 

issued in all cases in which the risk analysis permits the automatic acceptance of the insurance.  

Companies 

Caixa has the mission to support the national economy with, at the same time, a vision of not only being 

a ñbigò but also the ñmajorò bank for corporates, with a strong presence in customersô day-to-day lives. 

The growing demand for corporate oversight requires the permanent adequacy of solutions enabling 

prompt replies to meet different needs.  

Important bases required to revitalise the competitiveness and effectiveness of CGDôs corporate 

networks, involving the commitment of and collaboration between sales forces, marketing and support 

functions, were launched in 2017. 

This aim saw the formation of DME as a new corporate marketing division with the function of defining 

the marketing strategy for CGDôs corporate segment and products and services to be predominantly 

commercialised with SME, large enterprises and institutions, as well the cross-border business between 

CGD Groupôs international entities in close collaboration with other CGD areas, as well as Group 

entities. 

 In 2017, 4 major guidelines were developed: 

¶ Finding new customers (strengthening Caixaôs position and increasing its market share); 

¶ Increasing business (business finance operations, based on special lines of credit); 

¶ Sales of core products (strengthening relationships and transactionality); 

¶ Greater proximity and knowledge of customers. 

In regards Caixaôs provision of services to the corporate segment, in 2017, reference should be made 

to the following: 

¶ Launch of Caixa Fast as an innovative factoring solution for self-employed businesspeople and 

micro and small companies; 

¶ Launch of the new ñDigital Payment Gatewayò solution, which provides companiesô online shops 

with a web-based and web-responsive solution, permitting the acceptance of national and 

international payments aggregating various means of payment as part of a single interface: MB 

Way, Visa and MasterCard as well as generating the Entity/Reference/Amount fields; 

¶ Capitalizar line of credit to promote corporate growth and competitiveness, in lieu of the PME 

Crescimento 2015 line, as one of the engines to finance the national economy. The commitment 

to special/governmental lines has strengthened Caixaôs position in terms of its funding for 

companies in which it is the leader of the Capitalizar line as the Portuguese bank with the largest 

performing loans portfolio in the SNGM (National Mutual Guarantee System);  
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¶ Capitalizar Mais line (e.g. IFD Guaranteed 2016-2020), for small and medium sized enterprises, 

with a mutual guarantee, entered into between IFD ï Instituição Financeira de 

Desenvolvimento, CGD and mutual guarantee companies, with the objective of strengthening 

business capability for the development of goods and services; 

¶ Line of Credit in Support of a Qualified Offer for companies in the tourism sector in an agreement 

entered into with Turismo de Portugal, designed to strengthen the offer to companies in one of 

the sectors making the largest contribution to GDP growth; 

¶ EIB 2017 line of credit, created to back Portuguese SME and midcapsô investment projects, with 

funding of ú150 million; 

¶ AgroCaixa ï Antecipar short term credit for the advance of incentives and funding for the 

operating needs of production units in the agricultural, silvicultural and animal husbandry 

sectors, providing assistance to a fundamental sector of the Portuguese economy with the 

objective of permitting the creation of import substitution products. 

¶ Various specific lines of credit to assist the victims of the fires in Portugal, with the objective of 

not only assisting the victims involved but also permitting the reconstruction of the affected 

zones and laying the groundwork for the maintenance of economic activity: 

- Line of credit to support the ñRecovery of Companies, Municipalities and Individual 

Citizensò, in a Caixa-approved offer to assist the affected zones; 

- Line of credit to assist the Treasury function of companies affected by the fires of 15 

October 2017, in an agreement with IAPMEI, PME Investimentos and SGMs (mutual 

guarantee companies); 

- A guaranteed line of credit to minimise the effect of the Drought in 2017 ï Animal 

Foodstuffs, in an agreement with IFAP. 

Its status as an economic support bank requires Caixa to play a permanent, leading role in promoting 

special lines of credit with the Portuguese state, as instruments designed to boost activity in different 

sectors. The referred to use of such lines, in 2017, bears witness to Caixaôs commitment in this sphere. 

In terms of its offer, Caixa continued to be concerned, in 2017, over its level of service improving, 

particularly in terms of its lending to the economy and supply of automatic payment terminals.  

Economic recovery, part measured by the countryôs capacity to generate new companies, increases 

Caixaôs responsibility to start-ups. In this segment Caixa provides for the needs of the most ambitious 

entrepreneurs who are interested in internationalising, with the support of the Caixa Capital team which 

specialises in venture capital and is well placed to help those start-ups with the greatest potential and 

technological scope to advertise their existence to the most impactive international accelerators. It also 

operates at the other end of the spectrum related with micro financing projects designed to provide for 

the creation of self-employment or micro-businesses with a local impact.  

Individual Customers 

Individual customer management in 2017 continued to focus on the following segments: 

¶ ñAffluentò: 246 thousand Caixazul customers were managed by 744 customer account 

managers at 587 branches; 

¶ ñMass affluentò: 1,312 commercial assistants oversaw 654 thousand customers, at 571 

branches, with 22 commercial assistants acting in the same capacity for distance services for 

around 51 thousand customers; 

¶ ñResidents abroadò: 7 customer account managers managing 2 thousand customers (Caixazul 

Internacional) and 12 commercial assistants overseeing 24 thousand customers (Caixadirecta 

Internacional); 
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¶ ñUniversalò: Transversal to the branch office network, with an end year total of 587 branches 

with face-to-face services. 

Caixazul customers can count upon the virtual presence of their Caixadirecta account managers through 

Caixadirecta.Through their online manager, available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, customers can 

ask for help, request call-backs and send secure messages to their account manager for performing 

transactions and scheduling meetings. 

Mass affluent customers can also rely upon the presence of their respective commercial assistant or 

contact centre via the Caixadirecta service. Customers can request the support of their online assistant 

assistance, request call-backs and send secure messages. 

Special actions for specific customer groups 

Caixa enhanced its offer to customers, across the year, with diversified financial solutions in line with 

the needs of each life stage: managing day-to-day affairs, savings, safeguarding the future or realising 

projects. 

Caixaôs value proposal and improvements to the experience of its individual customers were also 

strengthened at the same time: 

¶ The launch of ñSò, ñMò and ñLò Conta Caixa, the  Caixazul Account and Caixa Platinum 

multiproduct solutions comprising essential day-to-day management products (current 

accounts, online transfers, debit and credit cards), services, insurance, discounts on Continente 

cards and other advantages, to satisfy its customersô requirements at a lower cost with the 

inclusion of more solutions. 

¶ Improvements to the Caixadirecta service, based on the feedback received from customers 

enabling its functionalities to be adjusted to their effective needs. User-friendly, secure access 

to most banking services ï anywhere ï any time. 

¶ Easier and speedier mortgage lending agreements at fixed rates (5, 7, 10 or 15 years), 

guaranteeing the amount of the loan instalment and enabling household budgets to be managed 

on the basis of a fixed cost.  

¶ Additional benefits when entering into personal loan agreements, namely the most adequate 

instalment, a highly competitive fixed interest rate, immediate decision and speedy agreements. 

¶ The Savings and Investment sphere saw the launch of products designed to provide for the 

financial needs of customers with different profiles. For customers interested in building a 

retirement nest egg, a new PPR (retirement savings plan) in pension fund format, without a 

capital guarantee was launched and the Leve PPR- 2nd series revitalised. Both products 

provide for the possibility of fiscal gains. Term deposits with total liquidity and medium and long 

term capitalisation insurance with a guarantee of capital and quarterly interest were also 

launched. 

Savings and Investment 

With the objective of providing for customersô needs and objectives, Caixa launched/commercialised 

various savings and investment solutions across 2017, on the various types of products available from 

its offer, namely: 

¶ Caixa organised a campaign involving five resource-taking initiatives (integrated deposit offer, 

funds and financial insurance) ï saving and investing ï in accordance with each productôs target 

market. 

¶ Caixa also launched 3 term deposits with a maturity of 18 months for individual customers (With 

semi-annual interest and early, full or partial mobilization at any time) and a 2 year deposit for 

Caixazul service customers. 
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¶ In the case of funds a new PPR (retirement savings plan) was set up in pension fund format for 

individual customers who need to set up a long term nest egg without a capital guarantee. The 

unit trust investment funds offer was simplified by the occurrence of 4 merger processes based 

on incorporations permitting the more efficient management of the investment portfolios of the 

funds in question.  

¶ Two new medium/long term capitalisation insurance packages were commercialised in the 

financial insurance sphere, with a guarantee of capital and a defined quarterly interest rate 

together with a boost to the Leve PPR- 2nd series retirement plan, for customers interested in 

setting up a retirement nest egg and obtaining financial benefits;  

To expand its offer of financial instruments to customers, Caixa, as part of its brokerage activity, was 

involved in several initiatives, particularly:  

- Variable yield Treasury bond operations - April 2022, August 2022 and December 2022; 

- Public bond subscription ï Benfica SAD 2017-2020; 

- Public bond loan subscription ï Porto SAD 2017-2020; 

- Public offer for sale on Empresa Geral de Fomento shares, in a workersô rights issue. 

Caixa developed processes and systems, in 2017, in order to adapt to the new regulatory requirements 

in the form of MiFID II (Markets in Financial Instruments Directive) and PRIIPs (Packaged Retail 

Investment and Insurance-based Products), strengthening the transparency of its information and 

protection of investors. The aim is to ensure that customersô interests, objectives and characteristics are 

taken into account, avoiding any potential losses, as well as minimising potential conflicts of interest.  

In terms of market relations, improvements were made to comply with the need for greater transparency 

for the reception and transmission of customersô orders, in order to ensure investorsô trust in Caixa as a 

financial broker.  

Mortgage Loans for Individual Customers  

Owing to the importance of mortgage lending as a proportion of its total credit portfolio, Caixa developed 

in 2017 diversified, innovative fixed-rate solutions for customers interested in opting to not being subject 

to interest rate risk, in its additional contribution as a default prevention measure, in the event of 

oscillations in the Euribor rate. 

Fixed-rate solutions with maturities of 5, 7, 10 and 15 years, without the addition of a spread in the fixed-

rate period, were launched and backed by press, radio, digital media and point-of-sales advertising. 

Together with such initiatives, Caixa was involved in promotion and commercialisation initiatives 

involving real estate not used for its main activity and property built with Caixa finance, providing 

customers with differentiated financing conditions and giving them a better rate over the first few years 

of the agreement together with longer maturity periods. 

Changes were made to the mortgage lending process as part of the commercial transformation policy 

with the objective of improving the quality of service provided to customers, particularly as regards 

decision-making and responses to customers. Caixa also simplified its offer to improve operating and 

commercial efficiency. 

Digital channels included the introduction of a new express simulator that, in a user-friendly and 

immediate manner (filling in of no more than 3 variables) allows customers to calculate their monthly 

repayment or the amount of the loan, helping to improve the customer experience on such channels. 
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Real estate agentsô channel 

Several initiatives designed to strengthen Caixaôs relationship with its real estate partners were 

implemented in 2017 in due consideration of the objectives of mortgage lending to individual customers 

and consideration of the relevance of real estate agents in feeding through their home loan operations, 

namely: 

¶ Segmentation and management ï a new management and commercial oversight model for real 

estate channel partners; 

¶ Network reactivations ï meetings with masters, brokers and process managers; 

¶ Via Verde ï attribution of a relationship agency to each partner; 

¶ Activation of partners ï combating the inactivity of partners with special agreements but who 

have not posted any sales;  

¶ More agreements ï Together with continuous commercial meetings, several other 

presentations and training actions were also organised for groups of store managers, process 

managers and commercial consultants. 

With the objective of strengthening proximity and the level of the relationship with professionals and 

corporate members of brokerage networks in 2017, Caixa was present at national conventions 

organised by largest real estate agencies operating in the domestic market.  

Having entered into 228 new agreements across the year, Caixa currently has a total number of 1,532 

active real estate channel partners. 

Personal Loans for Consumption 

The following commercial promotions, backed by a digital media and point of sales advertising 

campaign, were launched in second half 2017, with the aim of promoting this business area:  

¶ ñFixed instalmentò personal loans: a line of credit with special promotional conditions 

guaranteeing the exact amount of the repayment across the whole of the loan repayment period; 

¶ ñMotor Vehicle Solutionò. A line of credit to finance vehicle purchases. Customers may choose 

between leasing or loans with title retention clauses. Extended period at a fixed interest rate. 

Caixa maintained its personal loans differentiation policy, based on reductions in spread depending on 

the reason for taking out the loan (training and health) and customer segment (Caixazul, Caixa Woman 

and Caixa Activa). 

For university customers, Caixa continued to commit to financing higher educational courses (degrees, 

masters, doctorates and MBAs), based on specific lines with extended maturities for their use and 

repayments, adapted to the length and specific type of course and with discounted spreads to reward 

academic merit. 

In the case of motor vehicles, Caixa incentivised the purchase of ñenvironmentally friendlyò vehicles 

through reductions of its spreads on vehicle finance. 

University Students and Universities  

Caixa continues to reinforce its lead of the university market, entering into national partnerships with 

higher educational institutions. It had 50 cooperative agreements with the main Portuguese universities 

and polytechnics in 2017. 

Over the course of 23 years, more than a million customers, including, students, lecturers and 

functionaries have been involved in Caixaôs university programme. 
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Caixa has a distance oversight model (Caixadirecta IU) available 24 hours a day, in line with the 

importance students represent for Caixa and the technological evolution ever present in the segment. 

CGD has a dedicated team specialising in university customers and also has a physical presence in 

several university hubs through its university branches that, in addition to having an image and structure 

targeted at young university students, does not neglect the premium service geared to lecturers and 

functionaries. 

Caixa organises a nationwide ñNew Academic Yearò campaign to welcome new students to higher 

education, setting up more than 250 helpdesks at colleges which have cooperation agreements with 

Caixa. This requires the training of around 80 employees to strengthen and back the helpdesk network 

for more than 40 thousand customers over a period of 2 months. 

The approach to the academic population is fully digital. Paperless applications for academic 

identification cards are submitted on mobile devices to cater for new students, with a digitalised 

customer ñcreationò, opening of accounts and activation of services process. Caixa has reduced the use 

of ink cartridges and paper consumption by more than 2 million sheets, promoting sustainability.The 

university market benefits from a faster and user-friendly experience more attuned to its expectations. 

Caixa provides university students with a package of products and services to facilitate the management 

of their day-to-day lives, with successful placement levels, above 90% giving them access to such 

benefits as:  

¶ A current account with no maintenance charges; 

¶ A Caixa IU debit card with no annuity, identifying a customer as a student in higher education; 

¶ A lifetime savings account in which a customer can save as little as one euro; 

¶ A Caixa ISIC credit card as an international student card, with no annual fee, providing discounts 

in more than 120 countries; 

¶ The Caixadirecta service allowing customers to access their accounts via the internet or by 

telephone ï any time, any place. 

Successive rounds of activation campaigns are organised during the academic period to promote the 

use of products/services (means of payment, depositing of allowances/wages accounts, savings and 

internet banking), in addition to updating the information on current and ex-university students. 

In addition to the campaigns, the relationship with university customers is strengthened by Caixaôs 

presence on social networks via the Caixa IU page which has more than 45 thousand Facebook 

followers. 

In continuing its oversight of customers in this segment, at the end of the academic period, Caixa 

proposes a new service model to its customers in line with their needs either as a young professional or 

young entrepreneur while also proposing new products and services aligned with their new 

circumstances. 

Caixa was present at the most significant events held at schools, in 2017, with the award of prizes of 

merit, support for research and study grants (around 200); attendance at conferences and national and 

international innovative projects. 

Residents Abroad  

Caixa continued to focus on promoting and consolidating its relationships with customers resident 

abroad through its branch office network in Portugal, by strengthening and increasing the coverage of 

its distance banking models specialising in customers resident abroad ï Caixazul Internacional and 

Caixadirecta Internacional ï and its permanent linkage with Group units in the 20 countries in which it 

is also present. 
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There was an increase in the level of investment by foreigners in the real estate market in Portugal, in 

2017, with higher total sales in the segment, particularly customers resident in the United Kingdom and 

Switzerland as the main destinations for Portuguese emigration over the last few years. 

Special thematic campaigns enabling CGD to promote the use of products and services were organised 

at the time of customers' visits to Portugal, namely at holiday periods such as Easter, Summer and 

Christmas. They particularly concentrated on the Caixa Account, specific means of payment for 

customers resident abroad, savings and internet banking, in addition to record updating procedures.  

The offer for residents abroad is based on a principle of transversality and aims to create mechanisms 

tying customers to CGD whether in Portugal or in the destination country of choice, providing the 

following products and services: 

¶ Caixa Account 

¶ RE (Residents Abroad) debit card with no fees payable in the country of residence; 

¶ Credit card with an insurance pack allocated to people living outside Portugal; 

¶ Caixadireta service, allowing customers to access their accounts by internet or telephone (toll-

free numbers for 14 countries with major levels of Portuguese emigration) ï any time, any place; 

¶ Savings and term accounts in euros and foreign currency; 

At the end of 2017 the UK Individuals area was redefined and became "Caixa Geral de Depósitos, S.A., 

London Officeò. CGD´s representative offices in Germany, Belgium, Canada, United Kingdom, 

Switzerland and Venezuela remained in constant activity and continue to be important links between 

Caixa and Portuguese communities in publicising the Caixa brand and improving relationships in both 

the individual customers and corporate segments. 

INVESTMENT BANKING 

Caixa-Banco de Investimento, S.A. (CaixaBI) is the investment banking arm of Caixa Geral de Depósitos 

Group that encompasses different business areas: capital debt market, equity capital market, corporate 

finance, project finance, structured finance, financial brokerage, corporate advisory and risk 

management, syndication and sales, venture capital and research. 

The fact that CaixaBIôs merit has been consecutively recognised and that it is an international prize-

winner confirms its excellence and leading position in the domestic marketplace. 

CaixaBI continued to post positive results in 2017. CaixaBIËs total operating income of ú90.2 million 

benefited from positive contributions of ú17.8 million from net interest income, ú27.6 million in 

commissions from advisory and financial brokerage services and ú44.1 million in income from financial 

operations.  

A part of the income from financial operations was offset by a higher level of provisions which totalled 

ú49.2 million penalised by the cancellation of a defaulting hedge operation which was disposed of across 

the year as well as the setting up of provisions for CGD Groupôs mutual agreement resignations and 

early retirement programmes and the write-off of goodwill on the equity investment in CGD 

Investimentos, CVC which disposed of its equity investment in RICO as the joint venture for the 

development of an online brokerage business in the Brazilian market.  

Net income totalled ú33.0 million in 2017, a highly significant rate of growth over 2016. Cost-to-income 

totalled 24.2%, with ROE of 9.6% and ROA of 2.1%. 
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 CAIXA BANCO DE INVESTIMENTO - INDICATORS* 

                                                                                                                       (EUR million) 

 

(*) Statutory consolidated accounts. 

CaixaBI´s separate activity contribution to the Groupôs consolidated net income was ú68.3 million. 

In 2017 CaixaBI was the prize-winner of the Best Investment Bank in Portugal awards from Euromoney 

and Global Finance for the 4th consecutive year. Emeafinance also renewed its Best Investment Bank 

award to CaixaBI, for the sixth consecutive year. 

 

The following are the highlights of its main business areas. 

Corporate finance ï Advisory 

The fact that CaixaBI participated in most of the major M&A operations in Portugal, in 2017, enabled it 

to retain the lead of the Portuguese ranking of advisory services for M&A operations. 

Out of the M&A processes completed in the year, reference should be made to the following operations: 

¶ Mirova: advisory services for the acquisition of 23.8% of the equity of Concessionária de 

Estradas Viaexpresso da Madeira, S.A. and 35.3% of the equity of Vialitoral, Concessões 

Rodoviárias da Madeira, S.A.; 

¶ A. Silva & Silva (and other shareholders): advisory services for the 100% equity disposal of 

Empark Aparcamientos y Servicios, S.A.; 

¶ Inter-Risco/Nors: advisory services for the 100% equity disposal of MasterTest, SGPS, S.A.; 

¶ Artlant: advisory services for CGD as part of the disposal process on Artlant assets. 

2016-12 2017-12 Total (%)

Net interest income 19.6 17.8 -1.8 -9.3%

Commissions (net) 28.4 27.6 -0.8 -2.8%

Income from financial operations 16.3 44.1 27.8 170.2%

Total operating income   65.1 90.2 25.1 38.5%

Operating costs 23.8 21.8 -2.0 -8.6%

Net op. income before impairments 41.3 68.4 27.1 65.7%

Provisions and impairments 28.5 49.2 20.7 72.9%

Net income 1.4 33.0 31.6

Net assets 1,495.3 1,642.1 146.8 9.8%

Securities investments 484.0 553.6 69.6 14.4%

Loans and adv. to customers (net) 297.0 240.4 -56.6 -19.1%

Customer deposits 236.2 160.4 -75.7 -32.1%

Change

2017-12 vs 2016-12
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Capital markets ï Debt 

CaixaBI continued to enjoy benchmark status in the debt capital market in Portugal, in 2017, namely in 

the bond and commercial paper sectors. In the primary bond market according to the Bloomberg 

ranking, CaixaBI came 2nd in terms of euro bonds issued by domestic entities in 2017 and is the 

institution with the largest number of issuances with advisory mandates. Considering solely Portuguese 

corporate issuances, as CaixaBIôs core market, the Bank came 1st according to the same ranking, at 

the end of 2017. 

Portuguese public debt continued to be a priority for CaixaBI given its status as a Specialised Securities 

Trader. Special reference should be made to the following issuances in 2017: 

¶ Global joint coordinator for the Portuguese Republicôs three variable rate Treasury bond 

issuances for ú1 billion maturing in April 2022, ú1.2 billion maturing in August 2022 and ú1.3 

billion maturing in December 2022; 

¶ Co-lead manager of the Portuguese Republicôs new 10 year 4.125% benchmark Treasury bond 

maturing in 2027, in an operation totalling ú3 billion; 

¶ Involvement as a specialised securities trader, in Portuguese public debt auctions across the 

period, debt swaps and promoting and securing bids from investors for the ten Treasury bill 

placements organised by IGCP. 

Regarding issuances made by private entities, CaixaBI's was involved in the following operations: 

¶ Joint bookrunner and joint lead manager for the first and (to-date) only issuance by a 

Portuguese financial institution in additional tier I capital format by Caixa Geral de Depósitos 

amounting to ú500 million; 

¶ Joint bookrunner and joint lead manager for 3 of the 4 Eurobond issuances of Portuguese 

corporate entities in 2017: the Brisa issuance of ú300 million, maturing in 2027, Galp Energia 

issuance of ú500 million maturing in 2023 and the EDP issuance, also for ú500 million, maturing 

in 2027;  

¶ Leader of the 6 bond issuances for a private institutional placement for a global amount of 

ú392.5 million in the form of the ú30 million and ú220 million bond issuances of the Autonomous 

Region of Madeira both of which maturing in 2022, the ú70 million Altri/Celbi bond issuance 

maturing in 2024, the ú15 million bond issuance of the Mota Engil Group, maturing in 2023 and 

the ú45 million bond issuance maturing in 2023 and the ú12.5 million bond issuance of Mystic 

Invest, maturing in 2024; 

¶ Joint leader of the Benfica SAD (ú60 million) and Porto SAD (ú35 million) public bond offerings. 

CaixaBI maintained its leading position in the commercial paper segment, in Portugal, having, during 

the course of 2017, organised and led 19 new commercial paper programmes, for a total amount of 

more than ú700 million. This segment also witnessed 160 issuances, comprising a volume of ú6,109 

million of which CaixaBI sold ú5,300 million via the institutional investors network, up by a year-on-year 

38%. 

Capital markets ï Equity 

CaixaBI consolidated its leading position in the capital market in Portugal, in 2017, as the only national 

financial institution listed in the ECM Portugal League Table and is one of the entities with the largest 

number of capital market operations across the year, particularly including: 

¶ REN ï joint global coordinator and bookrunner for the REN share capital increase of ú250 

million, in the form of a rights issue to part finance the acquisition of EDP Gás, SGPS, S.A. and 

its subsidiaries. The operation was completed at the start of October 2017.  
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The offering was highly successful, with the total amount of the share issuance oversubscribed 

by 165.6% and with subscription rights comprising around 95.1% of the offering. Supplementary 

applications for shares distributed on a pro rata basis were also around 14.5 times higher than 

the number of shares available for sale.  

¶ Vista Alegre Atlantis (VAA) ï global coordinator for VAAôs share capital increase of ú51.5 million 

which includes a shareholdersô rights issue. This fully subscribed for capital increase allowed 

VAA to achieve a considerable increase in its shareholdersô equity, helping to strengthen its 

financial and economic position, with a view to consolidating its leading position in the sector. 

CaixaBI made an important contribution to the offeringôs successful conclusion through its 

coordination, preparation, launch and execution of the operation as a whole.  

¶ Empresa Geral do Fomento (EGF) ï financial advisory services for the public offer for sale  of 

up to a maximum of 5% of EGFôs share capital, exclusively for its workers. This offer is part of 

the privatisation process of EGF, which is owned by Águas de Portugal Group. 

Project finance  

In 2017, CaixaBI was involved in several processes with special references to: 

¶ Energy sector: analysis of opportunities in the renewable energies segment; 

¶ Water sector: analysis of economic-financial rebalancing processes; 

¶ Road concessions: oversight of the renegotiation and restructuring processes of several road 

concessions (national and international). 

Structured finance  

CaixaBI was involved in around 15 projects with customers in various sectors of activity in 2017, having 

successfully completed its advisory services in the sphere of the structuring and organisation of the 

restructuring process on the financial liabilities of Visabeira Group, for a global amount of approximately 

ú375 million. 

CaixaBI managed a portfolio of approximately 120 commercial paper programmes for a nominal 

maximum amount of around ú319 million in the small and medium-sized enterprises segment, in 2017, 

together with the corresponding agencying activity. 

Market-making and Risk Management advisory 

CaixaBI continued to operate as a liquidity provider, on a collection of Euronext Lisbon listed shares, 

with Euronext having awarded its maximum ñAò rating on all securities and categories. CaixaBI also 

continued its market-making operations on a Fundiestamo real estate fund. 

In the sphere of its risk management advisory activity, reference should be made to involvement in 

restructuring processes on structured and project finance operations. In parallel, there continued to be 

some demand from customers for interest rate hedges in which CaixaBI worked with CGD on the 

commercialisation of interest rate caps for the corporate segment. 

Venture capital 

Caixa Capital manages four venture capital funds that encompass the whole corporate life cycle, with 

the exception of the financial restructuring area in which CGD Group operates via funds under third 

party management, ensuring a direct and indirect offer comprising a vast range of corporate 

capitalisation instruments. 

Backing for the capitalisation of companies managed by businessmen and qualified management teams 

and intervention to back entrepreneurship and business innovation were the fundamental areas of Caixa 

Capitalôs intervention across 2017. 

The indirect operations area (fund of funds) consolidated its level of activity, making a significant 

contribution to the nationwide growth of the venture capital industry and expansion of Caixa Capitalôs 

intervention in other geographies with positive effects for national companies and entrepreneurs. 
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Caixa Capital continued to promote Portuguese-sourced teams and technologies in its contacts with 

various investors, working in close cooperation with the leading partnerships network established with 

various European operators and helping to create new business opportunities for national companies 

and entrepreneurs. 

Reference should, herein, be made to the 3rd edition of the Caixa Empreender award, with the 

presentation of the most promising start ups from different acceleration programmes in Portugal. 

The amount invested by the various funds under management totalled ú276 million at the end of 2017. 

ú153 million of the above amount was invested in companies and ú123 million in funds and other indirect 

investment vehicles. Several other commitments to strengthen investment in portfolio companies, which 

could increase the amount invested by around ú40 million, have also been assumed. 

150 investment opportunities were analysed in 2017 and 42 investments were given the go-ahead (7 

new and 35 additional portfolio capital investments totalling ú26 million). There were also 24 

disinvestment operations (12 of which full disinvestments) with a realisation price of ú32 million. 

In addition to the investment and disinvestment operations realised by each of the funds, Caixa Capital 

continued to oversee its investment portfolio comprising 94 companies at the end of 2017. 

SPECIALIZED CREDIT 

Caixa Leasing e Factoring, Instituição Financeira de Crédito, S. A. (CLF) represents CGD Group in the 

specialised credit area. It operates in the financial leasing (property and equipment leasing), factoring 

(domestic, international and confirming) and consumer credit sectors. 

CLFôs performance in the factoring/confirming and consumer credit business area evolved favourably 

in 2017 in contrast to the sharp decline felt in the leasing business. 

CAIXA LEASING E FACTORING ï NEW PRODUCTION 
                                                                                                                       (EUR million) 

 

(a) Light vehicles 

Property leasing new production was down 31.1% to ú70 million in 2017, while equipment leasing new 

production totalled ú252 million, down 15.0% over the same period of the preceding year. Finance for 

light vehicles however, comprising around 52.1% of the equipment leasing business sales, was up 9.5%. 

Factoring operations were up by 14.1% over December 2016, to ú3.2 billion. Reference should be made 

to the 20.2% increase in confirming operations. 

Traditional credit grew 42.4%, over the same period of the preceding year with vehicle finance 

accounting for 99.7% of the segment.  

Product Total (%)

Leasing 398 322 -76 -19.1%

Property leasing 102 70 -32 -31.1%

Equipment leasing 296 252 -44 -15.0%

Factoring 2,838 3,239 400 14.1%

Domestic and international factoring 1,920 2,135 215 11.2%

Confirming 918 1,104 185 20.2%

Consumer credit 13 19 6 42.4%

of which:

Vehicle finance (a) 133 150 17 12.8%

Property leasing 120 131 11 9.5%

Consumer credit 13 19 6 42.8%

Change
2016-12 2017-12
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Net assets were down by around 0.4%, owing to the 1.7% decrease in the loans and advances to 

customers portfolio (net). The ú46.6 million reduction of overdue credit, accompanied by a ú37.4 million 

decrease in impairment largely derived from write-offs, in 2017. 

CLFôs total operating income, in December 2017, was up 75% over the same period of the preceding 

year to ú43.3 million. This change derives from the penalising of total operating income by around ú18 

million, in 2016, owing to the recovery of a commercial building operated by the company. With the 

elimination of this operation, total operating income for 2016, would have been ú43 million, producing 

an increase of only 1.2% in total operating income in 2017.  

Operating costs were up 16.4% over the preceding year, based on a 25.2% increase in employee costs. 

This increase derived from the early retirement and mutual agreement resignation programmes totalled 

around ú3 million in CLF. Excluding this effect, operating costs were down over the previous year.  

CAIXA LEASING E FACTORING - INDICATORS  
                                                                                                                   (EUR million) 

 

CLFôs contribution to the Groupôs consolidated net income amounted to ú14.3 million. 

ASSET MANAGEMENT 

In 2017, Caixa Gestão de Activos continued to work on the expansion of its customer base and number 

of subscribers for its unit trust investment funds, pensions and retirement savings plans and its 

consultancy service for investment and wealth management portfolios.  

The following operating pillars were strengthened:  

1. Consolidation of market lead in the unit trust investment funds and portfolio management 

market segment; 

2. Retail offer simplification strategy in a context of greater visibility and focus on commercial 

cycles, aligned with CGDôs implementation of its customer segmentation over the last 

quarter of the year; 

3. Consolidation and strengthening of presence in CGDôs branch office network, based on 

several training initiatives and promotions developed in cooperation with CGD Marketing; 

4. Strengthening of the tradition of innovation, with the launch of the ñSocially Responsible 

Investment Fundò. 

This strategy is visible in the recognition of CGD Groupôs investment funds, in its positions in return/risk 

rankings as well as the awards they have received, particularly from Morningstar and APFIPP. 

The amount of assets managed by Caixa Gestão de Activos, at the end of December, was up 2.5% 

over 2016 to ú28,127 million. 

2016-12 2017-12 Total (%)

Net interest income 43.5 37.6 -5.9 -13.5%

Total operating income   24.8 43.3 18.5 74.6%

Operating costs 13.8 16.1 2.3 16.4%

Net op. income before impairments 11.0 27.3 16.3 147.7%

Provisions and impairments 7.8 4.8 -3.0 -38.2%

Net income 0.1 14.1 14.0 9863.5%

Net assets 2,397.8 2,388.4 -9.3 -0.4%

Loans and adv. to customers (net) 2,225.6 2,223.4 -2.2 -0.1%

2017-12 vs 2016-12
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GESTÃO DE ATIVOS* - INDICATORS  
(EUR million) 

 

The consequences of Euribor rates continuing at historically low levels was a dampening of the 

attractiveness of traditional products in the eyes of savers, from which all asset management segments 

benefited. 

In the case of Caixa Gestão de Activos, special mention should be made, in 2017, to the 11.6% and 

9.6% growth, over 2016, in unit trust investment funds and pension funds (including retirement savings 

plans) respectively. 

Gross commissions in 2017 from the asset management business as a whole were up 6,2% over the 

preceding year to ú51.2 million. Reference should be made, regarding these amounts, to the significant 

growth of around 19% in commissions from unit trust funds.  

GROSS COMMISSIONS 
(EUR million) 

 

This result, deriving from the strategy implemented at the end of 2015, translates the different 

composition of fund families, in which a larger proportion of funds resulted in a more interesting 

investment solution for customers. Reference should be made to the growth of multiasset, equity and 

bond funds. Commissions charged on money market funds were also reduced to the benefit of 

customers, in line with the low level of short term rates.  

With an expressive contribution and in spite of the slight decrease in the amounts under management 

(resulting from changes in the assets under management of major customers with insurance portfolios), 

commissions earnings from the consultancy business on investment and portfolio management were 

up 11% over the preceding year.  

2016-12 2017-12 Total (%)

Net Comissions 19.9 21.4 1.5 7.7%

Total operating income   20.8 22.3 1.5 7.0%

Operating costs 13.5 12.7 -0.8 -6.3%

Net op. income before impairments 7.3 9.6 2.3 31.6%

Net income 5.8 7.2 1.4 24.8%

Assets under management 27,439.9 28,126.8 686.9 2.5%

Caixagest - Unit Trust investment Funds 3,519.3 3,927.7 408.4 11.6%

Fundger - Property Funds 950.3 972.5 22.2 2.3%

CGD Pensões - Pension Funds 3,440.3 3,770.4 330.1 9.6%

Caixagest - Wealth Management 19,530.0 19,456.2 -73.8 -0.4%

(*) Includes Caixa Gestão de Activos, Fundger, Caixagest and CGD Pensões

Change

2017-12 vs 2016-12

2016-12 2017-12

Unit trust funds 20.8 24.6

Property funds 10.1 7.8

Pension funds 6.1 6.2

Wealth management 11.6 12.5

Total 48.5 51.2
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Unit trust investment funds ï Caixagest  

The Portuguese market for unit trust investments funds, in 2017, posted a growth rate of 10.7%, 

reflecting investorsô greater interest in bond and multiasset funds and retirement savings plans.  

The funds managed by Caixagest were no exception to this trend and recorded an increase of 11.6%, 

corresponding to a growth of ú409 million. Reference should be made to the Multiasset Funds (+ 27%), 

Bonds (+ 75%) and Shares (+ 22%). As regards the Protected Capital Funds, the two funds that were 

still alive were due, and were repaid to customers. 

Caixagest retained its leading position with a 32% market share. 

FUNDS UNDER MANAGEMENT  
(EUR million) 

 

Gross commissions from unit trust investment funds were up 18,6% over the preceding year to ú24.6 

million. 

Property funds ï Fundger 

Fundger is responsible for managing the real estate development funds of 19 closed end funds and the 

management of the Fundimo fund which is the largest Portuguese open-ended real estate fund, totalling 

a global net amount ú565 million. The total value of the real estate funds managed by Fundger amounted 

to ú972 million, at the end of 2017, up 2.3% over 2016. 

PROPERTY FUNDS MANAGEMENT 
(EUR million) 

 

Gross commissions from real estate funds in 2017 were down 22.7%, to ú7.8 million owing to the impact 

of the exit of four major closed-end funds in 2016 on revenue for 2017.  

Pension funds - CGD Pensões  

At the end of 2017, the net asset value of the funds managed by CGD Pensões was up 9.6% over 2016 

to ú3,770 million. 

FUNDS UNDER MANAGEMENT 
(EUR million) 

 

2016 2017

Treasury funds 1,685 1,683

Bond funds 293 642

Multi-asset funds 485 615

Share funds 453 552

Alternative funds 473 436

Protected capital funds 131 0

Total 3,519 3,928

2016 2017

Fundimo open-ended fund 563 565

Closed end funds 388 407

Total 950 972

2016 2017

Closed end funds 3,001 3,292

Open-ended funds 440 412

Retirement Savings Plan fund 0 67

Total 3,440 3,770
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The value of the closed-end pension funds managed by CGD Pensões was up 9.7%, and open-ended 

funds up 8.8%, particularly on account of the second half year launch of the Caixa Rendimento Mais 

PPR pension fund.  

Gross commissions from pension funds, in 2017, were up 3.1%, over the preceding year to ú6.2 million.  

Portfolio management and investment advisory ï Caixagest 

In 2017, Caixagest continued to successfully promote its portfolio management consultancy service for 

individual and institutional customers (ñwealth managementò). This was based on an approach of 

improving its level of service offer for its present upper affluent customer and with the aim of finding new 

customers.  

As a consequence, the ú167 million increase in the amount under management in the individual 

customers segment almost doubled. The ú312 million increase in the institutional customers segment 

essentially derived from the appreciation of the portfolios under management. 

PORTFOLIOS UNDER MANAGEMENT  
(EUR million) 

 

The global amount of the portfolios managed by Caixagest under its investment advisory and portfolio 

management businesses fell 0.4% in 2017, owing to the reduction in the size of the insurance portfolios, 

which account for a significant proportion of the amounts under management. 

Income from the portfolio consultancy and management service was up by a year-on-year 10.8% to 

ú12.5 million in 2017. 

1.5.1.2. INTERNATIONAL ACTIVITY 

Across 2017 and in accordance with Pillar 3 of its Strategic Plan 2017-2020, CGD restructured its 

international presence with the objective of focusing on priority geographies having a business affinity 

with Portugal, pursuant to which the London, Cayman and Macau offshore branches were wind down 

in 2017. The formal process for the sale of Banco Mercantile (South Africa) and BCG Spain was also 

launched. 

In 2017 CGD continued to commit resources to developing cross border business and backing the 

internationalisation of Portuguese companies, namely in the 7 Portuguese-speaking countries in which 

CGD Group is present. 

One of the focuses of CGDôs international business was receivables and core products, promoting cross 

segment business with other networks and committing to business with the subsidiaries of Portuguese 

companies in other geographies. 

As regards oversight of Caixaôs units abroad, special emphasis should be placed on the creation of a 

specific area governing the relationship with such entities, with the aim of promoting and leveraging 

Caixa Groupôs offer, overseeing intra Group business and promoting operations between them. The 

centralising of contacts in this area made it possible to reduce response times and control information, 

maximise the relational synergies with the main correspondent banks and encouraging the adoption of 

standardised practice on a Caixa Group level.  

2016 2017

Insurance portfolios 13,023 12,109

Institutional 6,070 6,382

Other 438 965

Total* 19,530 19,456

* Without pension funds
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Two facilities for CGD and CGD Group banks were taken out with the EIB (European Investment Bank) 

last December, to promote and contract for trade and financing facilities and support, namely: 

¶ A ú150 million loan to facilitate the funding of the investment projects of Portuguese SME (small 

and medium-sized companies) with the objective of promoting economic growth and job creation 

in Portugal. This is the last tranche of a total EIB loan of ú300 million made to CGD to provide  

financing for companies; 

¶ A ú30 million line of credit in which CGD provided an additional ú30 million to finance projects 

in categories eligible for investment support and projects related with the energy efficiency, 

renewable energies and environmental management of individual customers and SME. CGD 

was the first Portuguese financial institution to take out this facility with the EIB under the Linha 

BEI Casa Eficiente which is a Portuguese government initiative. 

In the corporate products and services area reference should be made, in the case of foreign trade, to 

the launch of quarterly commercial campaigns as part of the new commercial approach model, with the 

main objective of strengthening Caixaôs position and increasing its market share of this sector by 

promoting core trade finance products, namely documentary credit and documentary remittances, 

together with an increase in forfaiting operations in euros for export documentary credit. Reference 

should be made to the following developments: 

¶ Promotion of forfaiting operations on confirmed export documentary credit; 

¶ Revision of the foreign trade price list, making it more simple, clear and competitive for 

customers; 

¶ Promotion of the product specialists model working directly with branch office networks and 

customers, aiming to improve efficiency, quality of service, increased trade finance and 

specialised credit; 

¶ Added backing for corporate internationalisations with the development of specific offers in 

various geographies, affirming CGDôs status as a bank for exporting companies and leveraging 

the synergies of CGD Groupôs international platform. 

These trade finance development initiatives were accompanied by an analysis and identification of 

capital reduction opportunities on foreign trade products and international trading enabling the capital 

consumption associated with this aspect of CGDôs activity to be rationalised. 

Contributions from the International Area 

The international areaôs contribution to the Groupôs consolidated net income for 2017 was up 310.4% 

over the preceding year to ú227.8 million. Excluding non-recurring costs in the international perimeter 

on the restructuring of such units, net income for this yearôs activity would have been ú272.8 million. 

These non-recurring costs relate to units closed in 2017 (Branches of London, Cayman and Off-shore 

Macau), as well as to the impact of applying IAS 29. 

Total operating income was down 10.5% by ú66.5 million with net interest income (including income 

from equity instruments) up 7.7% by ú33.9 million, operating costs were up 1.6% and provisions and 

impairment down 83.7%. 

Excluding non-recurring costs, the operating costs reduction was 3.3%. 
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CONTRIBUTION TO CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME (*) 

INTERNATIONAL ACTIVITY 
(EUR million) 

 

The result of subsidiaries held for disposal, influenced by the referred to contribution of CGD 

Investimentos CVC, was up ú48.3 million to ú83.6 million.  

Net income from current international area activity in 2017 was ú272.8 million. The main contributors 

were BNU Macau (ú70.0 million), France branch (ú49.6 million), CGD Investimentos CVC (ú41.2 million) 

and BCG Spain (ú26.3 million). 

INTERNATIONAL UNITS  

FRANCE BRANCH  

France branch (CGD France) focuses on Portuguese-speaking communities. One of its main objectives 

consists of assisting Portuguese companies operating in France, both in the sphere of bilateral trade 

between the two countries and the freedom to provide services in Europe. 

In 2017 CGD Franceôs activity was performed in a macroeconomic context of a relative upturn in 

economic activity and a banking market characterised by competition with a plethora of real estate credit 

renegotiating operations which incremented its business with local clients. 

The branchôs assets dropped to ú2,888 million at the end of 2017. The decrease resulted from the 

transfer of operations to CGD Portugal and early reimbursement of loans and advances to customers, 

treasury operations and loans and advances to credit institutions not originated locally, offset by a 

reduction of liabilities, credit institutionsô resources and debt securities issuances.  

Loans and advances to customers (net), concentrated in the international portfolio, were down 43.9% 

over the end of 2016 to ú2,112 million due, exclusively, to the reduction of the referred to international 

portfolio. Loans and advances to customers made by the domestic branch office network, however, 

were up by a year-on-year 10.1% to ú2,090 million. The increase in the corporate segment was 20.5% 

to ú1,190 million. 

Customer deposits were up 7.8% over 2016 to ú2,310 million, deriving from the 7.8% evolution of the 

domestic network to ú2,258 million. 

2016-12 2017-12 Total (%)

Net interest inc. incl. inc. from eq. investm. 441.6 475.5 33.8 7.7%

Net fees and commissions 98.1 91.5 -6.6 -6.8%

Net trading income 92.5 -18.2 -110.8 - 

Other operating income 0.2 17.3 17.1 7954.5%

Total operating income 632.5 566.0 -66.5 -10.5%

Employee costs 163.9 172.6 8.6 5.3%

Administrative expenses 116.5 103.8 -12.7 -10.9%

Depreciation and amortisation 26.0 35.0 9.1 34.9%

Operating costs 306.4 311.4 5.0 1.6%

Net operating income before impairments 326.1 254.7 -71.5 -21.9%

Credit impairment (net) 234.1 30.6 -203.4 -86.9%

Provisions and impairments of other assets (net) 42.6 14.5 -28.1 -65.9%

Net operating income 49.5 209.5 160.1 323.6%

Income Tax -6.3 44.8 51.1 - 

Net operating income after tax and before non-controlling interests 55.7 164.7 109.0 195.6%

Non-controlling interests 36.1 21.6 -14.5 -40.2%

Results from subsidiaries held for sale 35.3 83.6 48.3 136.8%

Results of associated companies 0.6 1.1 0.5 89.4%

Net income 55.5 227.8 172.3 310.4%

Net income from current activity (1) 61.2 272.8 211.6 345.9%

(*) Pure intragroup transactions w ith no impact on consolidated net income are not eliminated.

(1) Excluding non-recurrent costs.

Change

2017-12 vs 2016-12
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Net interest income was up 2.6% over last year to ú100.4 million and commissions (net), with a 12.4% 

increase to ú29.8 million, made a favourable contribution to results.  

Operating costs of ú57.8 million were up over last year, owing to the increase in general administrative 

expenditure, resulting from higher business volume. 

CGD France earned net income of ú48.8 million in comparison to ú74.9 million in 2016, when it benefited 

from the exceptional capital gains of ú45.9 million from Treasury operations. The activity in France 

contributed to the referred to net result was ú25.8 million. 

FRANCE BRANCH - INDICATORS 
(EUR million) 

 

France branchôs contribution to CGDôs consolidated net income, in 2017, was ú49.6 million against 

ú68.6 million in 2016. 

BNU MACAU 

Banco Nacional Ultramarino (BNU Macau) continues to perform a commercial banking activity while, at 

the same time, operating as one of the two banks responsible for the issuance of currency in Macau 

(MOP ï Macau Pataca), in a context of a continual increase of currency in circulation. 

The Special Administrative Region of Macau has enjoyed a favourable economic climate, although the 

banking sector revealed to be highly competitive, essentially on account of the presence of the major 

Chinese banks. There has been a drop in charges and the respective profitability of operations. 

BNUôs performance as measured by its solvency, liquidity and profitability continues, however, to be 

good. 

BNU Macauôs total assets were down 2.8% to MOP 64,685 million at the end of 2017. 

In terms of the evolution of its business, special reference should be made to the 9.3% growth of loans 

and advances to customers (net) with a loans-to-deposits ratio of 59.9% against 50.4% in 2016.  

Loans and advances to customers (net) were up 9.3% to MOP 28,391 million at the end of 2017. 

The average number of products per active customer increased to 3.58 in 2017, with an increase in 

customer loyalty in insurance, cards and asset management products. 

BNU's net interest income in 2017 was down 1.4%, particularly owing to the effect of the fall in interest 

rates on the MOP and HKD (Hong Kong dollar) in addition to the increased spread on interest rates 

between the USD and the HKD, which, in turn, triggered an increase in the costs of currency swaps. 

Income from cards, however, was up 15.4%, owing to greater customer loyalty and increased cross-

selling of products. 

Total operating income was up 6.9% over 2016 to MOP 1,112 million. 

2016-12 2017-12 Total (%)

Net interest income 97.9 100.4 2.5 2.6%

Total operating income   164.4 120.2 -44.2 -26.9%

Operating costs 56.6 57.8 1.1 2.0%

Net op. income before impairments 107.8 62.5 -45.3 -42.0%

Provisions and impairments 13.6 -5.8 -19.4 - 

Net income 74.9 48.8 -26.2 -34.9%

Net assets 4,688.6 2,888.1 -1,800.5 -38.4%

Loans and adv. to customers (net) 3,761.8 2,111.7 -1,650.1 -43.9%

Customer deposits 2,142.3 2,310.1 167.8 7.8%

2017-12 vs 2016-12

Change
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Employee costs were down 0.5% over the preceding year, with an increase of around 1% in the number 

of employees. Administrative costs, by contrast, were up 6.1% owing to major containment in the 

procurement area, notwithstanding the existence of inflationary pressures in the Territory and the 

expansion of the branch office network. 

Depreciation for the year was up 9.5% over the preceding year owing to the opening of a branch at the 

end of last year and improvement works on the Bankôs properties. 

Reference should be made to the decrease of the efficiency ratio to 31.1% in 2017, against 32.6% in 

2016. 

Impairment and provisions (net) were down 41.5%, over 2016, as a consequence of the decrease in 

collective impairment. 

The solvency ratio was 17.5 % in December 2017 against 15.3% at the end of 2016. 

The Bankôs net income was therefore up 13.7% over the preceding year to MOP 634.1 million. 

BNU MACAU - INDICATORS 
(EUR million)                                            (MOP million) 

 
Exchange rate EUR/MOP - Balance sheet: 8.4203 in Dec/16 and 9.6532 in Dec/17; P&L: 8.8477 in Dec/16 and 9.0631 in Dec/17. 

BNU MacauËs contribution to the Groupôs consolidated net income in 2017 was ú70.0 million, up 11.0% 

over the preceding yearôs ú63.1 million.  

EAST TIMOR BRANCH 

East Timor continues to enjoy a stable socio-political climate, in spite of the fact that its economy is 

highly dependent upon the state budget and, consequently, oil revenue. 

CGD Groupôs branch in East Timor operates under the BNU Timor brand which is the oldest bank in the 

financial system, with a presence since 1912. It operates through 14 nationwide branches in addition to 

having a total number of 44 ATMs and 96 POS terminals, the most representative nationwide. 

BNU Timor has strengthened its position as a pioneering bank in its launch of market products in which 

special reference should be made to the launch of the first Visa cards in 2017. Visa-BNU cards are 

currently the only credit cards to have been issued by East Timorôs financial system in which another 5 

banks operate (two Indonesian, one Australian and two Timorese).  

Reference should be made to the stateôs attribution of an external investor certificate to the East Timor 

Branch, entitling it to fiscal exemption on income and customs duties underpinning the investment 

project for a period of 5 years. 

The branch has been maintaining a rigorous risk control and assessment policy commensurate with the 

economic reality, contributing towards a drop in loan applications involving significant amounts from 

companies. The non-existence of records of real estate assets and consequent impossibility of 

registering real guarantees (mortgages) and the non-existence of certified accounting information, which 

Change Change

2016-12 2017-12 (%) 2016-12 2017-12 (%)

Net interest income 85.8 82.5 -3.8% 758.9 748.1 -1.4%

Total operating income   117.6 122.7 4.3% 1,040.4 1,111.7 6.9%

Operating costs 38.4 38.4 0.0% 339.6 347.9 2.5%

Net op. income before impairments 79.2 84.3 6.4% 700.8 763.7 9.0%

Provisions and impairments 7.5 4.3 -42.9% 66.6 38.9 -41.5%

Net income 63.1 70.0 11.0% 557.9 634.1 13.7%

Net assets 7,905.2 6,700.9 -15.2% 66,564.1 64,685.3 -2.8%

Loans and adv. to customers (net) 3,084.5 2,941.1 -4.7% 25,972.9 28,390.9 9.3%

Customer deposits 6,120.0 4,909.4 -19.8% 51,532.1 47,391.3 -8.0%
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is still not a mandatory legal requirement are a decisive factors behind the maintenance of this more 

conservative strategy. 

The focus, as regards individual customers, is on customers who enjoy income stability, namely the 

public sector, pensioners and others who work in companies with a good level of performance. 

The constant commitment to strengthening the CGD/BNU Timor brand has been a reference in terms 

of best international practice, conveying factors of stability rigour and security to the market. This has 

been a fundamental asset in the branchôs maintenance of a significant deposits portfolio.  

The performance of the branchôs balance sheet, in 2017, was highly satisfactory. 

Net assets were down 25.8% by USD 117 million over 2016 to USD 337.7 million at the end of December 

2017, essentially on account of the decrease in loans and advances to credit institutions which were 

down 27.9% by USD 109 million.  

Liabilities, influenced by the 79.4% decrease of USD 80 million in credit institutionsô resources, were 

27.7% down over 2016 to USD 325 million at the end of December.  

Loans and advances to customers (net) were down 9.9% to USD 28.8 million against USD 32.0 million 

in 2016. On the liabilities side, customer deposits trended to negative at USD 301.7 million at the end 

of December 2017, down 12.4% over 2016. 

The loans-to-deposits ratio, partly deriving from the highly conservative lending policy owing to the 

context in which East Timor operates, stood at 9.5%.  

Net interest income was up by a year-on-year 3.4% to USD 8.9 million, and total banking income was 

up 6.1% over 2016 to USD 12.5 million. 

Net of operating costs of USD 6.9 million (up 1%), net operating income before impairment was USD 

5.6 million, up by a year-on-year 13.3%.  

The provisions and impairment aggregate, owing to the cancellation, posted income of USD 1.6 million. 

The net income of the East Timor branch in 2017 was up 23.8% over the preceding year to USD 7.1 

million. 

Cost-to-income was down by a year-on-year 3.46 pp to 54.8%. 

According to the latest available figures (September 2017), the East Timor branch achieved market 

shares of 32% and 37% for credit and customer deposits, respectively. 

EAST TIMOR BRANCH - INDICATORS  
  (EUR million)                                            (USD million) 

 
Exchange rate EUR/USD - Balance sheet: 1.0541 in Dec/16 and 1.1993 in Dec/17; P&L: 1.1066 in Dec/16 and 1.1294 in Dec/17. 

East Timor BranchËs contribution to the Groupôs consolidated net income in 2017 was ú4.6 million. 

Change Change

2016-12 2017-12 (%) 2016-12 2017-12 (%)

Net interest income 7.8 7.9 1.3% 8.7 8.9 3.4%

Total operating income   10.6 11.1 4.0% 11.8 12.5 6.1%

Operating costs 6.2 6.1 -1.1% 6.9 6.9 1.0%

Net op. income before impairments 4.4 4.9 11.1% 4.9 5.6 13.3%

Provisions and impairments -1.3 -1.4 -  -1.5 -1.6 - 

Net income 5.2 6.3 21.3% 5.7 7.1 23.8%

Net assets 431.6 281.6 -34.8% 454.9 337.7 -25.8%

Loans and adv. to customers (net) 30.3 24.0 -20.8% 32.0 28.8 -9.9%

Customer deposits 326.9 251.6 -23.0% 344.6 301.7 -12.4%
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BCI MOZAMBIQUE 

In a scenario involving major challenges and uncertainties regarding Mozambiqueôs economy again 

registered a steep slowdown in 2017 conditioned by the impacts of the crisis on a level of domestic 

demand owing to lower levels of public investment, reduction of lending, real wages and the confidence 

of consumers and businesspeople. 

In 2017, following a marked level of depreciation in 2016, the metical (MZN) showed signs of stability in 

comparison to the countries of its main economic partners (dollar, euro and rand). 

There continued to be constraints on the implementation of the expansion plan of the branch office 

network of Banco Comercial e de Investimentos (BCI) across 2017, pursuant to which the Bank, last 

year, opened only two new branches to a current total of 195 (30.1% of Mozambiqueôs total banking 

system network).  

There was, on the other hand, a 3% increase of 19 units in the total number of ATMs and a 16.8% 

increase of 1,622 units, in the number of POS terminals to a total number of 661 ATMs and 11,282 POS 

terminals in December 2017.  

As over the last two years, BCI continues to consolidate its leading position in the national banking 

system in the areas of credit, deposits and assets ï with main market shares of 31.8%, 30.2% and 

28.0% respectively, in December. 

BCI enjoyed a global 8.3% asset growth of MZN 11.9 billion to MZN 155.3 billion, as a reflection of the 

effects of the increase in its financial assets portfolio and loans and advances to credit institutions which 

more than made up for the reduction in its portfolio of loans and advances to individual and corporate 

customers. 

Loans and advances to customers (net) were down 13.1% by MZN 11.0 billion over 2016 to MZN 72.9 

billion, owing to higher financing costs and a MZN 8.2 billion reduction of demand in the corporate 

segment. 

Customer deposits were up 9.4% by MZN 9.7 billion to MZN 112.7 billion at the end of 2017, fuelled by 

the 22.2% increase of MZN 15.6 billion in the volume of national currency resources.  

The loans-to-deposits ratio was down 16.9 pp over the end of 2016 to 64.4% in December 2017. 

As regards results, the Bank posted a positive level of performance in terms of its total operating income 

(up MZN 1.6 billion over 2016), based on the 32.9% growth of MZN 2.0 billion of its net interest income 

to MZN 8.2 billion.  

Operating costs were up 11.6% by MZN 0.7 billion to MZN 6.8 billion in 2017. A proportion of 52.8% 

referred to employee costs which were up MZN 0.4 billion over 2016. 

General administrative expenditure was up 5.0% in 2017 to MZN 2.5 billion. This is explained by the 

expansion of the level of activity across the year and the level of inflation recorded. 

Impairment and provisions were up by a year-on-year 17.4% to MZN 2.0 billion in 2017, owing to the 

increased risk of credit operations. 

There was a 7.5 pp improvement in the cost-to-income ratio to 55.7%, in comparison to 63.2% in 2016.  

ROA (return on assets) posted a year-on-year increase of 0.52 pp to 1.5% in 2017. 

BCIôS net income was therefore up MZN 0.96 billion over 2016 to MZN 2.3 billion. 
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(EUR million)                                            (MZN million) 

 
Exchange rate EUR/MZN - Balance sheet: 75.0807 in Dec/16 and 70.2400 in Dec/17; P&L: 68.9085 in Dec/16 and 71.0558 in Dec/17. 

BCI Mo­ambiqueËs contribution to the 2017 Groupôs consolidated net income was ú19.8 million. 

BCG ANGOLA 

The Angolan economy, notwithstanding endeavours to diversify, continues to be highly reliant on oil 

revenue (which remains low). Together with the restrictions on the supply of foreign exchange, this has 

had a restrictive effect on the performance of its activity. 

Banco Caixa Geral Angola (BCG Angola), which is operating in a highly adverse environment, 

maintained its commitment to improve the quality of the services it provides to its corporate and affluent 

individual customers, through the remodelling and modernisation of its branch office network, 

functionalities of its transactional sites and general website, mobile banking solutions and call centre. 

BCG Angola entered into a bancassurance partnership in 2017, committing to the commercialisation of 

insurance, including insurance associated with credit products, increasing its control over guarantees 

received as collateral for operations and improving the customer experience in the contracting process. 

BCG Angolaôs assets of 312.7 billion Angolan kwanza (AOA) at the end of 2017, were down by a year-

on-year 0.6%.  

Its credit portfolio was down by a year-on-year 9.5% to AOA 86.6 billion with a significant increase in 

overdue credit. The overdue credit coverage ratio is 47.9% and the default ratio is 16.8%. 

In 2017, customer resources accounted for 94% of total liabilities, down 7.5% over 2016, to AOA 226.4 

billion. Competition for resources has increased as a reflection of the environment of a reduction of the 

money supply in circulation. 

BCG Angolaôs net interest income of AOA 24.6 billion in 2017 was up 19.1% over 2016. 

Operating costs were up 21.9% year-on-year 2016, owing to the increase of all of its component parts. 

Net income in 2017 was down 76.9% over 2016 to AOA 2.2 billion. 

Change Change

2016-12 2017-12 (%) 2016-12 2017-12 (%)

Net interest income 89.4 115.3 28.9% 6,163.5 8,190.5 32.9%

Total operating income   140.0 158.5 13.2% 9,648.5 11,260.4 16.7%

Operating costs 88.5 95.7 8.2% 6,097.4 6,802.3 11.6%

Net op. income before impairments 51.5 62.7 21.7% 3,551.1 4,458.0 25.5%

Provisions and impairments 25.3 28.8 13.9% 1,740.9 2,043.9 17.4%

Net income 19.7 32.7 65.8% 1,358.7 2,322.4 70.9%

Net assets 1,910.8 2,211.5 15.7% 143,463.7 155,333.5 8.3%

Loans and adv. to customers (net) 1,117.0 1,037.6 -7.1% 83,865.5 72,878.9 -13.1%

Customer deposits 1,371.6 1,604.6 17.0% 102,978.0 112,709.0 9.4%
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(EUR million)                                            (AOA million) 

 
Exchange rate EUR/AOA - Balance sheet: 173.8526 in Dec/16 and 198.4500 in Dec/17; P&L: 180.2256 in Dec/16 and 186.5195 in Dec/17. 

BCG AngolaËs contribution to the 2017 Groupôs consolidated net income was ú5.8 million. 

BANCO COMERCIAL DO ATLÂNTICO 

In Cape Verde, the activity of Banco Comercial do Atlântico (BCA) was influenced by the economic 

recovery in 2017 when several new business opportunities were sustained by good market prospects, 

having an impact on a level of demand for credit and growing competition between banks. 

The Bankôs net assets were up 5.4% by 4.6 billion Cape Verde escudo (CVE) over December 31st, 2016 

to CVE 89.4 billion. This increase derived from loans and advances to credit institutions (particularly in 

the central bank) which were up 27.9% over 2016.  

Credit (gross), deriving from the 1.6% increase in loans and advances to individual customers and 

investments in securities, namely Cape Verde Treasury bonds and the bonds of public and private 

companies (up 10.3%) was up 2.3%, over the end of 2016. 

Customer resources, as the Bankôs main funding source, grew 4.4%. Special reference should be made 

to the 18.8% growth of sight deposits, in which strategic importance continued to be afforded to retaining 

the loyalty of existing customers and securing new resources. 

Term deposits, including savings accounts, were down 4.4%. Emigrantsô deposits were up 4% by CVE 

1.4 billion over 2016 to CVE 36.9 billion. This growth reflects the loyalty of diaspora customers to the 

BCA brand and strengthens the existing level of confidence. Emigrantsô deposits accounted for 46.9% 

of the Bankôs total deposits in 2017. 

Operating costs, in spite of the containment of expenditure, were up 2.9% by CVE 53.3 million, with 

employee costs and general administrative expenditure up 3.5% and 3.0% respectively. The increase 

in employee costs reflected several factors, including a wage increase of 0.5%. 

Additional costs of around CVE 20 million were incurred to provide for the development of the Bankôs 

protection areas (Compliance Office, Risk Management Division, and Internal Audit Division). 

The increase in operating costs, which was lower than the progression of total operating income, led to 

an improvement of the cost-to-income indicator from 69.9% in 2016 to 66.3% in 2017. 

BCAôs net  income of CVE 272.0 million, in 2017, was down 4.9%.  This result was heavily influenced 

by the 50.4% increase of CVE 195 million in provisions and impairment, notwithstanding the positive 

11.5% evolution of total operating income. 

Change Change

2016-12 2017-12 (%) 2016-12 2017-12 (%)

Net interest income 114.4 131.6 15.0% 20,621.9 24,550.9 19.1%

Total operating income   140.3 106.9 -23.8% 25,277.0 19,937.3 -21.1%

Operating costs 56.2 66.2 17.8% 10,123.7 12,342.7 21.9%

Net op. income before impairments 84.1 40.7 -51.6% 15,153.3 7,594.6 -49.9%

Provisions and impairments 23.1 16.5 -28.7% 4,172.0 3,079.2 -26.2%

Net income 51.9 11.6 -77.7% 9,357.9 2,157.1 -76.9%

Net assets 1,809.6 1,575.7 -12.9% 314,601.9 312,692.1 -0.6%

Loans and adv. to customers (net) 550.3 436.2 -20.7% 95,678.6 86,561.6 -9.5%

Customer deposits 1,397.6 1,137.8 -18.6% 242,981.5 225,801.1 -7.1%
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Exchange rate EUR/CVE - Balance sheet and P&L: 110.2657 in Dec/16 and 110.2650 in Dec/17. 

BCAËs contribution to the Groupôs consolidated net income in 2017 was ú1.4 million. 

BANCO INTERATLÂNTICO 

In 2017, Banco Interatlântico (BI) continued to further a strategy of containing the evolution of its non-

performing loans and improving its profitability and prudential ratios. 

BIôs main prudential ratios reflected the strengthening of the strategic initiatives deriving from the three 

operating areas: improved profitability; risk mitigation and qualification of its human and technological 

resources. 

Higher levels of impairment, reactivation of the operational risk model, plans for technological upgrades 

and employee training and requalification actions mirror the dynamics of the transformation and 

improvement in progress.  

BI committed resources to distance banking across 2017, renewing its individual customers and 

corporate internet banking platform and expanding its remote facilities in line with the appetite in diverse 

customer segments. 

Net assets, at 31 December 2017, were down 8.1% over the preceding year to CVE 25,672 million.  

Loans and advances to customers (net) were up 5.0% in 2017. Contributory factors were the 11.0% and 

4.4% increases in loans and advances to individual and corporate customers respectively, owing to the 

Bankôs increased commercial flexibility. 

Overdue credit was down 7% with a 55% increase in the recovery of overdue interest over the preceding 

year, owing to credit recovery operations. 

Deposits were down 9.6%, as a result of the continuous review of the Bankôs price list, namely decreases 

in borrowing rates (with an impact on term deposits), but which, at the same time permitted a 23% year-

on-year decrease in financial costs. 

The loans-to-deposits ratio was up 12 pp to 84%, as a consequence of the increase in credit and 

decrease in deposits.  

The cost-to-income ratio was down 11 pp owing to the 24.4% growth of total operating income which 

was essentially influenced by the 38.1% increase of CVE 200 million in net interest income which 

outperformed the 6.6% increase of CVE 38.9 million in operating costs. 

The increase in provisions and impairment which were up a significant 70.3% over 2016 to CVE 266.2 

million. 

Net income for 2017 amounted to CVE 54.3 million against the preceding yearôs CVE 5.6 million, 

translating BIôs commitment to sustainable profitability levels. 

Change Change

2016-12 2017-12 (%) 2016-12 2017-12 (%)

Net interest income 16.7 17.8 6.8% 1,838.2 1,963.9 6.8%

Total operating income   22.1 24.7 11.6% 2,440.8 2,722.7 11.5%

Operating costs 16.5 17.0 2.9% 1,818.6 1,871.9 2.9%

Net op. income before impairments 5.6 7.7 36.7% 622.2 850.8 36.7%

Provisions and impairments 3.5 5.3 50.4% 386.3 580.8 50.4%

Net income 2.6 2.5 -4.9% 285.9 272.0 -4.9%

Net assets 769.1 810.8 5.4% 84,806.4 89,406.7 5.4%

Loans and adv. to customers (net) 411.3 418.6 1.8% 45,356.0 46,151.5 1.8%

Customer deposits 660.1 689.1 4.4% 72,787.4 75,987.4 4.4%
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Exchange rate EUR/CVE - Balance sheet and P&L: 110.2657 in Dec/16 and 110.2650 in Dec/17. 

BIËs contribution to the Groupôs consolidated net income in 2017 was ú315.000. 

  


















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































